
THE PARLIAMENT OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

1968 - Parliamentary Paper No. 31

JOINT COMMITTEE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

NINETY-SIXTH REPORT

Expenditure from the Consolidated
Revenue Fund for the year 1966-67

Presented pursuant to Statute and
ordered to be printed 7 May 1968

COMMONWEALTH GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

CANBERRA: 1969



JOINT COMMITTEE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

SEVENTH COMMITTEE

R. CLEAVER, Esquire, M.P. (Chairman)

Senator J. F. FITZGERALD (Vice-Chairman)

Senator J. J. WEBSTER F. W. COLLARD, Esquire, M.P.
Senator Dame IVY WEDGWOOD J. F. COPE, Esquire, M.P.1

J. D. M. DOBIE, Esquire, M.P.
R M. C. Fox, Esquire, M.P.

2G. H. GRAY, Esquire, M.P.
E. W. PETERS, Esquire, M.P.
I. L. ROBINSON, Bsqmre, M.P.

The Senate and the House of Representatives appointed their
Members on 22 February 1967.

1 Appointed 23 August 1967.

'Deceased 2 August 1967.

Printed for the Government of the Commonwealth by W. G. MURRAY at the
Government Prlsting Office > Canberra



DUTIES OF THE COMMITTEE

Section 8 of the Public Accounts Committee Act 1951-1966 reads
as follows:

8. The duties of the Committee are-

(a) to examine the accounts of the receipts and expenditure
of the Commonwealth and each statement and report
transmitted to the Houses of Parliament by the Auditor-
General in pursuance of sub-section (1.) of section fifty-
three of the Audit Act 1901-1950;

(b) to report to both Houses of the Parliament, with such
comment as it thinks fit, any items or matters in those
accounts, statements and reports, or any circumstances
connected with them, to which the Committee is of the
opinion that the attention of the Parliament should be
directed;

(c) to report to both Houses of the Parliament any alteration
which the Committee thinks desirable in the form of the
public accounts or in the method of keeping them, or in
the mode of receipt, control, issue or payment of public
moneys; and

(rf) to inquire into any question in coimection with the public
accounts which is referred to it by either House of the
Parliament, and to report to that House upon that question,

and include such other duties as are assigned to the Committee by
Joint Standing Orders approved by both Houses of the Parliament.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Chapter page

1. Introduction r t * * » *

2. Department of Air 6
* + * * <

3. Department of Civil Aviation 20» < * * *

4. Department of Customs and Excise 25* * < t.

5. Department of Defence 30
* < * +

6. Department of Education and Science . 37* t

7. Department of External Affairs 40* * < .» *

8. Department of Health 62< » . . *

9. Department of Housing 66
* *

10. Department of the Interior 69< * < *

11. Department of Labour and National Service 81t

12. Department of National Development . 84* *

13. Department of the Navy 87* < .

14. Postmaster-GeneraFs Department 118<. *. < »

15. Department of Primary Industry 123* * » *

16. Repatriation Department 130
< . * . » *

17. Department of Shipping and Transport 133. * t

18. Department of Territories 137. . < *.

19. Department of Works 150< * * . . .

20. General 180
t . » . » * . . »



JOINT COMMITTEE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

NINETY-SIXTH REPORT

EXPENDITURE FROM THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND
{Appropriation Act 1966-67)

CHAPTER 1-INTRODUCTION

In recent years a series of combined inquiries relating to expenditure
from the Advance to the Treasurer has been conducted concurrently
with a comprehensive inquiry into expenditure from the^ Consolidated
Revenue Fund. The question of the procedure which should be adopted
m regard to these inquiries was examined in the Sixtieth and Seventy- pp No 152

of 1962 and
fifth Reports and Your Committee has taken the view, since 1964-65, p.p. N0.249

of 1964-65
that as some departments would be involved in both inquiries, consider-
able economy of time would be achieved if a single inquiry were to be
held but that, as the subject matter relating to the expenditure from
the Advance to the Treasurer is clearly distinguishable from that
relating to other expenditure from the Consolidated Revenue Fund, two
separate reports should be submitted to the Parliament.
2. Your Committee's Ninety-Third Report related to that aspect of the p^o. 127 of 1967

Inquiry in respect of expenditure from the Advance to the Treasurer m
1966-67. This Ninety-Sixth Report is based on the remainder of the
evidence taken during that Inquiry and pertaining to expenditure from
the Consolidated Revenue Fund generally.

3. As in previous years, the Department of the Treasury made available,
early in July, the preliminary figures of expenditure from the Consoli-
dated Revenue Fund. Each item appearing in the Estimates and
Additional Estimates of Expenditure was scrutinised by Your Com-
mittee and a large number of written explanations was received from
departments prior to the end of July. Your Committee selected Seventy-
four items which appeared to require further examination.
4. The items selected were made the subject of a Public Inquiry held
at Parliament House, Canberra, on:

Tuesday, 15 August 1967
Monday, 21 August 1967
Tuesday, 22 August 1967
Tuesday, 29 August 1967
Tuesday, 5 September 1967
Monday, 18 September 1967
Tuesday, 19 September 1967
Monday, 25 September 1967
Tuesday, 26 September 1967



5. The following witnesses were sworn at the Public Inquiry and were
examined by Your Committee:

Department of Air
Mr N. C. D. AUen Director, Financial Programming.

and Estimates
Mr A. H. De Marchi Chief Executive Officer, Supply» .

Mr M. J. Madden Assistant Secretary, Finance.

Mr F. C. Sutherland, O.B.E. First Assistant Secretary, Pin-»

ance and Logistics

Australian Shipbuilding Board
Mr J. G. dark Superintendent of Hull Design»

Department of Civil Aviation
Mr R. A. Bickley . Director of Financef

Mr F. M. Hilgendori Chief Airport Maintenance En-*. *

*

gineer
Mr B. Lewis First Assistant Director-General,» . .

Management Services
Mr G. R. Woodward Assistant Director-General, Fin-*

ance

Department of Customs and Excise
Mr J. T. O'Connor Director, Establishments and<

Finance.

Department of Defence
Mr R. N. Beaver Principal Programmer» .

Mr N. McA. Boyle Assistant Secretary, Managementf- *

Services
Mr D. S. Clues, M.B.E. Assistant Secretary, Logistics*

Mr J. J. Corrigan Chief Executive Officer, Services. .

Personnel
Mr E. L. T. White, M.B.E. First Assistant Secretary, Defence*

Science

Department of Education and Science
Mr C. J. Lenihan . Director, Establishments and*

Finance

Department of External Affairs
Mr K. G. Brennan Senior Assistant Secretary,. <

Management Services
Mr E. H. Hanfield Executive OfBcer, Property.

Mr R. E. Johns Executive Officer, Finance. .

Mr J. P. Walshe, M.B.E. Acting Director, Services
2



Department of Health
Mr T. C. Boag Acting Administrative Officer,* *

Tuberculosis Division
Mr M. CarroU Assistant Director-General, Es-» *

tablishments and Finance

Mr L. B. Holgate Director, Finance Section, Estab-. <

lishments and Finance Branch
Mr K. S. Mclntosh Assistant Director-General, Ani-. .

mal Quarantine Branch

Department of Housing
Mr J. P. CampbeU Director, Establishments*

Mr J. B. EUiott Director, Fmance* »

Department of Immigration
Mr T. T. McElroy Director, Finance and Migrant<

Accommodation
Mr J. McC. Williamson Assistant Secretary, Management. *

Services

Department of the Interior
Mr M. W. Frankcom Chief Property Officer, A.C.T.*

Branch

Mr L. L. Gillespie Assistant Secretary, Management* .

Services

Mr T. F. Hopkinson Chief Property Officer, W.A.. .

Branch

Mr F. W. Huxham Chief Property OfiBcer, Queens-.

land Branch
Mr G. H. Nichol . Acting Assistant Director,.

Management, Bureau of
Meteorology

Mr A. F. Rainbird Supervising Meteorologist, Opera-<

tional Services, Bureau of
Meteorology

Mr K. J. Walshe Acting Executive Officer, Bureau. »

of Meteorology

Department of Labour and National Service
Mr D. M. Halpin Director, Establishments and* »

Finance Branch
Mr V. K. Peak Chief Accountant

* . *

Department of National Development
Mr W. Murphy Finance Officer, Management« < *

Services



Department of the Navy
Mr C. M. Colgan Assistant Secretary, Finance* .

Mr M. T. Hyland First Assistant Secretary, Finance
and Material

Mr J. T. McEntee First Assistant Secretary, Con-* *

trailer of Supply

Postmaster-General's Department
Mr A. J. Fitzgerald Acting Chief Finance Officer,.

Finance Branch

Department of Primary Industry
Mr C. M. Beer Senior Finance Officer* *

Mr D. P. Cleary . Director, Establishments and»

Finance
Mr R. A. Sherwin Assistant Secretary, Agricultural.

Production Branch

Repatriation Department
Mr R. J. P. Daffy, M.B.E. First Assistant Commissioner,v

Benefits and Legislation
Mr R. G. Kelly Secretary, Repatriation Commis-. . *

»

sion

River Murray Commission
Mr M. R. Stephens Accountant. .

Department of Shipping and Transport
Mr B. S. Clarke . First Assistant Secretary, Ship-* *

building
Mr T. Norris Assistant Secretary, Transport. » v

Department of Supply
Mr L. F. Bott, D.S.C. First Assistant Secretary, Finance< *

and Contracts

Department of Territories
Mr L. W. Temby . Officer-in-charge. Finance.

Department of the Treasury
Mr C J. Stephens Senior Finance Officer, Decimal. <

Currency Board

Department of Works
Mr J. C. E. Gove Assistant Executive Officer,* *

Works
Mr A. W. G. Miles Executive Officer, Works. <

4



6. During our Inquiry we were assisted by the following Observers:
Mr A. K. Ragless . Auditor-General's Office. *

Mr G. N. Vanthoff Public S&rvice Board. .

*^

Mr J. Attridge . fc

Mr G. J. Balfour *

Mr M. G. Cowie . . *

Mr H. G. Heinrich - Department of the Treasuryf <

Mr J. Hunter . 4

Mr A. J. Pond * .

Mr A. B. Smith * t .
^

7. The following eighteen chapters relate to those items which were the
subject of further examination at the Public Inquiry.

5



CHAPTER 2-DEPARTMENT OF AIR

(i) DIVISION 732/1/01: ROYAL AUSTRALIAN AIR FORCE-PAY AND
ALLOWANCES IN THE NATURE OP PAY-PERMANENT AIR FORCE

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $62,045,000: Expenditure $60,140,952
Ezbib,t96/i g. This item provides for expenditure on pay .and allowances in the

nature &f Pay (e-g. mamag&, provision and separation allowances pay-
able to married members) for members of the Permanent Air Force,
including the R.A.A.F. Nursing Service and the Women's Royal Aus-
tl>alian Air Force; payments in lieu of accrued long service leave and
recreation leave in respect of personnel being discharged from the
R.A.A.F.; gratuities and bounties payable to R.A.A.F. personnel under
specified conditions; allowances to R.A.A.P. personnel for the perfor-
^^T °Ld?ies of a.l?,igher ciass; payments to R.A.A.F. Reserve per-
sonnel called up on full-time duty for a period in excess of six months;
Payments to members of the Air Force Emergency Forc&; payments to
the parent Service in respect of personnel of other Service; on'loan to
the R.A.A.F.

Exhibit 96/i 9 Provision was made in the Budget Estimates for an average strength
of 19;56° Pemianent Air Force personnel at an average rate of pay
derived from strength and expenditure statistics for 1965-66. In addi-
t/i^^??)^slon wasmade for the July 1966 basic wage adjustments
($1,818,000) and for payments in lieu of accrued leave to discharged

^

personnel ($1,650,000).

10. We were informed that while the average Permanent Air Force
&

strength varied only slightly from that forecast: th& average rate of pay
^thAe^LW?ST-m.uch ,le Jhan th^t use(? i?1 the. BudSet calculations.
The Additional Estimates Review showed that the main factors con-

tributing to the lower average rate of pay were a smaller than average
£>

Percentage of married personnel, thus reducing the amount paid in
married allowances; a larger proportion of personnel on lower rates of
pay due to the ^unusually large number of personnel recruited in "the
latter part of 1965-66; an over-estimation in the original calculations
of the average income earned, and the fact that the entitlement of~di7
charged personnel to accrued leave represented $750,000 less than
anticipated in the_Budgct Estimates, These were compensated for to the
extent of $612,0_00 by increased rates of pay which became effective
in February 1967.

Q.-iio<mdi9 11 With regard to the over-estimatkm of average income payments, it
was stated that the number of variables involved in this item is so great
that it is almost impossible to estimate accurate per capita paymlnts:
?^eZer?-it.^as-CIalmed th?t imProved methods of estimating had been
used in calculating financial requirements for the year 1967-68.

6



Conclusions

12. On its examinadcm of the matters for which this item provides,
Your Committee accepts that accurate estimating would be difficult to
achieve. For this reason Your Committee believes that in such circum-
stances the Department would obtain more accurate results K it were
to "set its original estimate for this Item at^more conseryative level
and to make greater use, where necessary, of the Additional Estimates.

(ii) DIVISION 736/04: ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES ANDGENERAL
SERVICES-FUEL, LIGHT, POWER, WATER SUPPLY AND SANITATION

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $2,334,000: Expenditure $2,178,499
13. In addition to th& utilities service mentioned in the title of this item, exhibit 96/2
provision is made for office clearing, laundry, municipal rates, security
.rvices^ss cutting services, roa<f cleaning, rubbish r-oval^d^
cleaning, "pest control and chimney sweeping services at R.A.A.F. and
departmental establishments.
14. The unexpended funds appropriated under this item consisted of
the following services-security^ $57 400; electricity, ^41,000; laundry,
$11,400; grass cutting, $37,800; maintenance of R.A.A.F. Police Dogs,
$5,300.

15. Provision was made in the Budget Estimates for an interdepart- E^it^6/2 and Q. 69

mental payment of $57,400 to be made to the Department of the NavV
mrespect'of Salaries of Naval Dockyard PoUce g"ar^_st;^the
R.A.A.F./R.A.N. Explosives Depot at Kingswood, New South Wales.
Subsequent to the appropriationd the estimates and pursue to the
police the Department the Treasu^to elim^e_inter^partn^a;
payments as far as possible it was decided that the costs of the Naval
Dockyard Police guards would be borne by the Department of the Navy.
The adjustment was said to have been effected at the Additional
Estimates review. We were informed in evidence, however, that the
Department of Air had been notified by the Department of the Treasury
about 12 May 1966, of this arrangement and that the Department
of Air had notified the Department of the Navy that it would delete the
estimated cost of this service from its budget estimates. It was said that,
due to an oversight this action was not taken. The witness informed us
that this oversight was detected by the Department of the Navy two
days before our Inquiry was conducted.
16. The overestimate which occurred in the value of electricity services Exhibii96/2

and Q.'s 73
was due to the large annual programme of new works and buildings ^75
which made it difficult to estimate accurately the effect of this expan-
sion of capital assets on the consumption of electrical energy. It was
also said that consumption of electricity by the Departm&nt varied
irregularly according to demand by R.A.A.F. technical servicing depots
and with seasonal conditions. We were informed that the estimate for

7



the cost of this service was made on the basis of the trend m electricity
costs. We were told that the estimated cost of laundry services each year
is determined by the trend in this expenditure in previous years and that
in 1966-67 an overestimate was made of an expected increase in the
number of R.A.A.F. personnel to b& provided with official quarters.
The estimate of grass cutting services required was based on replies
received to inquiries made at all the main bases concerned.
17. The witness informed us that at the time that the Additional
Estunates were being formulated it was realised that an overestimate
had been made in respect of this item and the Department of the Trea-
sury had be&n notified accordingly.

Conclusions

18. As in the case of Item 732/1/01 Your Committee notes the wide
range of matters provided for by this item and would emphasise the
need for estimates relative to the several components involved to be
prepared with proper care. Your Committee also notes, with some
concern that, through an oversight, an amount of $57,400 was retained
incorrectly in the Original Estimates and that this fact was not dis"
covered by the Department of Air until two days before we inquired
into this matter.

(iii) DIVISION 736/10: ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES AND GENERAL
SERVICES: TRAINING OF PERSONNEL AT OTHER THAN

R.A.A.F. ESTABLISHMENTS

Appropriation Act (No: 1) $587,000: Expenditure $475,363

Exhibit 96/3 19. Provision is made in this item for charges made by universities,
technical colleges and institutes in Australia and military-type academies
in overseas countries in respect of the training of RA.A.F. personsel in
essential professional and trade skills which cann&t be acquired from
within the R.A.A.F. training organisation.

20. Almost half of th& Budget provision for this item related to the
training of R.A.A.F. personnel on courses in Britain and the United
States of America and $95,000 of the $111,637 of unexpected funds
was related to these courses. The shortfall occurred because the value
of claims presented by the British Ministry of Defence (Air) in respect
of R.A.A.F. personnel receiving basic flying training at R.A.F. establish-
ments was less than was anticipated wh&n the estimates were formulated.
Three officer cadets commenced an eighteen month pilot training course
with the RA.F. in September 1966 at an estimated cost of $41,000
per trainee plus the cost of meals and accommodation. Provision was
made for the payment of one third of these charges ($104,000) but
claims paid amounted to only $61,000. Provision was also made for
on& sixth of these charges for R.A.A.F. personnel attending a similar

8



pilot training course scheduled to commence in Dec&mber 1966, but
which did not commence until 27 February 1967. No payments in
respect of this course were made before 30 June 1967.
21. We were informed that as the earlier part of the course includes less Q-'s se to 88

flying time than the later part, and as the Department had allowed for
an even spread of costs over the period of the course, the claims
received from the British authorities were less than had been provided
for. The delay in implementation of the course which was scheduled for
commencement in December 1966 had arisen from the fact that the
personnel chosen for it were officers who were not required to complete
the initial period of the course. As a result, claims in respect of the
British financial year, which ends in March, did not include the cost of
officers taking this course. It was said that at the tim& wh&n the estimates
were made the Department of Air was uncertain whether it would be
officers or cadets who would be chosen for the British courses.

22. The remainder of the shortfall in expenditure ($15,000) in this item Exhibit96/3
relates to training courses undertaken by personnel at Australian univer-
sities and technical institutes of all kinds. It was said that because of the
number of trainees involved and th& lack of uniformity in the presenta-
tion and payment of claims, the incidence of expenditure for this pur-
pose is difficult to predict. Although the witness agreed that the liabili-
ties to which the Department had committed itself for this Australian
training was known, action should hav& been taken to obtain claims for
payment for this training. We were informed that action had been Q.'s90to94
commenced in 1967-68 to achieve uniformity of claim presentation
by the Australian universities and technical colleges concerned.

Conclusions

23. Your Committee considers that the Department should have exer-
cised more care in the formulating of its Original Estimate for this
item, having regard to the fact that, at that time, there was uncertainty
as to the types of trainees for whom basic flying instruction was to be
provided by the British Ministry of Defence (Air). Your Committee
is also of the opinion that earlier action should have been taken to
encourage the Australian universities and technical colleges to render
claims for payment on a uniform basis.

(iv) DIVISION 738/02: FORCES OVERSEAS-BUILDINGS AND WORKS
(INCLUDING REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE)

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $494,000: Expenditure $290,451

24. Provision is made in this item for the cost of new works together Exhibit 95/4
with repairs and maintenance on existing assets at the R.A.A.F. Base
Butterworth, Malaya, and at other bases in South East Asia where
R.A.A.F. squadmns are operating.

9



25^ Provision was made in the Budget Estimates, for expenditure of
$300,000 in the financial year 1966^67 on new buildmgs and works
to support a squa_dran of Mirage fighters at the R.AA.F.Base, Butter-
worth. Contracts for the works were to b& let by the local representatives
of the British Ministry of Public Buildings and Works with subsequent
financial reimbursement by the Department of Air. The British authori-
ties in Singapore notified the Department of Air in December 1966 that
estimated expenditure on these" works in 1966-67 would amount to
$210000. However, at th& end of April 1967, exp&nditure amounted
to only $114,340, including repairs and maintenance.
26. We were informed in evidence that an estimate of this work had
been made by the Department of Air's Directorate of Works and Build-

Q.'<97toioi ings and it had been expected that an amount of $300,000 would be
required in the first year of construction. In May 1967, when no claim
had been received fmm the British Ministry of Public Works and Build-
ings, the Department of Air asked its financial adviser at the R.A.A.F.
base to seek a claim from the British Ministry in respect of this matter.
The Ministry, how&ver, declined to provide a claim because insufficient
work o.n the project had been undertaken.

Conclusions

27. Your Committee is satisfied that the Department of Air took
adequate action to obta111 a CIaim forPayment ir om the British Mimstry
of Public Works and Buildings. However, in reviewing the estimating
and expenditure performance on this item for the years 1964-65 to
1966-67 it is clear that the Department would have achieved a more
realistic result on this item if it had adopted a more cautious approach in
the formulation of its Original Estimates and made greater use, if need
be, of the Additional Estimates.

(v) DIVISION 742/01-EQUIPMENT AND STORES-AlRFRAME.
AEROENGINE AND AIRCRAFT ANCILLARY EQUIPMENT

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $18,411,000: Expenditure $15,033,013
^iSti(oT ^*r,tT!^,'^e^fr?^^l^oLtl?le-??t^of-nt]:? SPecified classes of equip-

I?e^ti-which..are re^uired to maintain RA.A.F. aircraft, engines and
ancillary equipment in 'a serviceable condition.

Exhibit 96/5 29. The main components in the overestimate of expenditure under this
.116xn--^el?,i,n .rclatlon to maintenajice spares of overseas origin in
respect of Mirage, Macchi, and other R.A.A.F. aircraft; deferment of
?rd?r^-?Iacedfor caPitalequlPment; failure on the part of contractors
1°. -d&l^ver e^uipment and claim payment to the extent anticipated; the
financing of transactions with suppliers in the United States of America
on a credit basis when it appeared, at the time the estimates were pre-
^T^i^t,f^hT£?^Se^^i?^.!d^ejeSe?-eud;-a^f^ure ?n tl?e p of
Australian and British suppliers to deliver equipment ordered prior to
1 July 1966.

10



30. Provision was made in the Original Estimates for expenditure of
$1,876,000 on orders to b& placed during 1966-67 for maintenance
spares of overseas origin _ in respect ot Mirage, Macchi and other
R.A.A.F. aircraft. Most of the expenditure was expected to occur on
orders placed with French contractors for Mirage spares. The total
value of overseas indents placed was not less than the amount on which
the Budget Estimates were based but, due to administrative delays
within the Department of Air and in the office of the Air Attache, Paris,
the value of orders actually placed with contractors by the Chief Pur-
chasing Officer, London, before 30 June was not as great as^ had been
anticipated. This resulted in a shortfall of $1,060,000 from the Budget
Bstimates.

31. With regard to these delays we were infomied that in .assessing the Q.-s mo m
requirements for spares for an aircraft, account must be taken of the
usage of spares over the years. It was claimed that, in the case of the
Mirage, the Department has not yet acquired sufficient experience to
enable it to be exact in regard to what it should procure as spares. There
are some 40,000 items of equipment in a Mirage aircraft and provision
for maintenance spares is made three years in advance of requirements.
We were told that authorisation to purchase was placed in London for
the amount estimated at the beginning of the financial year. However,
the procurement procedure provides that in the case of spares in the
process of modification, and for which prices_have not been formulated,
an 'intention to proceed' order is placed and 30 per cent of the purchase
pric. is paid by way of a deposit. It was in respect of this equipment
that the witness admitted failure on the part of the Department. The
facts are that up until 30 May 1967, the Department had placed orders
in London to the value of $3,786,000 for spares which attracted
expenditure of $746,000 in respect of the Mirage. The total value of
the indents raised with London up to 30 June 1967 amounted to
$5,296,000. However, there is usually a delay of about one month
before quotations can beobtained from contractors.^ H&nce^there^ w^s
insufficient time available to raise the order after the receipt of the
quotations or to raise 'intentions to proceed'.
32. A shortfall of $460,000 occurred in the estimates for capital equip- Exhibit 95/5
ment under this item. Provision was made for expenditure of $200,000
on new ordering planned for 1966-67, but this amount of expenditure
was not achieved due to the deferment of the particular projects
concerned.

33. A shortfall of $260,000 occurred under the item in respect of corn- Q-109
mitments already in existence as at 1 July 1966, because deliveries and
claims by contractors were not achieved to the extent anticipated in the
Estimates. An example of delayed deliveries, given during the Inquiry,
was that of oxygen equipment; the purchase of which was authonsed
in Australia in June 1966. Part of this equipment valued at $28,000
was to be procured locally while another part valued at $262,000 was
to be procured in the United States of America. Because this equipment

11



^-f^!lyA,ealu^a_vailable; it was envisaged that expenditure in respect
Sf,^^-u?-trTli.?'1 contmct would be complied in 1966-67. However,
due to teclmicajl.modiflcatio°? to specifications, there was'no'expen^
ture m AustraUa and no cash expenditure occurred in 'respect"of"the
equimellt^° beprocurcd.m the uluted states of America: In "gardQ, 114

tlclaims.by contractors we were informed that mo7t"paymentsS
!Li?^?eL??.item ^ Progress payments made for workTn progress
^dT?^_!nust.be^ertif?.c&lTect by the Cost Investigation Section of
^Dep^rtoent of Supply m Australia and by variou's^verseas procure;
^°ffiT^alsob^Treasu^oflicersto ^effect ^^pay-
mTSmade-aremrespect of tansiue evideace of completion'or part
^^o^ddIveries.bLCOMractors. In ^ "garcf^'Trea^
observer Mr Balfour confirmed that claims caimot bl paid or requested
mriess they are due,_payable and certifiable under the:Audit'Alc'tM~r
Balfour said that a Treasury Circular to this effect had been issued in
February 1967.

|"S^5- 34- ,A shortfa11 of, t.280,000 occurred on transactions undertaken with
C9^itteefile suppliersil1 t?e united stateS of America, which when the estimates

were prepared appeared to be on a cash basis but which were-in"fact
financed under credit arrangements. It was said that'when "estimates
are being formulated at the beginning of a financial year,'the~type"of
!5u?ineIlL1?.be.?urc,hase,d durinS that year and the source of supply
of orders ultimately placed may not be known. We were mformed"rthat
th"_particular ^shortfall occumd because, it was thought; "when "the
estlmates were being considered, that the equipm&nt would be purchased
in Britain. In fact, the order was placed in the United States of America
and paymentfor it was provided for by credit arrangements agreed to
between die Governments of Australia and the United States'of 'America:
Details of ^ these arrangements were given to the Senate on 23 "March
1965, by the then Minister for Defence, the late Senator S. D. Palfridge.
ZhLa?.a?T?eme^s.:pra^de,Jar Payments in respect of military equip-
ment purchased from^the United States of America, subsequent to the
financial year 1965-66 to be effected by a series of annual credit
arrangements.

E^it96/^ 35- The balance of the shortfall m expenditure under this item was
andQ.'s 124

slated to numerous orders for maintenance spares and equipment,to 126

contracts for which had be&n placed with British and Australian firms
S.rior.to_l.J^Iy 196,6'.al!d whel'eachieyements were considerably less
than was anticipated at the time the estimates were prepared. We wer?
told that estimates of expenditure for maintenance spares and equip-
m&nt are based on trends of previous years. The witness 'assured us thai
^s^e^ti^i^^b^f^!^^^^J?-T??S?lt!o.il>ring,ab?ut,c
pletion and^deliv&iy of outstanding orders of this equipment which was
needed for R.A.A.F. operations.
36. Whilst Your Conunitee is sympathetic to the problems confrontine
the Department under this item, the evidence shows clearly that con-
siderable uncertainties existed when the original estimates were formu-

12



lated, as to the amount which the Department could reasonably expect
to spend under the item during the financial year_In these circuit
stances Your Committee is of the opinion that th& Department would
have been wise to have sought a lesser amount for this item in the
Original Estimates and to have had recourse to additional funds
late in the financial year should such a course have proved necessary.
In this Your Committee is re-inforced by the estimating and expendi-
ture experience under the item in the previous financial year 1965-66.
In that'year an Original Appropriation of tl4,818,000 was supple-
mented by S960,000-in the Additional Estimates later inte year_but
of this latter amount $949,421 remained unexpended at 30 June 19G6.
We believe in particular that, when formulating its estimate, the Depart-
ment should have been fully alert to the implication of the; credit
arrangements agreed to between the Governments of AustraUa and
the United States of America, the details of which were -announced
publicly in the Senate some thirteen months prior to the date on
which the Original Estimates for 1966-67 closed.

(vi) DIVISION 742/03: EQUIPMENT AND STORES-TRANSPORT, FIRE
FIGHTING, HANDLING AND CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $5,846,000: Expenditure $2,916,852
37. Provision is made in this item for the cost of the specified classes
of equipment which are required to support R.AA.F. operational com-

*

mitments.

38. A shortfall of $2.61m occurred in estimated expenditure on corn- ]exiubit9</6
mitments already in existence at 1 July 1966 and the balance/$.3 2m)
relates to new orders placed during 1966-67. The shortfall on out-
standing commitments was associated with works plant and equipment
ordered for the Airfield Construction Squadron and specialist motor
vehicles required for gensral R.A.A.F. purposes. Procur^nent demands
for these equipments "and vehicles were placed with the Department of
Supply during 1965-66 and when the Budget Estimates for 1966-67
were prepared it was considered that deliveries would be substantially
completed and payment made during 1966-67. In a large number of
cases, contracts were not let because of administrative delays, an
example of this being the time taken to reconcile large numbers of
tenders received with complicated technical specifications. In other
cas&s, contracts were arranged too late in the financial year to permit
deliveries to be made and suppliers' claims to be paid before 30' June.

39. It was stated that in one case provision was made for expendi-
ture of $142,000 on electrical generators but the order was placed in
the United States of America, and instead of bemg a cash transaction,
was financed under credit arrangements.

13



40. Pmvision was made for expenditure of $170,000 in respect of
^^?cro/Se^(lJ^C^U^?!tT^S^!!i.(ih-.^e-.u!edTto .clear air^eld pave~
ments of forei^i matter which might otherwise be ingested by jet air-
craft engines. These cleaners were. due to be ordered in August 1966
for part d&livery before June 1967. However, because of administrative
delays m processing the requirement to the point of arranging con-
tracts, it was not possible to place the order before April 1967.
41. We were informed that the estimate of $5,846,000 had been
based on outstanding orders brought forward from the previous finan-
^Je!;L^I!l^oni° th6Procurement ^ very large quantities of
works equipment for the Airfield Construction Squadron. The orders
for this equipment had been placed with the Department of Supply in
1965-66 and because of its nature the Department of Air considered

Q.'si46toi5o that the funds would be expended in 1966-67. However, orders for
this equipment were based on specifications written by the Air Force.
Although some forty tenders were received for some of these orders,
very few machines were available that met the specifications. Protracted
argument commenced between the Department of Air, the Ordinance
Branch of the Department of Supply, and the Contract Board as to the
acceptance of derogations from the original specifications. These ad-
ministrative delays prevented the contracts from being let and deliveries

"-^

completed in time for payment to be effected in 1966-67.

Conclusions

42- On the basis of the evidence Your Committee is of the opinion
that the Department should have formulated a more conservative esti-
mate of this item and, if necessary, should have availed itself of the
Additional Estim."t;s later in the financial year had the circumstances
warranted. In this regard we believe that the Department could well
have been guided by its experience in the two previous financial years.
In 1964-65, for example, an amount of $3,048,000 was obtained in
the Appropriation Act _(No. 1) for this item' of which $898,706
remained unspent at 30 June 1965. In the following year, 1965-66 an
amount of ®2'782,0p0 was obtained in the Appropriation Act (No. I)
and a further $36,000 was obtained in the Appropriation Act (No. 3).
At 30 June 1966, however, an amount of $347,921 remained
unexnended.

(vii) DIVISION 744: AIRCRAFT AND ASSOCIATED INITIAL EQUIPMENT_
PURCHASE AND MANUFACTURE

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $76,472,000: Expenditure $59,637,490
Exhibit 95/7A 43. This item provides for the cost of aircraft and associated initial

equipment jeqmredjor R.A.A.R operations. Expenditure brought~to
account under this Division includes expenditure by the Australian con-
tractors in assembly and production operations'as well as payment
made to overseas contractors in respect of imported equipment.

14



44. The main items of under-expenditure in respect of this appro"
priation were F-111C Aircraft, $8 292,000; Macchi Alrcraft;
$2,141,000; Navigation Trainers and V.I.P. aircraft, $5,260,000; and
Mirage Aircraft, $1,051,000.

45. The Budget estimates in respect of the F-l 1 1C Aircraft were based
on a schedule of likely disbursements to contractors forecast by the
Authorities of the United States of America. In fact, the amount
claimed by thes& Authorities was for less than the amount estimated,
resultin.s in the shortfall of $8,292,000.

^-

46. We were informed that the Department of Air was unable to Q.'s isi to 153
check the estimates provided by the United States Authorities^which
were supplied by the General Dynamics Corporation and also by the
United States Air Force in respect of support equipment. A group of
officers had recently been m the United -States in connection with the
purchase of F-111C Aircraft, but could obtain no assurance that there
would be any improvement in the accuracy of later estimates. It was
indicated that factors preventing the formulation of accurate estimates
were those associated with a large organisation and the fact that the
F-111C Aircraft had not been costed in its entirety at the time of our
Inquiry. while i1: was CIalm^d^hat.pr^resshad^een ^^f:i-Il<^/,^stt
mation of costs, it was said that in the case of an aircraft which is
still on the drawing board, it would be difficult to estimate, costs in
respect of one section of production, i.e. the Australian section. In
practice, the United States Authorities have given the Department of
Air estimates of amounts which are likely to be paid to the primary
contractor and sub-contractors in respect of the Australian contract in
the production process. The Department of Air has had representatives Q. 193
in the United States, checking production costs since the P-l 11C project
began and at the time of our Inquiry, the Department had a programme
office located in the United States of America for the same purpose. It Q. 1.6
was said that while amended estimates are being received continually
by the Department of Air from the United^ States Authoritiesin respect
of likely expenditure each year, this data is of little practical value to
the Department in formulating its estimated expenditure on^F-UlC
aircraft, and in fact actual expenditure has always been less than that
estimated.

47. Budget provisions in respect of Macchi Aircraft consisted of ^.^ andQ.'s 198
$10,000,000 for expenditure by the Department of Supply on imported 10206
materials and for local production and assembly by Australian con-
tractors, as well as $1,000,000 for installed equipment, ordered by the
Department of Air. Expenditure by the Department of Supply was
$2,427,000 less than the estimated amount while that by the Depart-
ment of Air exceeded the estimated amount by $286,000.

48. Estimated and actual expenditure by the Department of Supply in
respect of the Macchi Aircraft is shown in Table No. 1.

15



TABLE No. 1: DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY

MACCHI AIRCRAFT: ESTIMATED AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURE
Q. 198 (1966-67)

Item Estimate Actual Result

$'000 $'000 $'000
Australia-

All contracts 3,610 3,538 -72
Other countries-

Engines 1,SOO 1,125 -675
Air frames 4,500 2,910 -1,590*

Miscellaneous 90 -90*.

Total 10,000 7,573 -2,427* 1

Source: Department of Air.

^. ", "< 49. We were informed that an Interdepartmental Committee for Major
Product Costs examines the estimates on all aircraft projects formulated
by the Department of Supply. The Committee, which includes officers
of the Department of Air, comprises technical and finance officers and
has the power to co-opt factory engineers and to consult the employees
of contractors in relation to estimates.

50. The main reason for the shortfall in expenditure was that licensingQ. 198

agreements with overseas manufacturers had been negotiated and signed
in November 1965, but the agreement with the Australian prime con-
tractor had not been entered into until March 1966. Subsequently, and
prior to Australian production, complex negotiations began in respect of
quantities, prices, phasing_of delivery of materials, components and
tooling from overseas and local sources. As a result of thesa protracted
negotiations, it was not until late August 1966 that the prime contractor
produced_formal estimates covering the phasing of expenditure on the
project. For this reason, an assessment had to be made by the Depart-
ments of Air and Supply of finance likely to be required in 1966-67,
and the rate at which orders would be likely to be placed in respect of
costs r&lated to tooling, materials and components, and whether or not
they would be procured locally. When, in November 1966 information
in respect of these matters became firmer, the estimate of expenditure
was reduced by approximately $1,000,000 and the Department of
Defence was advised accordingly. In April 1967, it became obvious that
the revised estimate was too high, but at that time little could be done
to effect a further adjustment.

iEabibji96/7A 51. The shortfall in expenditure in respect of Navigation Trainers and
V.I.P. Aircraft amounted to $5,260,000. Because these aircraft are of
British and French origin, provision was made in the Estimates for
the purchase of installed equipment to be financed by cash expenditure.
However, as the equipment was purchased in the United States of
America, expenditure amounting to $3,512,000 in the financial year
1966-67 was subject to the credit arrangements which were discussed
in relation to Item No. 742/01. Unforeseen delay in delivery of the

16



third Mystere 20 aircraft caused a shortfall in expenditure of $818,000
oxid non-deUvery of support equipment, payment for which was provided
for in the Estimates, resulted in an additional shortfall of $930,000.

52. Provision was made in the Budget Estimates for expenditure of ExjubittWAand Committee

$2,750,000 in respect of int&rest and inspection charges due for pay- fiiei967/5
ment in the financial year 1966-67 on French funded contracts for
Mirage Aircraft supplies. However, owing to delays by the contractors
in submitting invoices to the Chief Purchasing Officer, London, the
amount paid was only $1,308,000. This shortfall was offset by unfore-
seen accelerated expenditure by the Department of Supply. We were
informed that the arrangements for the purchase of the Mirage aircraft
provide that interest be charged on the difference between the respective
contractors' normal terms of payment on a cash purchase basis and the
amounts paid by the Commonwealth. Interest accrues from the date
on which the contractor's progress payment required under his normal
terms of payment falls due and is calculated retrospectively as invoices
in support of deliveries are received. The amount payable at the end
of each quarter is calculated at the end of each month in the quarter
against the value of invoices submitted during that month to the Chief
Purcba'-ing Officer, London.

53. Terms of payment on a cash basis vary between contractors and
it was claimed that when consideration is given to matters such as the
volume of orders, amendments to orders and price changes, the task of
calculating interest at the varied intervals when deliveries are invoiced
against an order is formidable. The task of forecasting the amount of
interest likely to be paid in total in any one year was said to be even
greater. However, it was claimed that by adopting certain assumptions
based on the contractual delivery schedules, the maximum amount that
could be paid can be ascertained.

54. We were infonned that orders in resp&ct of the Mirage aircraft, run
mto many hundreds, are placed over a period of years, and are subject
to many amendments in terms of quantities, prices, and forecast and
actual deliveries. In these circumstances the assessment of interest
entitlement can involve complex calculations and adjustments in respect
of deliveries against a particular order and can delay the submission of
invoices. In the past, this feature has led to the procedure of making
provisional payments for interest in an endeavour to meet contractors t

entitlements in part and for final retrospective adjustments to interest
to be made when invoices against past deliveries are received.

55. It was stated that because the manufacturing company is receiving Q.'»2oito2tA
provisional interest payments assessed on_a fixed anlount each year;
it is not particularly concerned about submitting invoices promptly.
When the Chief Purchasing OfRcer, London, had been asked as early
as April 1966 for information regarding interest payments he had
replied th at_ the company which manufactures the Mirage engines had
been releasing invoices at a rate less than that originally envisaged.

17



Furthermore, as the provisional payment made in 1965-66 had been
overestimated, some interest charges made in 1966-67 were reduced
in respect of invoices received in the previous year. We were informed
that action taken to increase the rate at which invoices are submitted
has included advice to the Chief Purchasing Officer, London, to refuse
payments of provisional inter&st until invoices have been received.

Q. 231 56. It was said in evidence that apart from modifications, the procure-
ment of most aircraft is related to specific terms of payment and specific
contracts made by the Commonwealth Government. If these conditions
are not met, payments are not made and a shortfall in expenditure
occurs. An example of this was the shortfall in 1966-67 in respect of
the Mystere aircraft.

Q.>s2i8to226 5?'. The witness claimed that the Department had been justified in
appropriating an amount of $76,473,000 in 1966-67 and mentioned
that the Department had not been able to submit relevant information
to the Committee in respect of some aspects of its overseas purchasing
arrangements such as the 'pay and recover' facility and credit arrange-
ments entered into with the United States authorities. W& were also
informed that the total Defence vote includes amounts appropriated by
the Department of the Treasury in respect of loan repayments made to
the United States of America.

Conclusions

58. As in the case of Item 742/01, Your Committee recognises the
problems confronting the D&partment in the administration of this item
but it believes, on the basis of the evidence received, that, mindful of
these problems, the Department would be wise to approach the formu-
lation of its Original Estimates for this item with a sound degree of
conservatism and to avail itself of additional funds later in the financial
year should such a course prove necessary. We consider that the estimat-
ing and expenditure pattern for this item over the past three years
lends weight to this view. In 1964-65, $40,354,000 was obtained in
the Original Appropriation; $7,060,000 in the Additional Estimates
and $720,000 from the Advance to the Treasurer. In that year the
whole of the funds made available, with the exception of $44,174
were expended. By comparison, $65,140,000 was obtained for the item
in the Original Appropriation in 1965-66 and of this amount,
$2,787,266 remained unexpended as at 30 June 1966.

59. Y&ur Committee notes that in regard to orders placed for Mirage
aircraft provisional payment of interest has been made, subject to
retrospective adjustment when invoices against past deliveries are
received. In view o'f the delays arising in the submission of invoices
by the manufacturing company we would commend the Department
for its action in suspending the provisional payments of interest until
mvoices have been received.

^8



(viii) DIVISION 749/1/05: OTHER ADMINISTRATIONS-RECOVERABLE
EXPENDITURE-EXPENDITURE-OTHER COUNTRIES

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $35,000: Expenditure $2,528
60. This item provides for the cost of supplies and services issued on a
reimbursable ba?is by the R.A.A.F. to representatives of countries
other than Britain, the United States of America, New Zealand and
France.

61. Provision was made in this item for the recording of costs incurred Exh^k jw
and Q.'s 238

in respect of R.A.A.F. Personnel serving on loan with the Royal Malay- to 24^
sian Air Force pending recovery from the Malaysian Government. How-
ever, th& financial accounting arrangements in respect of such personnel
were, at the time of our Inquiry, still being negotiated between the
Australian and Malaysian Governments and therefore no action could
be taken before the end of the financial year to recov&r this expenditure.
The witness informed us that the amount of $35,000 had been sought
in the Appropriation Act in the expectation that the financial arrange-
ments would have been settled during the financial year concerned.

Conclusions

62. Your Committee regards in a serious light the inclusion of amounts
m the Estimates for proposals which are so far from firm that it is not
nossible to know what payments, if any. will be made.

19



CHAPTER 3-DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION

(i) DIVISION 140/1/01-CIVIL AVIATION FACILITIES-MAINTENANCE
AND OPERATION-AERODROMES

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $8,461,000: Expenditure $7,976,235
63. This item provides for the maintenance of m&vement areas, run-
ways, taxiways, roads, buildmgs, marine bases, fixed fire fighting
installations, fire and crash alarms, the operation of fire fighting services
and marine facilities, and for cleaming, nightwatching, car parking, air-
port patrol and caretakmg services.

64. The variation between funds available and final expenditure in
1966-67 was attributed to the following factors

The difficulty of providing accurate cost estimates for major.

proposals for the resurfacing of runways, taxiways and other
sealed surfaces on aerodromes;
The reduction of output on aerodrom& and building maintenance.

works due to excessive wet weather in Queensland; and
A scarcity of contractors due to the demands of outside industry.

on the available workforce, particularly in Western Australia.
65. All major aerodrome pavement resurfacing works are undertaken
by_the Department of Works on behalf of the Department of Civil
Aviation. At Sydney (Kingsford-Smith) Airport, two projects were
authorised at estimated costs of $180,000 and $220,000 respectively.
These amounts provided for proof rolling, repair and resheeting of taxi-
ways *C' and 'L' which run parallel to the east-west and north-south
runways, and are the main taxiways^ for these runways at Sydney Air-
port. Proof rolling is undertaken with a heavy compaction roller and is
designed to reveal weaknesses: under the existing surface. Any weakness
shown as the result of the rolling is corrected and the bituniinous con-
crete resheeting is then completed. The estimates of costs prepared by
the Department of Works allowed for a much greater amount of failure
under thej)roof rolling and consequent reconstruction than actually
occurred. Because less construction was needed the amount provided in
1966-67 was underspent by $100,000. It was stated, however, that the
estimates were based on the best available information and there were
no means of more accurately determining the amount of failure likely
to occur without proof rolling.

Q.'i274to28i 66. We were informed that a project such as that undertaken at
Kingsford-Smith Airport is almost unique in the Department of Civil
Aviation, and that while the Department of Works was asked to carry
out its normal estimating procedures for this project, it was thought
that there was no other way of estimating costs than by the method
of proof rolling, the estimates for which would have been made on an
assessment of the length, width, and strength of the taxiway and the

20



probable yardage involved, should a complete resheeting or less have
been involved. This procedure meant that there was very little
experience of work of a similar nature upon which the Department of
Works could base its estimates. The Department of Works estimates,
in this instance, were accepted within a small tolerance of error because
it was considered that the Department of Works was in a better position
to assess them than was the Department of Civil Aviation. At the time
the estimates were accepted, no proof rolling would have been
undertaken.

67. As to the technical reason for the belief that a greater degree of 0.279
failure in proof rolling would occur than was in fact required, we were
advised that pavements at the Kingsford Smith Airport were put down
originally in the 1950's in accordance with the best technical standards
of that time. We were informed that the science of pavement construc-
tion for very heavy aircraft requires a capacity to accommodate Boeing
707 aircraft, this being a greater capacity than the pavement was able
to accommodate. Extensive compactmg and compression of the pav&-
ments had occurred under the existing traffic and it was essential that
they be brought to an acceptable standard of maintenance.
68. The pavement material, which had been constructed from fine
crushed rock which has some characteristics not of the highest standard,
had deteriorated due to' the weight of the aircraft and also because of a
normal ageing process. The areas of pavement that had failed had
already been replaced and the purpose of the proof rolling was to find
those areas which had not failed but which were likely to do so. The
areas of possible failure had to be repaired and replaced before being
covered by an inch and a half layer of bituminous concrete sheeting.
69. In respect of the reduction of output on aerodrome 'and building Exhibiiw*
maintenance works due to excessive wet weather in Queensland and
coastal areas in 1966-67, it was stated that the wet season was much
longer in duration and more intense than normal. This had the effect
of delaying the commencement of many building maintenance works
and of interrupting works in progress. The abnormal weather also
required the diversion of engineering effort from the planned programme
of works to emergency projects in order to maintain the serviceability
of facilities. These factors resulted in a shortfall of $166,000 in the
estimated expenditure on building and pavement maintenance projects.
70. A shortfall of $238,000 occurred in the expenditure originally pro-
grammed for works in Western AustraUa. A major factor contributing
to this under-expenditure was the excess of work offering to contractors,
particularly north of Geraldton. We were informed that the very con-
siderable expansion of mining and associated activity in Western Aus-
tralia places contract work at a premium and, despite several re-
arrangements of the Department's programme of work during the year,
the performance target could not be achieved. The objective of these
programme re-arrang&ments was to re-aUocate funds within Western
Australia to projects having a better prospect of early progress being

2J



achieved and to transfer some funds to oth&r States where useful work
could be undertaken. It was said that some b&nefit was achieved by the
transfer &f maintenance funds to Victoria and South Australia but the
re" arrangement of work within Western Australia did not achieve the
expected result because of early rains which reduced temperatures in the
south of the State. This seriously delayed the progress of pavement
re-sealing works as temperature is a critical factor in the application
of bitumen to produce an effective seal,

Q.'s282io288 71. We were informed that it had b&en apparent for some time that
there was an excess of work offering to contractors in Western Australia,
particularly north of Geraldton and that for this reason, early in the
financial year 1966-67, it was not considered to be practicable to call
tenders for that year. The number of aerodromes involved in this short-
fall in expenditure said to be three or four of the twenty-five located
north of Geraldton.

72. It was said that a considerable amount of work is involved in
estimating expenditure provided for by this item which covers Govern-
ment aerodromes throughout Australia, New Guinea and Cocos Island
and also includes maintenance work on Government-owned buildm^s

k_^

located at the aerodromes. Some 200 major and several thousand minor
project, are involved in this hem, each being subject to a number of
variable factors.

Conclusions

73. Your Committee is satisfied that the assessment made by the
Department of Works and acc&pted by the Department of Civil Aviation
relative to proof rolling at the Sydney (Kingford-Smith) Airport was
reasonable and that the problems experienced in Queensland were
beyond the control of the Departments concerned. In the case of the
shortfall of $238,000 which occurred in respect of works north of
Geraldton in Western Australia, however it is clear that when the
Department formulated its estimate for 1966-67 it had been aware
that an excess of work was offering to contractors in the area. In these
circumstances Your Committee is of the opinion that, in respect of these
proposed works the Department should have withheld its request for
funds until a later stage in the financial year.

(ii) DIVISION 144/03-DEVELOPMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION-NORTH
ATLANTIC AIR NAVIGATION FACILITIES-CONTRIBUTION

Appropriation Act {No, 1) ^50,000: Expenditure $38,692

Ediibit 96/ic 74. This item provides for payment of the Australian Government's
contribution to joint finance schemes for the maintenance of air naviga-
lion facilities in the North Atlantic area.

75. Australia has been a member state of the International Civil
Aviation Organisation (LC.A.O.), a specialised agency of the United
Nations, since its inception in April 1947.

22



76. Each member state is required to contribute funds to meet the
Organisation's Budget requirements. The Budget is considered at
Assembly Meetings, held at three-yearly intervals, at which the annual
amount of assessment for each State is also determined. The assess-
ment of each member State's contribution is based on its interest and
importance in civil aviation and on its ability to pay. In addition to
this basic contribution which is charged to Division 144/02, the Aus-
tralian Government makes annual contributions und&r three agreements
co-ordinated by the I.C.A.O. and commonly known as the Joint Support
Schemes. These agreements are the North Atlantic Ocean Stations
Agreement, the 1965 Danish Joint Financing Agreement and the 1956
Icelandic Joint Financing Agreement.
77. The purpose of the agreements is to provide, through international
joint support, air navigation facilities and services in th& North Atlantic
for nations whose aircraft fly across the area. The responsibilities of
participating States, both in cash and kind, are determined according
to a formula which is based on the aeronautical benefits derived by each
State from the network, as expressed in the number of complete cross-
ings of the North Atlantic made by that State's aircraft, and weighted
by a factor which takes the non-aeronautical benefits into account.
These benefits include the issue of meteorological observations to- pro-
vide better forecasting for non-aeronautical interests such as shipping,
agriculture, land transportation, industry and the general public of the
countries borderin.s the North Atlantic.

<z^

78. The assessments are mad& by T.C.A.O.'s Committee on Joint Sup-
port of Air Navigation Services. Advance payments are made each
calendar year, plus or minus any difference between the amounts paid
by the contracting State as previous advances, and that State's adjusted
share as determined by its aircraft crossings and the approved actual
costs of the services for the year being adjusted.
79. Early each year, the I.C.A.O., whose headquarters are at Montreal,
provides the Department of Civil Aviation with an estimate of the anti-
cipated costs under the three agreements for the ensuing financial year.
The firm assessment for that particular financial year is not, however,
advised by the T.C.A.O. until the Department's Estimates have been
finalised. When the firm amount due for payment is known, it can vary
considerably from the previously advised estimated amount, as
apparently happened in 1965-66 and 1966-67, because the first estimate
has been subjected to the application of the formula described above.
Estimates of contributions to be made by member States may be varied
should additional nations become members of the joint support scheme.
The contributions of new members are paid in advance and these pay-
ments have the effect o'f reducing the assessments already made on other
contracting States. Advice of the Australian contribution was received
from the T.C.A.O. in late October 1966.

80. We were informed that the Australian Government has been Q/a 294 and
295making annual contributions to the joint finance schemes since 1958-59.

23
*-.



The Departmeut had requested a firm estimate of its liability from the
I.C.A.O. in time for a reliable figure in respect of this item to be
mcluded in the Original Estimates. We were informed, however, that it
would be virtually impossible for the I.C.A.O. to provide a firm figure
as its estimates are made in advance and are based on a complicated
formula. It was said that because of the nature of the formula used by
the I.C.A.O., the liability of member states for any given year could
not be calculated before the completion of that year. The witness agreed,
however, that use of the Additional Estimates could J-iave been made in
respect of this item.

Conclusions

81. Your Committee accepts that the Department is unable to obtain
from I.C.A.O. a firm figure relative to the Australian Contribution
under this Item for inclusion in the Original Estimates. This being the
case. Your Committee believes, on the basis of the evidence tendered
and the estimating and expenditure experience on this Item in 1965-66
and 1966-67, that the Department would be well advised to set its
Original Estimate on a somewhat more coDservative basis and if neces-
sary to make a greater use of the Additional Estimates at a later stage of
the financial year when it has received from I C.A.O. advice of any
adjustments that may need to be made to the Australian contribution.

24



CHAPTER 4-DEPARTMENT OF CUSTOMS AND EXCISE

(i) DIVISION 155/2/0^-ADMINISTRATIVE-ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES-OFFICE SERVICES

Appropriation Act (No. I) $239,000, Appropriation Act (Na. 3)
$18,000: Expenditure $243,861

82. This item provides for such services as minor maintenance, clean- Exhibit se/n
ing, electricity, gas, munipical rates, and rent of three houses occupied
by officers of'the Department in Tokyo. and also for minor mamtenance
.and other expenses for each of the main state offices^ fifty-six depart-
mental residences, thirty-five departmental outports, and more than one
hundred outstations.

83. Although $239,000 had been provided for this item in the Budget ^^^
-a further amount of $18,300 had been provided in Appropriation Act
(No. 3). Of this latter amount, $13,439 remained unexpended at 30
June 1967. In regard to this result we were informed that in respect
of expenditure other than minor maintenance, costs are known. The
provision for minor maintenance, however, is based on the assumption
that expenditure will maintain a constant level from year to year. When
the Department approached the Department of the Treasury for a
further $18,300 for inclusion in the Additional Estimates it had over-
spent about $3,000 compared with pro-rata expenditure on the Item
and it was aware that accounts were being received which would
require payment by 30 June. The witness claimed that the Depart-
ment had a fairly firm basis for expecting that it would require the
additional $18,300.

84. A shortfall of $750 occurred in respect of contract cleaning for the E^t^i
and Q. 324

Sydney Office. We were informed that -a contractor requested the ter-
mination of his contract in January 1967, but on the advice of the
Department of the Interior he was asked by the Departm&nt of Customs
and Excise to continue the contract and to submit revised prices for
consideration. As at 30 June 1967, the revised prices had not been
submitted to the Department. We were informed that untU the con-
tractor seeks new rates and enters into a new contract, he will continue
to be paid at the old rates.

85. Due to a change from monthly to quarterly meter readings, under-
expenditure of $400 in respect of electricity charges occurred at the
Flotta Laura Building, Sydney.

86. Flooding of the new Customs House building in Melbourne led to
an unexpectid delay in occupancy of the building and funds to the
value of $2,653 provided for power, hot water and cleaning were
consequently not expended.

25



E^bit96/n 87. There was a shortfall of $613 in expenditure by the Queenslandand Q.325 Office. $384 of this amount arose from the non-submissioa of accounts
by a contract cl&aner and an amount of $229 was held to meet pay-
ments m respect of urgent minor building maintenance but was'not
required. We were informed that, towards the end of the financial year,
action had been taken by officers of the Department in all states to
secure claims in respect of outstanding accounts for 1966-67. However,
all of these claims were not received.

Exhibit96/u 88. A shortfall of $400 occurred in respect of electricity charges for
and Q. 327 newly acquired premises in the Maim Russell Building, Port Adelaide.

Although approval for the lease of these premises had been given in
December 1966, delays in effecting the necessary repairs and alterations
to the building resulted in the date of occupancy of'the premises being
deferred from March until 27 May. We were informed that the sub-
contracts for these alteration were let by the D&partment of Works and

Exubit 96/n that the contractor had been slow in completing the work. Because of
and Q. 328

inadequacy in the power supply to which the Port Adelaide Customs
House is connected, it was found necessary to restrict the use of elec-
tncal appliances in this office to about one half of the normal usage.
This resulted in a shortfall of $724 in respsct of electricity charges. We
were informed that usage of electrical appliances will return to normal
following the completion of a transformer supply station which, at the
time of our Inquiry, was being installed. A further shortfall of $400
occurred in South Australia in respect of minor building maintenance.
The witness stated that trends over the past few years indicate that
expenditure on minor building maintenance each four months in South
Australia amounts to about$500; Tn the June quarter, however, expen-
diture amounted to' only $99. This was claimed to' be a, difficult Item
to estimate because it provides for expenditure in .respect of repairs
costing less than $50 including broken windows.

Eriiibitse/n 89. A further shortfall of $910 occurred in the Western Australian
Branch of the Department. This included $350 in respect of an elec-
tricity account for the Customs House, Fremantle; $360 in respect of
deferment of completion of the new Customs House at Port Hedland,
due to cydonic weather and industrial difficulties; and an amount of
$200 due to a broken contract. The contract which was let early in
1967 was for cleaning windows at the Fremantle Customs House and

Q. 329 wharf stations and was broken by -the contractor. A fresh contract was
completed in June _1967.^ With regard to the Fremantle electricity
account, we were informed that a request for a claim had been made
to the Western Australian Electricity Commission, but that it was not
received before the end of the financial year.
90. The shortfall in^the Tasmania Branch amounted to $1,899, mainly

E^^n in res.Pect of electricity, gas and fuel. It was said that more than $1,600and Q. 330
of this amount represented less than normal usage of power due to
abnormal seasonal conditions and $145 represented electricity accounts
which were received too late for payment m the financial year 1966-67.

26



Other expenditure in Tasmania was said to be due to the diificulty
experienced in obtaining th& services of people to carry out minor
works because of the increased demand for this type of work following
the bushfires in 1967 and also because a wharf station at Beauty Point
had been blown down and no further exp&nses occurred in respect of
this station.

91. Three reasons were given for the shortfall of $1,637 in the Depart-
ment's Tokyo office. First, the rental charge for one house was $562
less than the. amount estimated. Secondly, accounts were received for
only eleven months in respect of rent payable for another house; and
thirdly, in respect of both of these houses and another house, expendi-
ture on oil, gas and electricity was approximately $500 less than the
amount estimated.

92. The remainder of the shortfall in respect of this item comprised 0.309
small amounts by the State offices and the numerous departmental out-
ports and outstations under the control of the Department.

Conclusions

93. Your Committee finds that in some respects the circumstances of
the shortfall under this item were beyond the control of the Department.
In other respects, however, it appears that an insufficiently vigorous
effort may have been made to obtain accounts for payment during the
closing months of the financial year. Tills circumstance occurred in the
Queensland, Western Australian and Tasmanian branches of the Depart-
ment and appears to have occurred also in the Department's office in
Tokyo.

(ii.) DIVISION 908/01: CAPITAL WORKS AND SERVICES-PURCHASE OF
LAUNCHES

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $73,000: Expenditure $20,000

94. The purpose of this item is to provide for the acquisition of launches, ^ibii 96/12
In 1966-67, provision was made for the purchase of four launches for
use in Sydney, Melbourne, Darwin and Gladstone.
95. These are the first fibreglass launches to be used by the Department
and are also the first to be purchased through the Australian Ship-
building Board. We were informed that preparation of specifications
was not commenced until after the completion of comprehensive testing
of similar launches by the Royal Australian Navy whose report was
received on 17 June 1966.

96. The estimated cost of the launches, which proved to be correct, was Edibit?6/i2
and Q. 334based on the cost of the launches tested by the Navy. The witness

claimed that at the time the estimates were formulated, it was expected
by both the Department of Customs and Excise and the Shipbuilding
Board that the launches would have been delivered before the close of
the 1966-67 financial year. It was argued that inclusion of the total cost

27



of the launches in the Original Estimates was justified because informal
advice received from the manufacturer, at the time that the estimates
were formulated, suggested that the first launch would be available
eight weeks after plac&ment of the order and the seco-nd five weeks after
delivery of the first launch. It had been expected that the preparation of
specifications would have allowed for acquisition of the launches within
the financial year.

97 . We were informed that the type of launch required was known,
that a decision had been made on what was requu-ed of the "launch
and that it was felt that the report from the Navy was needed before
detailed specifications were prepared so that account could be taken
of possible additions to the/pec cations which may have been needed
to bring a stock type launch-up to the required st^dards. It was said
that the reason for the shortfall-was that th. acquisition of the launches
had not been in accordance with the expected timetable.

Bri>ibii%/i2 98. It was claimed that a contributing factor in the failure to complete
the purchase of the launches before 30 June 1967, was the fact'that
a new type of material incorporated in the launches was outside the
previous experience of either the Department or the Shipbuilding Board.
Becauseof the multipleorders and;the possibility of further purchases
by the r)ePartment_°f, Customs^ and Excise and possibly other depart;
ments, it was also claimed that caution and careful research-.was
absolutely vital in the acquisition of the launches.

Q.I.55Cto353 99. The witness representing the Australian Shipbuilding Board advised
us that at the time the Department of Cusf&ms and Excise asked his
Board to examine the launch and prepare the Department's specifica-
!i.^?^t?^:^?,Tir^JE!a?_^ ^?^^ar?.e c?iamlitments pro£rarl'lme for Aus"
tralian shipbuilding and that it was obliged to give priority to that pro-
gramrne in order to maintain employment in the shipyards: He said that
launches ;are distinct from shipbuilding and that'to introduce the
^^!?Ti^^Lt!^la^^,??t^^;!hs^di^lp^?_graI?me,co1?ld,h,a
caused a disruption Because of this, the specifications for the building
of the launches were introduced into the Board's programme whenever
time allowed it. Because it was not possible for those people concerned
^!L'?lSLSJ^?fiT!i(^ls^ ?v.e-tis,r . slmultaneouslyto the Depart-
merit's launch, the Board gave little priority to it and consequently the
time involved was drawn out. He indicated that it would have'been
possible to- draft the Department's specifications, that this ought to have
been done and that it was not done because it had taken more time
than it ought to have taken.

100. Th^e Department of the Treasury observer, Mr Cowie, indicatedIQ. 336

that in his understanding of the matter the Shipbuilding Board, an
expert Co-wealthjnstrumentality, had been employed as a tech-
meal adviser by the Department of Customs and Excise, and that
Treasury Regulation 52 provided for this service to be requested and
given. The departmental witness added that the Department had, on a

28



previous occasion, given an assurance to the Public Accounts Com-
mittee that it would order its launches through the Australian Ship-
building Board.

101. It was stated that officers of the Department had had discussions c^'saannd
3'64

with officers of the Australian Shipbuilding Board on several occasions
and had also written to the Board regarding the difficulties within the
Board in respect of the preparation of specifications. The witness for
the Department could not agree that th& Department had not had ade-
quate discussions with the Board prior to' formulating its estimate for
the launches. He said that there had been adequate discussions with the
Board and that at that time it had not been anticipated by the Board
that the preparation of specifications would have taken as long as it did.

Conclusions

102. Your Committee no't&s with some concern that while an amount
of $73,000 was sought for inclusion in the Budget for the acquisition
of these launches, the report by the Navy on similar launches was not
received until 17 June 1966, some two months subsequent to the closing
date for the Estimates, and the Department did not commence its pre-
liminary discussions with the Australian Shipbuilding Board in relation
to this project until 1 July 1966. In these circumstances it seems clear
that at the time when the amount of $73,000 was sought the Depart-
ment could not have reasonably known how much, if any, of these funds
would be expended during 1966-67. Whilst Your Committee accepts
that caution and careful research were absolutely vital, particularly as
new and unfamiliar materials were involved, the circumstances point
clearly to the need for the Department to exarcise equal caution in the
acquisition of funds.

29



CHAPTER 5-DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE

(i) DIVISION 640/2/02: ADMINISTRATIVE-ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES-OFFICE REQUISITES AND BQUIPMENT-STATIONERY

AND PRINTING

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $480,900: Expenditure $289,962

Exhibit 96/13 103 This item provides for the cost of office requisites and equipment,
stationery and printing.

104. The shortfall in expenditure occurred mainly in the Defence
Cataloguing Authority, which provides a centralised cataloguing facility
for Departments within the Defence Group.
105. When the estimates, were prepared, it was estimated that $202,000
would be required for ov&rseas cataloguing data. The Services,
especially the R.A.A.F., had large equipment orders being fulfilled in
the United States of America, the United Kingdom and Europe and the
relevant cataloguing data for thes& projects was expected to b& received
during the financial year. However, it was claimed that due to circum-
stances beyond the Australian Government's control, this data was not
received and, at the time o'f our Inquiry, was commencing to arrive.
Actual expenditure on overseas cataloguing data was $25,783.
106. Since 1958, when a defence cataloguing authority was established
within the defence group of departments, a new system of cataloguing,
which is being co-ordinated by the Departm&nt of Defence, has been
operative. The system is modelled on what is known as the N.A.T.O.
codification sy&tem which originated in the United States of America
and is used by all N.A.T.O. countries. This system, which provides
for the identification of each item of supply facilitates the efficient
management of inventories.

Q. 370 107. We were informed that 1966-67 was the first financial year in
which the Department of Defence undertook to finance the acquisition
of cataloguing data. It was said that the estimates provided by the
service departments to the Department of Defence in respect of cate-
loguing data were based on the most reliable information available,
including the rate of charges which had already been determined.

Q. 373 108. In the case of all large defence purchases from the United States
of America a procurement team visits that country to decide cm which
items need to be purchased from overseas and which are obtainable
from Australian production. When this decision has been made, and
because of commonality between the components of various aircraft,
the cataloguing authority examines its records to find if any of those
items to be purchased are catalogued. When this. has been determined
an order is placed in the United States of Am&rica and subsequently
quarterly claims are made by the United States Defence Logistics

30



Services Centre. It was claimed that the Australian authorities have no
control over the amount of work which that centre is able to- undertake
for it.

109. It was said that dates on which the orders for cataloguing data Q.'s 37410376
were placed were not available but that the Department had entered
into firm commitments through a process of formal requests prior to
29 April 1966, the date on which the estimates for 1966-67 closed.
110. We were informed that the Australian Embassy in Washington 0.371
had been given authority to pay claims and that while action had been
taken early in May and later to obtain claims this had not be&n entirely
successful.

111. Because there was a shortfall in expenditure of $62,529,000 in 0.370
the defence estimates in 1966-67, it was said that there was a lag in
the supply of equipment in that year and subsequently cataloguing
data was not received as had been anticipated.
112. It was said that provision of $162,000 had been made in the 0.373
estimates for cataloguing data from Britain and France. Howev&r, the
re-organisation of cataloguing processes took longer in Britain than had
been anticipated and cataloguing data was not received from France.
113. In addition to cataloguing data, an order valued at $5,900 was Exhibit?6/i3
placed with an Australian company in May 1967 for the supply of BndQ-377
blank magnetic tapes. At the time when the order was being negotiated
the Department und&rstood that the tapes were available as shelf stock
and the Company concerned had promised delivery in June. The com-
pany subsequently found that it had to import the tapes and as a result
delivery could ncrt be m'ade in June.

Conclusions

114. Your Committe& recogmses that the rate of supply of cataloguing
data from overseas sources is beyond the control of the Department. At
the s?:me tim& the evidenc& indicates that the uncertainty surrounding
the supply of that data was such that the Department was not justified
in seeking $202,000 for this purpose in the Original Estimates. In the
case of the magnetic tape, it appears to Your Committee that the cir-
cumstances of delivery were beyond the control of the Department.

(ii) DIVISION 640/2/05: ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES-HIRE AND
MAINTENANCE OF PLANT AND EQIPMENT

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $371,100: Expenditure $250,248

115. This item provides for the cost of hire and maintenance of plant exhibit 96/14
and equipment.
116. The shortfall in expenditure occurred mainly in. the Defence
Cataloguing Authority ($82,472) and theE.D.P. Proving and Training
Centre ($31,990). The estimate for the Defence Cataloguing Authority
was based on planned deliveries of overseas cataloguing data which on
receipt is processed by a private computing bureau. There was, however,

31



a significant reduction in the delivery of data which was r&ferred to in
connection with Item No. 640/2/02, and because of this, a decline
occurred in the demand for processing. The shortfall in expenditure
incurred by the E.D.P. Proving and Training Centre was said to be due
to three factors. First, following re-negoti-a-tion of the maintenanceExhibit 96/14

and Q. 38 i contract, the Department received a credit of previous fixed sums
amounting to $13,753. It was said in evidence that during th& period
November 1965 to June 1966, two computers were in operation in the
Defence computer system, a Honeywcll Hi 800 computer and an H800
computer. The maintenance contract at that time provided for pay-
ments which, were fixed according to an hourly rate of computer us'age
although the contract was being re-negotiated to provide that main-
tenance charges be determined in accordance with usage of individual
pieces of equipment within the system. The rates for the n&w system
ot charging which were agreed to in September 1966 were made retro-
spective to-1 November 1965, and so gave ris& to the credit payment.

Exhibit 96/14 117. Secondly, following a discussion with the Department of Customs
and Q. 382 and Excise, provision was made for the payment of $10,000 customs

duty on imported spare parts. The duty, however, did not become
chargeable. In this regard we were informed that at th& time the
1966-67 Estimates were being formulated, a discussion took place
regarding the provision of duty-free entry of spare parts for us& on
Commonwealth-owned computers. Two alternative methods appeared
to be open. One was the creation of a bond store in the Defence A.D.P.
Building, and the second was for Honeywell Pty Ltd to pay the customs
duty and be reimbursed by the Commonwealth Department of Defence.
Because of the cost involved in the establishment and maintenance of

a bond store and the availability of accommodation, the latter alter-
native was chosen. The estimate of $10,000 was determmed by the
application of 7^ percent duty to expected imports valued at S130,000.
In November 1966, during further discussions with the Department of
Customs and Excise, it was discovered that Honeywell Pty Ltd could
have obtained exemption from customs duty.

Eri>ibit96;i4 U8. Thirdly, provision of $8,000 was made for maintenance of an
andQ.394 H800 computer for part of the year. However, in October 1966 a

decision was taken that the Department of the Navy would accept
liability for the operation of the computer as from 1 July 1966. At the
time when this decision was taken the computer concerned was located
in the Defence computer room as delays had occurred in the completion
of the Navy building. It had been expected that the computer concerned
would be moved into Navy's own building at the end of August 1966
but m fact the transfer did not take place until the following December.
Tn the meantime botTi Defence and Navy staff operated on the computer.

Conclusions

119. In the case of the Defence Cataloguing Authority, Your Commit-
tee has expressed its views in relation to Item 640/2/02. The circum-
stances in relation to the supply of cataloguing data were such that the

32



Department was not justified in seeking $82,474 in that connection in
the Original Estimates under Item 640/2/05.

120. Your Committee believes that the inclusion of $10,000 in the
Original Estimates to provide for ths payment of Customs Duty on
imported A.D.P. spares should not have occurred and that in the initial
discussion between the Department of Defence and the Department of
Customs and Excise it should have been recognised that HoneyweII
Pty Ltd could obtain exemption from customs duty in the

circumstances.

121. The evidence relating to the transfer of th& H800 computer from
the Defence to the Navy building requires particular comment. It
appears, on the evidence that when the estimate was_ formulated far
1966-67 it was expected that this transfer would occur in August 1966.
Accordingly, a provision of $8,000 was made to cover maintenance of
the unit by the Department of Defence for that part of the year in which
it was expected that the Defence Building would house the computer,
i.e. from 1 July to about 31 August 1966. Your Committee understands
the delay in transferring the unit from the Defence to the Navy building
consequent upon a delay in the completion of the Navy building but It
finds this delay to be irrelevant to the administrative decision that was
taken in October 1966 whereby the Department of the Navy assumed
liability for maintenance of the computer with effect from 1 July 1966,
i.e. for a period of approximately two months prior to the date on which
it had earlier been expected that the unit would be physically transferred.
In Your Committee's view the Department of the Navy should have
assumed this liablity with effect from a date late in August as planned
when the estimate was formulated. In this Your Committee assumes
that the estimates of the Department of the Navy were formulated on
the assumption that it would assume the maintenance liability at that
time and we would point out that a retrospective adjustment of this
type could adversely disturb the estimates of that Department as well
as the estimates of the Department of Defence.

(iii) DIVISION 645/2/03: RECRUITING CAMPAIGN-ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES-MEDICAL FEES

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $84,000, Appropriation Act (,N0. 3)
$3,800: Expenditure $82,013

122. This item provides for payment of fees to medical practitioners Exiubft^o
for examination of volunteers for enlistment in the Permanent and aIldQ-4^
Citizen Forces.

123. When the Original Estimate was formulated for this item allow- Exhiut9&/i6
ance was made for an increase in the scale of medical fees approved in
March 1966 and the somewhat higher targets set by the Services for
permanent forces recruits in 1966-67 compared with those of the

.

previous year.

3



124. With regard to the estimating procedure in respect of this item, we
were informed that initially, the Services estimate the desired number
of recruits during a given financial year. An adjustment is then made
to provide for those who apply for enlistment and are rejected or forQ. 398

those who would not be examined medically, e.g., those who are found
to be deficient on educational or other grounds. It was claimed that
because of seasonal variations in recruitment, it is very difficult to make
an accurate estimate of the numbers who will be medically examined.

Eriin^t 96/16 125. We were informed that for some time the Department of Defenceand Q/s 399
had endeavoured to achieve this change. The Army, however, hadand 402

taken the view that examination by two practitioners was prescribed
in its orders and that where two practitioners are involved there is less
risk of a man subsequently being found unfit and becoming a charge on
the pension fund because he must be discharged as medically unfit. By
comparison the Navy and Air Force had, since their inception, considered
this to be a reasonable risk. Although the decision to make this change
was taken by the Department of Defence in October, examinations by~a
second doctor continued in certain Army Commands until March or
April 1967 due to commitments entered into by the Army under the

*

previous arrangement.

ExhibitS6/i6 126. At the request of the R.A.A.F., the advertising for R.A.A.F.
general enUstment categories was reduced considerably during the
period from September 1966 to March 1967. The R.A.A:F. had found
the response in this field satisfactory and because of shortages in skilled
categories, a large increase in general enlistments could have resulted
in an imbalance in its manpower structure. We were informed that at the
time of the preparation of the Additional Estimates, the Department of
Defence had been advised that a resumption of a campaign for R.A.A.F.
general enlistments would be required and provision had been made for
expenditure on increased fees for this project. However, the project did
not eventuate.

Eriub;t96/i6 127. We were mformed that when th& Additional Estimates were being
prepared, the trend of expenditure and recruiting activity indicated that
$3,500 would be required for medical examinations in South Australia
and $300 for Western Australia. These amounts were fully expended
in the respective states. It was considered at the time when the Additional
Estimates were being prepared that funds available to the Eastern states
would be fully expended. However, the factors mentioned above resulted
in a shortfall in expenditure in these states.

Conclusions

128. Your Committee notes from the evidence that in several areas
relating to this Item difficulty was claimed in regard to the formulation
of accurate estimates. We accept _this claim for an item of this type
and would emphasise that such difficulties should lead the departments

34



concerned to formulate their estimates on a basis of sensible conserva-
tism in the knowledge that, should it prove necessary towards the end
of the financial year they can have recourse to the Advance to the
Treasurer.

129. Your Committee also notes with some concern that for reasons
evidently unconvincing to the Department of Defence, the Department
of the Army had persisted for many years with a system of medical
examination for recruits involving two medical practitioners instead of
one as has been practised by the Navy and the Air Force. We would
commend the Department of Defence for its action in bringing Army
recruitment medical practices to a common basis with those operated
by the Navy and the Air Force.

(iv) DmsiON 655/1/01: OTHER ADMINISTRATIONS-RECOVERABLE
EXPENDITURE-EXPENDITURE-UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Appropriation Act (No~. 3) $769,000: Expenditure $36,181
130. This item was introduced during 1966-67 to provide for the pay- Exhibitps/n
ment of transactions, on a pre-payment basis, on behalf of the Advanced aad Q-421
Research Projects Agency, a civilian agency of the United States
Department of Defence. The transactions involved are for services
performed by Commonwealth Departments and instrumentalities in
connection with the construction and operation of the Joint United
States-Australia D&fence Space Research Facility at Alice Springs.
In this arrangement the Department of Defence is the co-ordinatmg
agency and the financial channel through which the United States
organisation and its contractor pay for services rendered by Common-
wealth Departments.

131. The expenditure provision included in the Appropriation Act Exhibit 96/17
(No. 3) was based largely on advice from the United States officials aDay-^
of planned delivery of equipment. The estimated cost of wharfage,
storage and transportation from Adelaide to Alice Springs is $65 per
long ton. On this basis, $700,000 was provided comprising 10,000 tons
at $65 plus contingencies of $50,000. In addition, the hire of vehicles
from the Department of Supply was estimated to cost $20,000 and
services by the Postmaster-GeneraTs Department were estimated to cost
$49,000. In fact, there was considerable slippage in the schedule of
equipment delivery from the United States. This was to some extent
influenced by severe flooding in the Alice Springs area, e.g. the railway
line to Alice Springs was cut for five weeks. Because of legal and other
difficulties, including negotiations with officers in the United States in
respect of local hire charges, no vehicle hire charges were incurred
in 1966-67 and the actual cost of the charges made by the Postmaster-
General's Department amounted to' only $26,309. A concomitant of this
shortfall in expenditure was a reduction in receipts under Division
655/1/01 from an estimated $769,000 to $293,227. This left a credit
balance to the United States of America of $257,046 in Division 655.

35



^41S»nd l32;we_wel'e mformed that thefirst ad^ce "i relation to the planned
delivery of equipment received by the Department was on 2 March
and that a review of this advice was made on 14 March. The equipment
was to be delivered to a planned phased monthly schedule. In March
Acre were to be 2,654 tons and the figure was th. same for April a.d
May. In^June the figure was to be 2,700 tons making a total o/10,662
tons at $65 a ton. This figure was refined later to 10,000 tons for &e
four months.

Q.>s4i8to424 133. In regard to the slippage that ocurred in delivery due to floods we
weremfoTm!d tflat.tt was primarilyths ^^i of Supply which
was to pmvide^facilities for receipt and storage in Adelaide and'onward
transport toAUce, Springs. That D&parfmenf had kept the Department
of Defe^uted regarding th. slippage. In the case'o^faUure

^i ^^^reuldicated.that. ^-^to

been ra^bythe United States organisation in rdation-totha'actuai
hire rates. In this regard the Department of Defence approached the
Department of Supply in the latter part of the financial year in an effort
to obtain any accounts Aat were-availabl. for payment. However; it
was not until after the close of the financial year that the rates were
actually accepted by the United States organisation.&

Conclusioixs

134. Your Committee accepts the explanation tendered by the Depart-
ment. In this case the estimate concerned was provided by the United
States authorities and related to expenditure on a pre-payment basis
on their behalf.

36



CHAPTER 6-DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND SCIENCE

(1) DIVISION 157/4/05

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $963,000: Expenditure $815,816
135. This item provides for maintenance and other allowances, tuition Eriubitgs/iii
fees and examination costs under the Commonwealth Technical
Scholarships Scheme.
136. The Commonwealth Technical Scholarships Scheme provides for
up to 2,500 new awards to be made available each year. It was esti-
mated that the number of students in training under the Scheme in 1966
would be some 3,000 rising to 4,700 in 1967. In the event, however,
there were 2,900 in training in 1966 and som& 3,600' in 1967. It was
said that the Scheme provides for both full-time and part-time students
and that the possibility of withdrawal from the scheme by_ part-time
students is fairly high. For example, it had been estimated that m the
period July to December 1966, ther^ would be 2,000 fuU-time and 900
part-time students. In fact, there were slightly more than the estimated
number of full-time and only 700 part-time students.
137. When the Estimates for 1966-67 were being formulated, it had Eriubitws
been expected that $638,000 would be required for maintenance
allowances, $184,000 for fees, and $141,000 for books and equipment.
Actual expenditure was $579,678 on maintenance, $92,797 on fees,
and $143.341 on books and equipment. The shortfall in expenditure
on maintenance and fees was said to be due to the fact that there were
70 fewer full-time and almost 1,000 fewer part-time students in training
than had been expected. The excess over estimated expenditure on
books and equipment was claimed to be due to an alteration in
the provisions of the Scheme in October 1966 which permitted payment
of allowances for books and equipment above the basic grant in respect
of particular courses.
138. It was said that a number of other factors contribute to the diffi-
culties in providing accurate estimates under this scheme. While the
number of new awards taken up each year should continue to approach
the number available, factors such as the differing lengths of courses and
availability of awards to students already part of the way through a
course, raise serious problems in relation to the estimation of
expenditure.
139. We were informed that information collected since the commence-
ment of the Scheme in 1965 has been taken into consideration in fram-
ing the estimates for this item in 1967-68 and it was claimed that as
more statistical information becomes available, greater accuracy will be
achieved in estimatmg expenditure for given financial years. It was
indicated that experience of the previous financial years had led to a

37



more conservative approach to the Original Estimates in the current
financial year, with a view to utilising, if necessary, the Additional
Estimate provisions.

Conclusions

140. Your Committee recognises that as the Scheme to which this item
relates was not introduced until 1965, the Department will not yet have
acquired sufficient statistical information on which to formulate its
estimates with firm confidence. In these circumstances and on the basis
of the_ Department's estimating and expenditure experience in 1965-66
and 1966-67, we would commend it for its more conservative approach
in developing its Original Estimate on this item for 1967-68"on the
basis that should the need arise it can seek further funds in the Addi-
tional Estimates later in the financial year.

(ii) DIVISION 944/3

Appropriation Act {No. 2) $100,000: Expenditure $79,686
£?^t%9 14L This item provides for contributions to be made towards the
to 454 capital costs of affiliated residential colleges at the Australian National

University. It was decided in September 1964 that Commonwealth
support would be given to the extent of $2,600,000 for three affiliated
residential colleges at the Australian National University. This amount
is to be made available to the colleges as they become operative. It was
said that there is no^compulsion to proceed with any plans that may have
been submitted to the Department of Education and Science and that a
time limit has not been set for expenditure of the grant.
142. We were informed that $100,000 had been sought in the Original
Bstimates in the expectation that two projects. St Ursula's and John
XXIII Colleges, would have been commenced in the financial year
1966-67. In the event, however, tenders were not called for John XXIII
College until much later than had been expected. It was said in evidence
that the Department had expected that tenders for this College would
have been_called in the second half of the financial year. The tenders
were called and accepted in July 1967, however, and all of the expen-
diture made under this item in 1966-67 was in respect of St Ursula's
College.

143. In the case of the circumstances surrounding John XXIII College,Q.^ 447 and
453

we were informed that the provision had been made at the reques£"of
the College authorities. The witness was unaware of the cause of the
delay in the work on the college as the college authorities had not
advised th^ Department as_to the reasons for the delay in accepting a
tender. He felt that it may have been partly attributable to the fact that
the authorities were given some accommodation in the University itself.

Conclusions

I44- Your Committee recognises that under the arrangement made in
1964 whereby Commonwealth support to the extent of $2,600,000

38



should be given to the colleges concerned, they are under no compulsion
to proceed with any plans that they may have submitted to the Depart-
ment. However, Your Committee believes that in seeking funds either
in the Original or Additional Estimates for such work, the Department
administering the item has a clear responsibility to satisfy itself, asjar
as possible, that the work for which the funds are to be sought will m
fact proceed and that it has a further responsibility to keep fully
informed as to developments that may be taking place in relation to the
projects. It is clear that in cases of this kmd the Department would be
wise to exercise considerable caution iti regard to the amounts sought in
the Original Estimates.

(iii) DIVISION 946/04
Appropriation Act (No. 2) $20,000: Expenditure $2,108

145. We were informed that the Commonwealth had decided to nmke ^i^go
avaUable $250,000 for research and investigation in advanced education and 456
for the trieimium which commenced on 1 January 1967. Wheu th&
estimate was being framed for 1966-67 the Commonwealth Advisory
Committee on Advanced Education supplied an indication of two
investigations which it thought might be "carried out during the period
from 1 January to 30 June 1967. No expenditure occurred on one of
these projects 'as its implementation depended upon the recruitment
by an organisation of a suitable research worker. At the time of our
Inquiry this position had not been filled. The other project was a pre-
liminary investigation by an overseas authority and it was in respect of
this matter that expenditure occurred.

Conclusions

146. Your Committee is of the opinion that funds should not have been
sought for this item in the Original Estimates for 1966-67. Neither of
the "projects concerned were expected to commence before 1^ January
1967 and in the case of one of them, its commencement depended
on the recruitment and appointment of an officer, a matter which
invariably is time consuming.

39



CHAPTER 7-DEPARTMENT OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

(i) DIVISION 165/2/11: ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION-ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES-PUBLICATIONS-PRINTING AND DISTRIBUTION

Appropriation Act {No. 1) $114,000: Expenditure $47,952

Exhibit 96/21 147. This item provides for the printing and distribution of the Depart-
ment's information material. The principal reason for underexpenditure
in this vote was said to be the failure to find suitable staff to carry out
the programme on which the Estimates had been based. Not only was
the necessary manpower not available to prepare the basic material for
production and distribution, but because of the increasingly difficult
staff situation in the political sections of the Department which are
largely responsible far the assembly and checking of material, several
of the publications planned were not produced. Others which had been
prepared had to be deferred because expert checking could not be
carried out. Problems which were not overcome during the year were
that of filling the position of editor and a position of External Affairs
Officer, Grade 3, which was vacant from December 1966. The latter is
responsible, inter alia, for the direct supervision of the Publications
Section. Vacancies in these key positions seriously affected tlie Branch's
capacity £o cariy out its publications programme.
148. Two of the six 'Select Documents' planned were completed as
were one of the four 'Information Handbooks', and two of the four
other pamphlets. Th& proposed monthly 'Bulletin on International
Affairs' was not completed and a special publication on Australia's
external aid programme was not proceeded with because staff was not
available to prepar& the material for publication. Failure to complete the
publications programme was reflected also in substantial under-
expenditure in the vote for distribution costs.

Q. 472 149. It was said that the publications referred to could not have been
produced outside the Department of External Affairs because officers
producing the material need to be familiar with departmental files and
also must be subject to the discipline and checks wMch are necessary
before access is allowed to certain information.

9_'a47o»ad 150. We were told that the occupant of the position of External
471 Affairs Officer, Grade 3, was a career diplomatic officer who had been

reassigned to other duties in the second half of the financial year. The
position of editor had to be filled from applicants outside the Public
Service, which it was said could be a lengthy procedure. In this instance,
by the time these procedures had been completed the appointee had
accepted another position and the whole procedure; had to be repeated.
The Public Service Board Observer, Mr Vanthoff, indicated that when
a Department recruits a suitable appointee with special qualifications
and/or experience from outside the Commonw&ahh Semce certain rules

40



must be adhered to. He said that these are provided for by the Public
Service Act to ensure that the interests of officers within the Common-
wealth Service are protected.
151. It was noted that in addition to actual expenditure of $47,952
a further amount of some $25,300 was committed in the months of
March, Apnl and May. Total committed expenditure for the year was
thus $73,252.

152. When asked to indicate the stage at which the staffing difficulties Q. 469
began to emerge the witness indicated that the problem should have
been apparent to the Department when the Estimates were formulated.
He added that, on close investigation the $114,000 sought in the
Estimates seemed to have been an optimistic appropriation based on
what could be 'achieved under optimum circumstances and he thought
that if the Department had examined the matter realistically, a smafier
amount would have been sought,

Conclusions

153 While Your Committee appreciates the matter of the staffing
problems that evidently arose in respect of this item we agree with the
witness that the relevant circumstances were not taken" into proper
account when the Estimate was formulated.

(ii) DIVISION 165/2/12: ADM-INISTRATIVE DIVISION-ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES-COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT-PURCHASE, INSTALLATION

AND MAINTENANCB

Appropriation Act (No. \) S179,600: Expenditure $69,357
154. This item provided for the purchase, installation and maintenance Exhibit 96/23
of communications Equipment.
155. Treasury approval was given for the commitment of $288,400 Exhibits^
under this item to meet expenditure involved in respect of a long term
programme planned to modernise the communications network of the
Department. Provision was made in Appropriation Act (No. 1) for
$179.600, estimated to be the initial cash-requirement for 1966-67
and further funds were to be sought in the Additional Estimates.
156. included in the appropriation was an amount of $47,000 provided ^,w
for the maintenance of communications equipment at overseas posts
by the Diplomatic Technical Maintenance Service at the British Foreign
Office, and calculated on the basis of the then current rate of $900
per machine per annum. In July 1966, the Foreign Office indicated that
in future, maintenance charg&s would be calculated for work undertaken
at hourly rates. Accounts paid to the Foreign Office during 1966-67
under the revised method of charging totalled $12,124.

l57._The balance of the shortfall in _ expenditure was due to delays in ^^23
the delivery of equipment ordered from British Government sources
and commercial organisations in the United States of America. Orders

41



for equipment valued at $178,877 were placed in London in August
1966, with deliveries expected by May 1967. At the time of our Inquiry,Q. 478

however, deliveries were not expected to be completed until September
or October 1967.

158. We were informed that the British Government supplies this
equipment to Governments other than the Australian Government.

Q.'s479and4so When orders are placed the Department indicates the date on which
it desires_ delivery to be made but it has no constant priority in deliveries
and the British Government may alter its own assessment of the priorities
of needs of Governments who have placed orders with it.
159. In seeking admission of liability for the $288,400 under this item,Exhibit 96/23

and Q, 491 the Department realised that it might not be able to complete its ordering
and make payment during the financial year but expected that deliveries
of equipment from London would allow the payment of at least
$132,600 to be made, Le. the appropriation less the expected main-
tenance charges in respect of equipment at overseas posts. In fact,
payment in London totalled only $52,000. It was said that had the
expected deliveries been made there would have been no resultant short-
fall in exp&nditure because in the $179,600 appropriated allowance had
been made for the expenditure of $47,000; on maintenance. As noted
this amount was not expended due to a change by the Foreign Office
in the calculation of charges and arrangements for payments.
160. Ordering procedures in respect of equipment to be purchased
from the United States of America began early in the financial year.
Delays occurred however due to the necessity for contractors to meet
unusual specifications related to the Department's special communica-
tion requirements. Specifications and subsequent ordering procedures
were not finalised until April 1967. Provision for these purchases had
not been included in the Original Estimates.

Q.'s49ito4$2 161. When the estimate for this item was framed funds were not
provided for equipment to be purchased from the United States of

. America. We were reminded that the total possible commitment was
substantially in excess of $225,000. In fact much less than this was
sought and the witness expressed the opinion that a prudent calculation
of requirements had in fact been made.

Conclusions

162. Your Committee accepts the Department's explanations.

(iii) DIVISION 165/4/08: ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION-INTERNATIONAL
ORGANISATIONS-CONTRIBUTION-INTERNATIONAL ATOMIC ENERGY

AGENCY

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $115,900, Appropriation Act {No. 3)
$7,400: Expenditure $49,107

Exhibit 96/24 163. This item provides for the payment of Australia's contribution to
the International Atomic Energy Agency.

42



164. Included in the item was a provision of $74,186 for Australia's
contribution to the International Atomic Energy Agency for the first
half of 1967. In January 1967 financial authority was forwarded to the Exhibit 95/24
Commonwealth Sub-Treasury in New York to make this payment. The
Department was subsequently advised by the Sub-Treasury however
that, due to misfilmg of the authority before action on it was completed,
payment was not effected during the financial year. The error was dis-
covered in Canberra after the end of the financial year. The Department
of the Treasury Observer, Mr Cowie, informed us that this mistake <?.s5uami 515

was probably due to a clerical error in the Sub-Treasury in New York
and mentioned that the Department of the Treasury was aware of
staffing difficulties which were being experienced by the Sub-Treasury.
He assured us, however, that the present system, if properly operated,
would be adequate to ensure against simple clerical errors.

Conclusions

165. Your Committee is disturbed by the circumstances disclosed in
evidence relating to this item. Simple clerical errors can involve con-
siderable amounts of money and are of a serious nature. The failure to
detect the error until after the close of the financial year is equally
disturbing.

c

(iv) DIVISION 165/4/10: ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION-INTERNATIONAL
ORGANISATIONS-CONTRIBUTION-EASTBRN REGIONAL ORGANISATION

OP PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $1,100; Expenditure Nil

166. This item provides for the payment of Australia's annual sub- EAibK 96/25
and Q,'s 518

scription to E.R.O.P.A., Manila. Because of an oversight the subscrip- to 52^
tk>n was not paid, and as E.R.O.P.A. did not s&nd a reminder notice,
the omission was not brought to notice until it was too late to make
the payment in the financial year. The Organisation usually sends its
account to the Australian Embassy in Manila, but in this instance it did
not do so. It was said that the claim had not been pursued and that it
should have been apparent that payment had not been made. We were
told that the control of funds under this item is maintained by a Warrant
Authority issued by the Department of the Treasury. This Authority
may be issued progressively through out the year, or if necessary in a
lump sum. The Department of the Treasury Observer, Mr Cowie,
indicated that E.R.O.P.A. is a new organisation staffed on a fairly part-
time basis, and that its clerical procedures may not be very efficient.

Conclusions

157. It is clear that when the provision of $1,100 was made in the
Original Estimates the Department expected to receive an account in its
Manila office from E.R.O.P.A. The circumstances stated in evidence
reflect adversely on the Departm&nt's financial control arrangements in
that it evidently failed to recognise that the amount concerned related

43



to a current liability requiring discharge during the financial year and
its equal failure to pursue the account when for some reason,
E.R.O.P.A. failed to submit it in the course of its normal operations.

(v) DIVISION 165/4/14: ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION-INTERNATIONAL
ORGANISATIONS-CONTRIBUTION-ORGANISATION FOR ECONOMIC Co-

OPERATION AND DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE COMMITTEE

Appropriation Act {No. 3) $36,700: Expenditure $18,260
Exhibit96/26 168. This item provides for payment to the Organisation for Economic

Co-operation and Development Assistance Committee.
Eriubit96/26 169. Application was made to the Department of the Treasury on two

separate occasions for funds to pay Australia's contribution to the Com-
mittee. The second application was made in error and this was not dis-
covered until after the Additional Estimates had been finalised.

Q. 523 170. The first application was made to the Department of the Treasury
on 18 October 1966. Funds were made available by the Treasury from
the Advance to the Treasurer pending the Additional Estimates on 21
October and payment was made in November 1966. In March 1967
a cable from Paris in respect of this contribution was directed to the
Political Section of the Department. Because of the ambiguity of the
wording of the cable a second application for funds was made. It was
said that this applicaton was worded in such a way that the Department
of the Treasury could not be held responsible for making the funds
available a second time. Both applications were taken up in the
Additional Estimates. The contribution is made on a calendar year basis
and it was indicated that this was a basic factor in the duplication of
the appropriation.

Q. 530 171. The Treasury Observer, Mr Cowie, said that in a cas& such as
this where a provision has not been made in Appropriation Act (No. 1)
a request is made to the Department of the Treasury for funds. He said
that the request may be for an admission of liability and a subsequent
provision of funds, or for a simultaneous admission of liability and
provision of funds. In this instance the latter method was adopted. Pie
.said that the Department of the Treasury would have noted the require-
ment or the commitment against the Additional Estimates and at the
same time, as a request for funds had been made, a Warrant Authority
for expenditure from the Advance to the Treasurer would have been
provided. The expenditure would have been subsequently recouped to
the Advance from the Additional Estimates when these were processed
later in the financial year. He indicated that the Department of the
Treasury was under the impression that the second request was in respect
of the calendar year 1967.

Conclusions

172. It appears to Your Committee that when the second request for
funds was received from Paris in March 1967, the Finance Branch

44



of the Department and the Department of th& Treasury w&re aware that
payment had been made to the Committee concerned during the pre^
vious November in respect of the calendar year 1966. As a request for
funds for the Committee for that year had been made in October 1966,
it is surprising that neither Department queried the payment of two
calendar year contributions duruig the course of a single financial year.
If, however, the Political Section of the Department of External AfEairs
sought and obtained funds direct from the Department of the Treasury
in response to the request made from Paris in March 1967, the circum-
stances of the case appear to be even more remarkable. We would
expect any request made to the Department of the Treasury for funds
to emanate from the Finance Branch of the Department and we would
also expect the Department of the Treasury to raise queries if other
branches or sections made unilateral requests for funds at any time in
a financial year.

(vi) DIVISION 165/5/17: ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION-INTERNATIONAL
DEVELOPMENT AND RELIEF-COST OF TRANSPORTING TO VlET NAM

PRIVATE DONATIONS OF RELIEF AID

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $5,000; Expenditure Nil

173. This item provides for payment of the cost of transporting to Viet Exhibit 96/27
Nam private donations of relief aid. The Department's submission stated
that the $5,000 had been set aside in the expectation that during the
course of the year it might be required to finance the transport of some
non-govemment gifts. In the event, however, the money was not
required.
174. It was claimed that realistic estimates 'are difficult to formulate Q.'s 54410549
for this item. It was stated th'at while the Government does not dis-
courage the collection of materials by private organisations for ship-
ment to Viet Nam, its attitude is that if private people wish to make
contributions of a humanitarian kind, the total cost of that contribution
should be made by those people and government funds should not
become involved. In certain very unusual cases, however, Common-
wealth funds have been used in this way. The witness agreed that the Q.^ 543 and

549inclusion of the $5,000 in the Original Appropriation for this item was
contrary to the principle that estimates should not include amounts
for proposals which are so far from being firm that it is not possible
to know what payments if any will be made.
175. The Treasury Observer, Mr H&inrich, however, stated that the 9^551 and

552estimate would have been included in the Appropriation Bill (No. 1)
on the understanding that the goods in question would be sent to Viet
Nam by commercial shipping. He indicated that the Government had
agreed to a request for 'as&istance from a private organisation which had
already collected certain goods to send to Viet Nam and that the appro-
priation was in respect of a commitment undertaken by the Govem-
ment. He said that th& estimated cost of transporting the goods to Viet

45



Nam was approximately $5,000. He 'also indicated that in fact the
goods were not s&nt by commercial shipping, but in ships that had been
chartered by the Government for the transport of other goods to Viet

Q.s 556 and Nam. The witness for the Department of External Affairs subsequently738
confirmed that there was a commitment in respect of this item which in
the view of the Department of the Treasury, justified the inclusion of
a specific sum in the appropriation. He said that the money was not
spent however, because the goods were transported without identifiable
cost.

Conclusions

176. Your Committee is disturbed by the fact that the Department's
submission and the initial evidence tendered by the witness on this
item indicated that the amount of $5,000 was included in the estimates
as a provision to meet a possible eventuality and that this evidence was
not in accordance with the facts. Had the facts been as indicated by the
departmental submission, we would have criticised the Department for
making a provision in the Estimates for an amount which was so far
from being firm that it was not possible to know what payments, if any,
would be made. As the facts stand, however, we find it difficult to accept
that a department would have funds in an item under its administrative
control without also having a clear appreciation of the reason for the
provision having been made.

(vii) DIVISION 165/5/19: ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION-INTERNATIONAL
DEVELOPMENT AND RELIEF-FLOOD RELIEF-INDONESIA

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $2,000: Expenditure Nil

Exiubit 96/28 177. This item provides for payment of development and relief to
Indonesia. The Department's submission stated that the amount con-
cemed was set aside in the expectation that the Department would be
required to finance the transportation of some non-govemment gifts,
howev&r, the money was not required.
178. Initially the witness confirmed that when the Estimates were for-
mulated the Department anticipated that there would be an amount of
$12,000 which would be paid in 1966-67 but this proved to be incorrect.

Q. 738 179. He informed us at a later stage in the Inquiry, however, that
although no expenditure had occurred under this item, there was a
definite commitment. The $2,000 was spent and was charged against
Item No. 165/2/13 the incidentals vote for the administration of the
Department. It was said that a costing officer had regarded this 'as a
proper charge to- that vot&, while being unaware that an appropriation
of $2,000 for this specific item existed.

Conclusions

180. As in case of Item 165/5/17, Your Committ&e is disturbed to
find that the evidence tendered initially by the witness was misleading.

46



Your Committee also finds it difficult to accept that an error of judg-
ment as to the proper vote to which an amount should be charged
should have remained undetected until too late for its correction to be
achieved in the financial year concerned.

(viii) DIVISION 169/1/02: ANTARCTIC DIVISION, SALARIES AND PAY-
MENTS IN THE NATURE OF SALARY-TEMPORARY AND CASUAL

EMPLOYEES

Appropriation Act {No. 1) $569,500, Appropriation Act {No. 3)
$4,200: Expenditure $561,543

181. This item provides for the payment of salaries and allowances to Ex^\96i29
and Q/s 586temporary and casual employees in the Antarctic Division. and 5S1

182. An amount of $4,200 was obtained in the Additional Estimates
and the Department's submission showed that a further amount of
$3,500 had be&n obtained in the advance to the Treasurer. It was said
that on a pro rata expenditure basis as at 31 March, the additional
approprration of $4,200 had been justified, and that it was expected
that all funds would have been expended in accordance with the esti-
mates. In respect of the Advance to the Treasurer, however, it was
said that in the past difiBculties had been experienced with this appro-
priation in that if notice of a new commitment is received after the
closure date for the Additional Estimates and an admission of liability
from the Department of the Treasury is needed, the issue of a Warrant
Authority is automatically involved.
183. The Department of the Treasury Observer, Mr Cowie, said that ^.a^and565

after the passage of the Additional Estimates there is not a great dea]
of time left in the financial year. He said that although in theory there
are two separate processes of admitting liability and providing funds,
in fact as the close of the financial year approaches these two processes
tend to merge b&cause it is obvious that if a Department expects funds
to be spent from the Advance in that financial year it wiU require
Warrant Authority immediately. In such circumstances a request by a
Department for admission of UabUity is more or less accompanied by a
request for a Warrant Authority.
184. The witness for the Department of External Affairs assured us Q.s566aad5~62

that the closest attention had been paid in 1966-67 to the matter of
having recourse to the Advance to the Treasurer. He said that an
instruction had been issued from the Permanent Head of the Depart-
ment that a request for funds using this procedure should be made only
if there were no practical alternatives available. The witness expressed
the view that as the amount of shortfall in this item represents less
than two weeks salaries and wages payments, the result should not be
regarded as unsatisfactory.
185. This vote is largely composed of salaries and allowances for tem- Exhibit 96/29
porary expedition personnel. The difficulty experienced in locating per-
sonnel with adequate qualifications, coupled with terms of employment

47



which tend to fluctuate, make it extremely difficult to predict with
accuracy a final expenditure figure. For example, $22,000 was provided
for the recruitm&nt of sciendfic staff in the first six months of 1967 for
training in camiection with the 1968 expeditions. Recruitment for this
project commenced in November, 1966 but due to the difficulties ex-
perienced in gettmg recruits of the right quality and with the requisite
degree qualifications, at the time of our Inquiry all recruits had not
commenced duty.

Q.'s570to573 186. It WBS SBld that numero-us problems arise in the recruitment of
scientific staff for expeditions. First, a career is not being offered to
applicants for positions in the same way that this opportunity is offered
to recruits into the Commonwealth Service. People sought for scientific
expeditions are specialists and the pool from which they may be chosen
is not large. The most exacting health, including psychological, stan-
dards are adhered to. When a candidate who co'aforms to these require-
ments is chosen the problem may arise that his employer wiU not release
him. It was said that problems of this type cannot be met by policy
changes. The Public Service Board Observer, Mr VanthofE, informed
us that the Board works closely with the Antarctic Division of the
Department of External Affairs in the recruitment of staff for the Ant-
arctic Division and assured us that m the view of the PubUc Service
Board, the salaries, .allowances, and general conditions of employment
for these categories of officers are such that the Department has a
reasonable opportunity of attracting a sufficient number of applicants
from which to choose suitable persomiel.

Exhibit96/29 187. There are fairly well established periods during which expedition
personnel remain with the Department after returning from the Antarc-
tie, but these are flexible. Some officers who returned in December/
January 1966-67, did not remain on the Division's staff as long as
expected. This was especially so in the case of medical officers. The
medical officer from Macquarie, due to personal reasons, finished duty
immediately on his return from recreation leave and completed his
reports in his own time. The medical officer from Mawson, after spend-
ing 'a short time with the Division went on leave without pay to corn.-
plete his Residency at the Royal Adelaide Hospital. It was expected
that he would resume duty with the Division in October 1967 to com-
plete reports on research investigations.

Eriubit 96/29 188. Additional funds were sought for Radio Officers and Radio Tech-
Q. 577 nicians following wage determinations providing for salary increases.

These involved retrospective payments and involved payments to staff
no longer with the Division. It was said that salary records were not
held in respect of Commonwealth Service employees who had returned
to their Departments because such records had been returned to the
Departments concerned and it was difficult to trace others, some of
whom were in other countries. For these reasons not all retrospective
payments in respect of determinations No. 238 and No. 161, advice of
which was received in April and May 1967 respectively, were paid in
the 1966-67 financial year.

48



189. In its examination of this item. Your Committee has noted that
in each of the three y&ars 1964-65 to 1966-67 funds have been sought
in both th& Original and Additional Estimates and in these years a
shortfall, substantially gr&ater than the amounts provided in the Addi-
tional Estimates, has occurred. In 1966-67 in particular the Department
obtained $4,200 in the Additional Estimates and then had recourse to
the Advance to the Treasurer to the extent of $3,500 in the final stages
of the year. In that year, and notwithstanding the Department's ass&ss-
ment of its financial needs when it sought funds from the Adance to the
Treasurer, the shortfall on the item amounted to $15,657. These results
lead us to disagree with the witness who suggested that as the shortfall
amounted to less than two weeks salaries and wages payments, the result
should be regarded as satisfactory. The financial history on the item is
indicative of the need for great care to' be exercised in the formulation
of Original Estunates and in the review of the finances of the item when
Additional Estimates are under consideration.

(ix) DIVISION 179/2/06: FRANCE-ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
RENT AND MAINTENANCE OF OTHER BUILDINGS

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $43,600, Appropriation Act (No. 3)
$5,800: Expenditure $42,826

190. This item provides for the payment of rent and maintenance of Exhibit 96/30
other buildings m France.

191. An amount of $5,800 was included in the Appropriation Act
(No. 3) to cover advance rent on apartments leased for officers who
had taken up duty in Paris during the year, it not being clear that funds
appropriated under Act (No. 1 ) would have been adequate. The esti- Q. 617
mate for this item is formulated by taking account of the residences
occupied by officers of the Department in Paris, and the terms of each
lease in relation to rental and other payments.

192. The witness admitted in evidence that an error had been made in Q.6is
seeking funds for two residences in Paris fairly early in the financral
year when the post had not specifically sought additional funds, and
again in not realising at the time of the Additional Estimates revl&w
that the funds were not required. The witness also admitted, however, Q. $20
that insufficient care was paid in Canberra to the amount of funds
available, and to the requirements which could be foreseen for the
remainder of the financial year.

Conclusions

193. Your Committee is disturbed by the nature of the errors disclosed
in evidence in relation to this item and trusts that it will not have cause
to examine the Department in future years in connection with errors of
this kind.

49



(x) DIVISION 180/1/01: GERMANY-SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES-
SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES

Appropriation Act {No, 1) $79,200, Appropriation Act (No. 3)
$2,900: Expenditure $70,819

exhibit 96/31 194. This item provide for payment of salaries and allowances to
Australian-based officers in Germany.

Q.'t.622 to 630 195. The Original and Additional Estimates for this item are compiled
in the first instanc& by the Department's Post in Germany. These are
varied in the Central Office of the Department by the addition of items
such as variations of salaries for officers taking up duty at posts, which
are known only in Canberra. It was claimed that estimates from posts
are checked carefully by the Department in Canberra before theu-
submission to the Department of the Treasury.

196. Additional funds of $2,900 w&re obtained under Appropriation
Act (No. 3). Of this 'amount $1,900 was intended to provide for a
retrospective adjustment to 1 July 1966 of the Ambassador's salary and
$1,000 to provide fcrr child allowance and education exp&nses incurred
by the replacement of the Consul m Hamburg, on 7 January 1967, by

Q.'*;622 to 630 a married officer with four children. In March 1967, subsequent to the
closing date for the Additional Estimates, the Department discovered
that in drafting the Original 1966-67 Estimates, the total figure reached
had been overstated by $10,000 du& to an error in addition. Further
expenditure occurred because the position of Consul in Hamburg was
vacant for one month. It was admitted, however, that m this instance
an error of totalling in the original draft estimate 'had been mad& in
Canberra. This error was discov&red towards the end of March 1967
following the submission of Additional Estmiates to the Department of
the Treasury.

Conclusions

197. Your Committee is concerned by the fact that while an error was
made in the Original Estimates for this item, it was not discovered
during the review of the item prior to the Additional Estimates. How-
ever, as the error was discov&red shortly after additional funds had been
sought for inclusion in Additional Estimates for this item we believe
that the Department should have advised the Department of the
Treasury of the circumstances with a view to withdrawing the request
for additional funds.

(xi) DIVISION 180/1/02: GERMANY-SALARIES AND PAYMENTS IN
THE NATURE OP SALARY-TEMPORARY AND CASUAL EMPLOYEES

Appropriation Act (No', 1) $60,100, Appropriation Act (No. 3)
$3,600: Expenditure $54,307

Exhibit 96/32 198. This item provides for payment of Salaries and AUcwances to
temporary and casual employees in Germany.

50



199. The Departmental submission stated that the shortfall in expendi-
ture in respect of this vote was 'attributable to' changes in the United
Kingdom based staff, and to the dif&culties experienced in locating
suitable staff for two positions in the Hamburg Consulate. During the
year a number of senior United Kingdom based, and locally engaged
staff were replaced, the new appointees receiving less remuneration than
the former occupants of the positions.

200. In explanation of the submission the witness stated that advice
had been received from the Hamburg Post that a position of Consular Q-6"
Assistant had not been filled during the financial year and a po&ition
of Clerk-Typist had been vacant for some considerable time. In Bonn.
a member of the Department's United Kingdom based stafE 'had been
employed for fourteen weeks.
201. We w&re infomied that the $3,600 obtained in the Additional
Estimates was intended to' cover increased allowances for locally-
engaged staff. The Department had sought admission of liability for
this amount from the Department of the Treasury pending the Addi-
tional Estimates. When the Additional Estimates were being formulated Q.'s "s to 045
no indication was given by the Posts concerned that the amount would
not be required and the Department therefore took up the liability and
it was included accordingly in the Additional Estimates. The witness
agreed that in fcrmiulating the request for these funds account should
have been taken of the problems experienced in filling the positions at
the Posts concerned with locally-engaged staff and that, in the circum-
stances, this amount should not have been sought.
The witness further agreed that the non-requirement for these
funds should have been evident from a comparison of actual and pro-
rata expenditure in the item. On the other hand, however, in the case
of items relating to temporary and casual employees the Department
relies on the advisings made by the Overseas Posts whose officers have
a better knowledge of local conditions than do officers located in the
Department in Canberra.

Conclusions

202. Your Committee finds that $5,793 of the shortfall in expenditure
under this item arose from staffing difficulties at the Post concerned
due to circumstances beyond the control of the Department. In the
case of the remaining shortfall of $3,600, however, it is clear that the
Posts located m Germany should have advised the Department when
the Additional Estimates review was undertaken, that the amount,
which had been sought at an earlier stage in the financial year, was no
longer required. At the same time, however, we believe that having
sought the admission of liability from the Department of the Treasury,
the Department should have examined expenditure trends on the item
with some care and should have sought specific confirmation from the
Posts concerned that the amount was, in fact required, before allow-
ing it to be included in the Additional Bstimates.

51



(xii) DIVISION 180/1/03: GERMANY-SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES
EXTRA DUTY PAY

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $5,200: Expenditure $1,759
203.^ This item provides for payment of extra duty pay to Ausfralia-
based officers in Germany.

Exhibit 96/33 204. We were informed that in submitting its estimates for 1966-67 the
Post provided for an amount representing likely overtime payments
during tfie year and an amount to provide for an increase following the
approval of increased salaries for local staff. Both amounts were
covered by the appropriation, but it was later discovered that the

E^ibit96/33 amount estimated for overtime payments by the Post included the in-aud Q.'s 658
crease for salaries of local staff. This error occurred in Canberra m thatto 66§

the estimate submitted by the Post had been added to, in error, in the
Canberra office. The error was not discovered, however, until the short-
fall in expenditure was being examined at the close of the financial
year. Additional reasons for the shortfall in expenditure under this item,
and mvolvmg $900, were difficulties experienced in filling Britain-
based positions and the absence of a driver for four months on
sick leave.

Conclusions

205. Your Committee finds that insufficient care was taken by the De-
partment in verifying the $5,200 sought by the Post concerned for
inclusion in the Original Estimates.

(xiii) DIVISION 197/2/05: SOUTH AFRICA-ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES, RENT AND MAINTENANCE OF HEAD OF MISSION'S

RESIDENCE

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $11,600: Expenditure $5,283
Exhibit 96/34 206. This item provides for payment of rent and maintenance of the

Head of Mission's residence in South Africa.

207. Provision is made each financial year under this item for the cost
^676aad ^iea?m<gte.mpSrT^accommod'ation"for the. A,mbassad01: m^cape_-

town during the Parliamentary session in that city. However, in 1966-67
considerable difficulty was experienced in obtaining suitable accommo-
dation for this period. As a result, the Ambassador was located in Pre-
toria and visited Capetown for brief periods. In these circumstances, the
charge for accommodation is applied against a different vote. The
appropriation for this item has increased each year between 1964-
65 and_ 1966-67 because in Capetown in this period there had been
a seller's market for leased accommodation and the Department had
folmd it necessary to anticipate that a suitable residence in Capetown
would only be available at a higher rental. Although the Department
was prepared to pay a higher rental, no suitable residence was found
during the three years concerned.

52



Conclusions

208. Your Committee believes that the circumstances relating to
accommodation in Capetown, and which have been known to the De-
partment for at least three successive years, are such that, rather than
seeking funds in the Original Estimates for this item the Department
would 'have been wise to restrict its request for funds at that time and
to make greater use of the Additional Estimates, if necessary, at a later
stage in the financial year. This is particularly so as the failure to acquire
accommodation in Capetown at any price, involves the obtaining of
accommodation elsewhere and results in the costs concerned being
charged to a different item of expenditure.

(xiv) DIVISION 198/1/01: SWEDEN-SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $51,200: Expenditure $41,807

209. This item provides for payment of salaries and allowances Aus- Exhibit 95/35
tralia-based offic&rs in Stockholm.

210. It was explained that when the draft estimates were prepared in
Canberra, the Head of Mission's vouched rates and expenditure in o.'sesBtoss?
respect of servants were overstated, in error, by $10,000. The error was
not discovered and was included in the final figures for the Original
Estimates. It was said that this and similar errors had been made by
Class 3 or Class 4 officers and that the number of these errors indicates
that ofRc&rs of a higher status would need to be involved in the pre-
paration of the Department's Estimates. At the time of our Inquiry,
changes necessary to give effect to this working arrangemnt were being
made.

Conclusions

211. Your Committee trusts that appropriate action will be taken by
the Department to ensure that clerical errors of this type 'are eliminated.

s

(xv) DIVISION 205/2/03: VIET NAM-ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES,
POSTAGE, TELEGRAMS AND TELEPHONES AND CABLES

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $105,300, Appropriation Act (No. 3)
$12,800: Expenditure $105,157

212. This item provides for payment of expenditure incurred for Exhibit 96/36
postage, telegrams, telephones and cables in respect to the Post at
Viet Nam.

213. The shortfall in expenditure in respect of this item occurred
because in July, August and October 1966, and January and April 0.744
1967 several accounts for cables, were incorrectly charged to- the
Department's cable vote (165/2/06) instead of to the cable vote for
Viet Nam (205/2/03). The actual amount which was incorrectly Q^w^d

754costed and which should have been transferred from Item 165/2/06
53



to Item 205/2/03 at or before 30 June 1967 was $13,703. The witness
admitted that the error had been made in the Canberra Office of the
Dqiartment and was not discovered until the close of the financial year.

Conclusions

214. Your Committee is disturbed by the nature of the error that
occurred in this item and the fact that it was not discovered until the
end of the financial year.

(xvi) DIVISION 215/2/02: NEW DELHI-ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
OFFICE REQUISITES AND EQUIPMENT

Appropriation Act (No, 1) $5,900, Appropriation Act (No, 3)
$2,500: Expenditure $5,360

Exhibit 96/37 215.This item provides for payment of office requisites, equipment,
stationery and printing.

Q^s 756 and 216. The Additional Estimates Appropriation was made to provide for
the opening of an office of the High Commission in Bombay. Orders,
including one for stationery valued at $1,500 were placed in April
1967, suppliers were_asked to give these orders priority attention and
delivery ^ expected before the end of the financial-year. However,
neither the goods nor the accounts were received before the end of
the financial year. In addition, stationery was ordered from the Govern-Q. 758

ment Printer in Canberra, a shredding machine was ordered from
Germany and a calculating machine was ordered in Sydney. These
supplies were all received in July 1967.

96/37 217. A further shortfall in expenditure of $500 occurred when aExhibit

second calculating machine valued at $300 and ordered in April 1967
and two Olivetti typewriters valued at $200 and ordered in March 1967
were not received m time for payment to be made during the finaaciaJ
year. The calculating machine was ordered from an Indian distributor
who finally admitted that delivery could not be made within the speci-
tied time. The machine was then ordered from Geneva, but the account
wafi not received in time for payment before the end of the financial
year. It was said that the transaction was handled in Geneva and no
information was available in Canberra as to the action taken to have
the account rendered before the end of the financial year.
218. When the decision was taken in March 1 967 to order the machines

Q. 770 it was felt that there was a reasonable likelihood of completion of
the transactions before the end of the financial year. The witness
claimed that the request for funds in the Additional Estimates was

iustified because delivery within the financial year had been-considered
reasonably certain, and failure to apply for additional funds would
have resulted in resort to the Treasurer Advance for a commitment
undertaken before the closing date for the Additional Estimates:

54



Conclusions

219. On the basis of the evidence Your Committee doubts wh&ther
the Department was justified in seeking funds in the Additional Esti-
mates to cover all the purchases concerned even though the commit-
ments were undertaken prior to the closmg date for the Additional
Estimat&s. To justify the request for funds at that time, the Department
would have needed to be reasonably certain that it could obtain delivery
of the goods in question and also obtain and process the claims relating
to them prior to the close of the financial year.

(xvii) DIVISION 215/2/08: NEW DELHI-ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES,
FURNITURE AND FITTINGS

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $26,000, Appropriation Act (No. 3)
$2,600: Expenditure $25,084

220. This item provides for payment of furniture and fittings in New
Delhi.

221. There was a shortfall in expenditure of $4,506 in respect of this
item in 1964-65, from an original Appropriation of $17,108. This was committee
due to the fact that furniture ordered'in Australia and valued at $4,000 File 1967/5
was not delivered during the financial year. There was also a reduction
of $506 in the cost of various other items.

222. In 1965-66 a shortfall in expenditure of $11,873 was incurred
from an Original Appropriation of $21,400. We were informed that the
provision of $21,400 under this item included an amount of $10,000
for furniture and fittings for the new chancery which was scheduled
for completion in March 1966, but which was not completed until
December 1966. When the estimate for 1965-66 was formulated it had
been expected that the purchase of furniture would be timed in accor-
dance with the scheduled completion date and that the equipment would
be delivered before the end of the financial year. The remaining short-
fall in expenditure occurred because of a delay in finalising the furniture
requirements for a residence in the Embassy compound and through
reductions in the actual cost of various items purchased during the
year. It was said that it had been subsequently realised that it may
have been better to have deferred this appropriation for consideration
under the Additional Estimates.

223. With respect to the shortfall in expenditure in 1966-67 upholster- Exhibit96/3s
ing of furniture for the Chancery estimated to cost $1,000, could not
be completed before 30 June because the material was not received
from Australia in time to allow the local contractor to complete the
work.

224. An order was placed in Melbourne in December 1966 for o^s 732.734,
785, 787 andupholstering material valued at $1,000 for the Chancery in New Delhi. 790

At that stage it was expected that delivery would be made in February
55



1967. However, the order was actually placed by another Department
on behalf of the Department of External Affairs and the goods were
not actually shipped from Melbourne until March 1967 and arrived in
New Delhi in June.

225. Other goods valued at approximately $1,000 were, for variousQ. 783

reasons not received in time for payment to be made during the financial
year. A surn^of $385 was allowed for equipment for the official
residence in New Delhi, th& order for which was placed in February
1967 but delivery and payment were not effected before the end of
!?e ?-Tnc^al year' Further difficulties were encountered in respect of
the following items: various small orders placed in Australia totalling
$95; an item valued at $120 the purchase of which was dependent
on technical advice and which was subject to some delay; lawn
sprinklers valued at $34 which could not be bought locally by the Post;
and two sink units valued .at $395 ordered 'in Australia and not
delivered during the financial year. An amount of $950 was saved
on carpets provided for the new Chancery, as the cost was less thanQ. 786

had been anticipated.
226. Although an amount of $2,600 was obtained in the Additional
Estimates the shortfall in expenditure amounted to $3,516. So when
these estimates were formulated it was confidently expected that delivery
of the items r&ferred to would be made and p'ayment effected during

Q.'s 790 to 79t th& financial year. It was conceded, how&ver, that a careful evaluation
of the situation in March may have resulted in 'a call on the Advance
to the Treasurer being made in respect of this item, if and when funds
were required.

Conclusions

227. Your Committee has noted the history of estimating and expen-
diture on this item for the three years 1964-65 to 1966-67. In regard
to the latter year we agree with the witness that a careful evaluation
of Jhe _situation on the item in March 1967 may have resulted in a
call being made on the Advance to the Treasurer, if and when funds
were required rather than funds being sought in the Additional
Estimates.

(xviii) DIVISION 216/2/02: MALAYSIA-ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES-
OFFICE REQUISITES AND EQUIPMENT

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $7,700, Appropriation Act (No. 3)
$1,200: Expenditure $6,960

§'u5&9,'<i%8 228;.Ts, itemPr(>vides for payment for office requisites and equipment
in Kuala Lumpur.and 801

229. A request made for $1,200 in the Additional Estunates was based
on .advice received from the Post early in March that further funds
would be required for the purchase of additional stationery and publica-
tions. Notification of the acceptance of liability by the Department of

56



the Treasury was received about 20 March butdus to a clerical error
the Estimates Sub-section in Canberra, the Post was not informedin

until 28 April that the additional funds were available. For this reason
the orders^ were not finalised before 31 May 1967 and $1,940 in
expenditure occurred.
230. Due to the nature of the error that occurred we questioned the
witness on the administration of records relating to requests by Over-
seas Posts for additional funds. We were told that such requests are
examined by (he Department and if it appears_to be satisfactory^
application is made to the Department of the Treasury for admission
of Uabmfy pending the Additional Estimates. A record of the applwa-
tion is then filed by the Department in the Post's file for Additional
Estimates for the current year and a record is m'ade on the 'admission
of liability' card for the Post. Receipt of admission of liabilityfrom the
Department of the Treasury is noted on the appropriate card and the
amount is included in the Additional Estimates. The Post is then
advised that funds are available. In this instance, however, the latter
procedure was not followed, and it was not until April When advices
to Posts of Additional Estunates were being checked by the Estimates
sub-section of the Department that the error was discovered.

Conclusions

231. Your Committee is concerned that an error of the type revealed
in evidence should have occurred and we trust that appropriate 'action
will be taken to guard against its recurrence. In this case, the error
resulted in a shortfall of expenditure and also the Overseas Post_con-
cemed could have been deprived of necessary office requisites which it
required to discharge its functions adequately.

(xix) DIVISION 228/2/06: GBNEVA-ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES-
RENT AND MAINTENANCE OP OTHER BUILDINGS

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $12,900, Appropriation Act (No. 3)
$2,200: Expenditure $12,201

232. This item provides for payment of rent and maintenance of other Exhibit 96/40
buildings in Geneva.

233. The Departmental submission stated that the shortfall in expen- Exhibit 95/40
diture ($2,899) on this item resulted from an incorrect posting to the
appropriation ledger of one month's expenditure. The error was not
discovered in time to effect an adjustment prior to: the close of the
financial y&ar.
234. At the time of our Inquiry the Department was continuing its
examination of the item in an effort to locate where and when the post-
ing concerned had occurred. It has been ascertained that actual expen" Q.'s 337 to 347
diture should have been in the vicinity of $15,000 but the Department
had not been able to discover where the shortfall had occurred in

57



relation to the actual accounting for expenditure through the Sub-
Treasury in G&neva which, during 1966-67 had assumed an increasing
responsibility for the European Posts administered by the Department.
The witness stated that in order to determine exactly what had happened
the Department would need to make a complete analysis of the total vote
to ascertain where all expenditures during the year had been charged
and that he had not had an opportunity to make such an analysis.

^cmi% 235. On 1 April 1968, the Department advised us that .an &xaminadon
of its records had disclosed that the shortfall in expenditure h'ad arisen
from two' factors. First, the Overseas Post had overprovided three
months rental for a Third Secretary's accommodation and two months
rental for a First Secretary's accommodation. Secondly, the Central
Office of the Department had incorrectly journalised $1,891 rental
for June 1966 to revenue instead of expenditure.

Conclusions

236. Yo'ur Committee notes with som& concem not only the nature of
rhe errors which occurred but also the fact that these errors were not
discovered until a considerable time after the close of the financial year
in which they occurred. The process of locating such errors is costly in
terms of administrative effort.

(xx) DIVISION 910/1/04: CAPITAL WORKS-BUILDING. WORKS,
PLANT AND EQUIPMENT-IRELAND

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $14,800, Appropriation Act (A/o. 3)
$1,900: Expenditure $12,394

Exhibit 96/41 237. This item provides for building, works, plant and equipment costs
in Ireland.

%i.tsX1 238. The shortfall in expenditure of $4,306 on this item was due
to 693 mainly to a clerical error in the recording of expenditure. The funds

were spent on the work for which they were provided, but were charged
to Division 910/1/05. The error was discovered in Canberra towards
the end of the financial year.

Conclusions

239. Your Committee trusts that appropriate action will be. taken by the
Department to minimise errors of the type disclosed under this item and
to ensure that where such errors occur they are detected promptly.

(xxi) DIVISION 910/1/05: CAPITAL WORKS-BUILDING, WORKS,
PLANT AND EQUIPMENT-LAOS

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $11,100: Expenditure $5,902
Exhibit 96i*2 240. This item provides for a diesel generator, replacement fence, fuel

tank and an office vehicle. The appropriation included $7,800 for a
58



diesel generator, $700 for the replacement of a tennis court fence, $700
for an underground diesel fuel tank and $1,900 for a replacement office
vehicle.

241. Although actual expenditure under this item amounted to $5,198,
$3,353 of this amount arose from an incorrect posting in the appro-
priation ledger in Canberra. Actual expenditure in relation to the
Estimates of'$11,100 therefore amounted to $2,549.
242. We were informed that because of unstable prices in Vientiane it
was difficult to obtain a reliable estimate of the cost of replacement E^^it9^2 andQ.'s704
of the tennis court fence. The estimate of $700 included in the appro- tows
priation was based on an assessment made by the building engineer
at the United States Embassy. Subsequently, quotations indicated that
the cost involved would amount to $1,775. The Department claimed
that it had been exploring the possibility of a more economic'al
approach, but it had not been possible to finalise the matter before the
close of the financial year.

243. After clarifying technical data with the contractor in Bangkok, ^%9%2
a firm order was placed on 24 August 1966, for a diesel generator 10715
on the basis that the contractor would supervise its delivery and that
this would be efEected in six months. The generator which was con-
signed in six cases, arrived in Bangko'k in February 1967. At the time
crt our Inquiry, however, only one of these cases had arrived in
Vientiane. The other cases had reached Nong Khai, the railhead into
Vientiane from Bangkok but had not been ferried across the river to
Vientiane and delivered by the contractor. It was said that the Thai
State Express Transport Organisation holds the monopoly on such traffic
and that the delays which occur are inexplicable. We were told that the
supplying company had confirmed that if the missing cases were not
traced within a few weeks the generator would be replaced either from
Bangkok or New York.

Conclusions

244. In the case of the tennis court fencing. Your Committee finds that
funds were sought prematurely by the Department, particularly as it
was recognised that unstable prices in Vientiane made it difficult to
formulate reliable estimates. We also believe that, based on its intimate
knowledge of local conditions, the office at Laos should have recognised
the nature of the difficulties that could arise in regard to the generators
which, in any case were not due for delivery under the terms of the
contract until February 1967. Accordingly we believe that the financial
provision for this equipment should not have been included in the
Orisinal Estimates.

General

245. We were informed that the Secretary of the Department of Q^ 852 and892

External Affairs -has become very concerned at the frequent appear-
ances of officers of the Department before this Committee. The Depart-
ment has circularised to all of its overseas Posts relevant extracts from

59



Your Committee's Reports and has invited their attention to the lessons
to be drawn from them. In March 1967, the Secretary of the Depart-
ment wrote to the Head of every Mission and outlined the problems
of shortfalls in expenditure and in overexpenditure and indicated the
steps which he considered might be taken to reduce the ambit of the
problems.

246. We were informed that a particular problem arises from the inter-
change of officers in the- Department between the diplomatic and finance
areas. The amount of training such officers receive varies considerably
and ranges from considerable practical experience in the Finance
Branch over many years to short-term concentrated bri&faag prior to
posting overseas. An inherent problem faced by the Department is that
by th& nature of its work the Central Office m Canberra does not pro-
vide detaUed experience in the financial activity riiat is, in fact, earned
out at a Post, e.g. purchasing procedures, preparation of salaries and
the activities involved in the certifying of accounts. These situations

9,;s649and must be reconstmcted for trainees on th& basis of papers that come
650

forward from the Posts. A further problem is that the number of ofi5cers
of the Central Staff who can be made available for training is limited
and not all of these officers, who are competent in their respective
fields of activity, are equally competent to teach. It was stated that
much attention had been given to this problem and a proposal had
been made to the Public Service Board that there should be created
a pool of training positions into which the Department would r&cruit
officers for the purpose of training them in financial, property, per-
sonnel, consular and records procedures 'and in work involved in the
affairs of distressed Australian overseas. The Department proposed to
provide this training prior to posting ojEficers abroad. We were informed
that the Public Service Board has received this proposal favourably
and is exploring such questions as the number of officers involved and
whether they should be recniited at different levels or only at the lower
levels of the service.

247. Consequent upon clerical shortcomings which have been
experienced between the Department in Canberra and its overseas
Posts, the Department has instituted, from the commencement of the
financial year, 1967-68, a system whereby a monthly financial report
is provided by each Post in which firm commitments and actual expen-
diture are shown against pro rata expenditure, together with a monthly
report on funds. The Department in Canberra has also instituted a
similar procedure whereby an examination of the results is being related
to the information furnished by the Posts in an endeavour to eliminate
the late arrival of advices of omissions which have occurred in pre-
vious years. In conjunction with th'at measure, the Department has
assigned two additional officers to- supervise the control of the votes.
It has also consulted the Public Service Board which has indicated its
willingness to conduct an Organisation and Methods review of the
Department's Finance Section. On 1 April 1968, we were advised that

60



this review had progressed to the stage where thie necessary facts had
been established and a draft report is to. be prepared as a basis for
discussion with d&partmental officers and for any necessary further
action. We were also informed that revised department1al overseas
instructions had been issued in December 1967, and that the Depart-
ment of the Treasury had issued amendments to the Treasury (Overseas
Accounts) Directions operative from 1 February 1968. A set of the
departmental instructions and a copy of the Treasury amendments
were submitted for our examination. The Department of External
AlEfairs expects that these changes will be of considerable assistance to
it in its endeavour to secure a better control of expenditure.

248. In view of the evidence received from the Department in respect
of the financial year, 1966-67, and pr&vious years, Your Committee
would commend the Department for undertaking what appears a posi-
tive and far reaching attack on basic problems in the field of financial
administration which have clearly operated to' the sustained embarrass-
ment of the Department. The effectiveness of these measures should be
reflected iu closer accuracy in estimating and expenditure in the years
ahead.

61



CHAPTER 8-DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

(i) DIVISION 914/03: PAYMENTS TO OR FOR THE STATES
TUBERCULOSIS ACT-REIMBURSEMENT OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

BY STATE GOVERNMENTS

Appropriation Act (No. 2) $688,000: Expenditure $498,618
Exhibit 96/78 249. This item provides for the reimbursement to State Governments

of expenditure on approved projects for use in the diagnosis, treatment
and control of tuberculosis.

250. We were informed that in formulating the estimate for this item
the Department maintains a record of each project that is approved by
the Minister under the tuberculosis arrangement. This record includes

E^t96/78 the total amount approved and details of each payment made. Each
and Q. 2167 g^^ ^ required to submit a schedule setting out all of the capital

works involved and the amount which it expects will be claimed.
251. As past experience has shown that the estimates submitted by
the State Gov&mments ar& higher than th& ultimate expenditure, the
estimates tendered to the Department are studied carefully against
approvals given by the Minister for Health and _ the Department uses
whatever experience it can draw on, including visits to the States and
inquiries made of them, in an endeavour to formulate realistic estimates.
252. The estimates submitted by the States for 1966-67 amounted toExhibit 96/78
$1,015,550 but, following the procedure described above, this figure
was reduced by the Department of Health to $688,000 for inclusion in
the Budget.
253. Details of the estimates submitted by the States, the amountsExhibit 96/78
actually appropriated and reimbursements claimed by the States in
1966-67 are set out below in Table No'. 2.

TABLE No. 2; TUBERCULOSES ACT
ESTIMATED EXPENDITURE: ApPKOPRIATfONS: REIMBUHSEMRNT CLAIMS

(1966-67)

Estimates Reimburse-
submitted Appropri,'- merits

St;.<tus by the tions claimed by
States the States

<* <; ?
f,^

New South Wales 647,800 415,000 356,06
Victoria. 20 i,"75 65,300 }0),SS5

*

Queensland 89,675 69,6CO 2S,023
South Australia 60,500 20,500 4,M"

*

Western Australia 2,000
Tasmania 15,600 5,fi00

Total 1,015,550 688,000 498,618

Source: Department of Health.

62



254. Although the estimates formulated by the States are usually sub- o-'^^
and 2159mitted to the Department on an. annual basis, we were informed that

claims may be lodged by the States at any time during the financial
year. All States are regularly contacted by the Departm&nt in an effort
to obtain an indication of claims that might be made and the amounts
involved. When the Department is aware that a claim is coming forward
it requ&sts the State Authority concerned to take early claiming action.
255. A claim amounting to $88,116 was received from New South Ex^it9

ârLd_Q.'s,2159,Wales on 26 June 1967. The witness stated, however, that although |J^.2182au&
2183persistent efforts were made to obtain this claim it did not arrive m

time to be processed prior to the close of the financial year. The per-
sistent efforts referred to included a visit by an officer of the Depart-
ment to- New South Wales involving 'a conference with the acting
accountant of the New South Wales Hospitals Commission and an
examination of the. State departmental file on the matter. The claim
concerned related to. St Vincent's Hospital. The circumstances were that
a builder had not finalised his 'accounts with the State Public Works
Department when he left the building trade to take up residence in
the north of the State. Th& Public Works Department declined to make
a final payment against the contract until it -had obtained certain infor-
mation from the builder. The builder however, was reluctant to accept
a figure less than he considered was due to him, yet he refused to give
the necessary information to the Public Works Department to enable
them to pay him and complete the contract.
256. In regard to the general problem of estimating for this item the E^^S

and Q. 21&4Department informed us that it had _experienced difficulties in varying
degrees for many years. It instanced the fact that whereas the States
total estimates for the six financial years ended 30 June 1967 amounted
to $7,920,680, reimbursements paid against these estimates amounted
to only_$4,229,028. In these circumstances the Department had made
rcpeated calls on the States, both in correspondence and by personal
contact, for more realistic and accurate estimates. During visits to the
States and in discussions departmental officers endeavour to gain infor-
mation on the progress of capital projects to assist estimating. It was
stated, however, that as the Department of Health has no control over
the rate of expenditure by the States it is extremely difficult to' arrive
at an accurate estimate of financial requirements. "In support of this
view the Department tendered copies of correspondence which it had
entered into with the Department of Public Health of one of the States
relative to the problems experienced in the field of estimating.

Conclusions

257. Your Committee believes that while the expenditure results on
this item have been unsatisfactory in r&lation to the corresponding
estimates over a period of several years, the prime cause of difficulty
stems from problems arising within the administrations of the several
States. Your Committee is satisfied that the Department has made
strenuous and persistent efforts to obtain from 'the States a more

63



realistic assessment of their financial needs in regard to this item and we
would suggest that, this course having evidently failed, it might not be
inappropriate for the difHculties concerned to be the subject of dis-
cussion at the Ministerial level. Your Committee is aware of the
reluctance on th& part of at least some of the States to adopt the use
of Additional Estimates within their own budgetary structures and on
this we would not feel it appropriate to comment. However, we note
that it is normal practice for the States to submit a single figure of their
estimated financial requirements to the Department of Health for
inclusion in the Commonwealth Budget each year. In this regard we
believe that a useful purpose might be served if the State Authorities
concerned were to be informed of the availability of the Additional
Estimates device within the Commonwealth financial structure and were
requested to formulate their initial requests for funds each year in the
knowledge that the Depanment of Health has access to this facility.

(ii) DIVISION 914/06-PAYMENTS TO OR FOR THE STATES
INCINERATORS AND ASSOCIATED WORKS IN RELATION TO DISPOSAL OF

OVERSEAS SHIPS' GARBAGE

Appropriation Act (No. 2) $100,000: Expenditure $29,428
Exhibit 96/79 258. This item provides for the full cost of the construction of incmera-

tors for the disposal of overseas ships' garbage at selected sea ports,
the cost of ancillary structures including buildings, foundations, and
fencing and the costs of access road excluding land costs.
259. We were informed that the disposal of ships' garbage has always
been controlled under the quarantine legislation. Over the years there
have been several means of disposal employed, including dumping at

Q. 2190 sea beyond tidal waters; its use as land fill in situations where it is not
accessible to stock and where it can be covered quickly; burying or
burning on the face of controlled tips and by incinerators installed
at ports.

260. The evidence stated that the proper disposal of refuse from over-
seas ships calling at Australian ports has. been the subject of discussion
by the Australian Agricultural Council and its associated bodies for

Eriubit96/?9 many years and it has been recognised that such refuse is one of the
most dangerous avenues by which exotic diseases could accid&ntally
enter Australia. Commonwealth and State Authorities have agreed that
the most satisfactory and safest method of disposal of this garbage is
by burning in properly constructed incinerators situated within or
adjacent to port areas and wharves.
261. We were informed that in 1965 the Commonwealth Government
approached all States, except Western Australia, with an offer to
reimburse them on a dollar far dollar basis for the provision of suitable
incinerators at ports at which overseas vessels called. This oJFfer related

0^2190 to to the cost of the provision and installation of incinerators but not to
2192 the cost of acquiring (he land, constructing access roads, incidental

buildings and operating costs.
64



262. Victoria found the offer to be wholly unacceptable on the basis
that as the disposal of overseas ships' garbage is a ^Commonwealth
quarantine function the Comm&nwealfh should meet the whole of the
cost if it desired an improvement to be made in the practice operating
in Victoria, i.e. burying or burning on the face of controlled tips. Tas-
mania accepted the offer immediately, South Australia considered that
the offer should be increased from 50 per cent to possibly 75 per cent
and Queensland sought more financial assistance than the 50 per cent
ofEered. New South Wales raised the question of the cost of access roads.
263. On 30 May 1966, the Commonwealth made a new ofEerto^meet
thefulTcostsof'the incinerators and ancillary stmctures and half the
costs of access roads. The Department stated that it expected this more
generous offer to be acceptable to some of the States on the basis of
5ieir-reactions to the offer made in 1965, and in view ^the urgency
oTthe matter it also expected that prompt action would be taken by
these States to commence construction of the incinerators.
264. However, Victoria refused this offer whilst Queensland requested E^Wand Q,'s,2195its extension to include the replacement of incinerators and acceptance 1^196
by the Commonwealth of a proportion of the costs^op^atmg them.
As these proposals exceeded-the ten^s of the offer that had been made
discussions" were being held at the time of_our Inquiry to resolve Ae

7'South Australia and New South Wale^, both of _ which faad*

issue

accepted'the Commonwealth offer at the time °^om_ InJlu1?;. requr,ed
many'months in which to assess their requirements and finalise internal
admimstrative arrangements. Consequently no work was performed on
the'projects in these"States in 1966-67. Injhecase ofTasmanm^which
had'acceptedthe offer without delay, difficulty had ten experienced
in finalising some related problems_and as a result only four units were
provided in that State in 1966-67.
265. No offer had been made to W&stern Australia 'as the method of
disposal in that State by towing out to sea and dumping had been
regarded as satisfactory because of strong off"shorecurreI;ts-HO_^ever? SSigtjS?
as the question 'has been raised of whether some.of tl:le SarbaSe is bemS
washed ashore, the Western Australian authorities are studying the efEect
of currents in the north as well as the south of the State.

Conclusions

266. In Your Committee's view the evidence shows that the Depart-
merit was not justified in making provision in_the Original Estimates
of $100,000 on the basis of reactions by the States concerned to the
initial offer made m 1965. Indeed the evidence shows clearly that the
second offer, which only some of the States accepted^ was not made
to the States until 30 May, about one month after the closing date
for the Original Estimates for that year. In the circumstances we are
disturbed to note that the Initial estimate provided by the Department 0.2205
for the item in April 1966 was even higher than the figure of $100,000
which was finally included in the Appropriation Bill.

65



CHAPTER 9-DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING

DIVISION 260/1/01: ADMINISTRATIVE-SALARIES AND PAYMENTS IN
THE NATURE OF SALARY-SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $3,241,800: Expenditure $3,221,491

Exiiibit96/43 267. This item provides for salary payments to permanent officers
appointed to or occupying positions in the Department's approved
establishment, including increment, higher duty allowances, fudough
payments and payments in lieu of furlough, marriage allowances, etc.,
less an amount estimated to r&main unexpended in respect of unfilled

*

positions.

Q. $00 268. The procedure involved in the preparation of the estimate for
this vote is that a request is made by the Haad Office of the Department
to Branch Offices for detailed estimates in which provision has been
made for the approved establishment together with other items such
as higher duty allowance or payment in lieu of furlough. These estimates
are checked by the Head Office of the Department, and adjustments
are m'ade if it is thought necessary, based on the experience of previous
years. In this respect, it was noted when the 1966-67 Estimates were
being checked that while additional funds had been required for this
vote in the previous year underexpenditure had occurred in respect of
the vote for temporary staff.
269. The explanation for the variation between total funds available
and expenditure in respect of this item in 1966-67 was said to be due
to two factors. First, th& amount remaining unexpended in respect of
permanent position to be filled was greater than the amount allowed
in the Original Estimates due to permanent appointment to vacant
positions falling short of expectations, particularly in the early portion
of the year. Although the. total nuxnb&r of permanent officers employed
rose by 47 during the year, the actual total employment figures
fluctuated between 934 on 31 October 1966 and 993 at the end of the
year. Of the total increase of 47 for the year, 28 were appointed during
May and June 1967. Because &f these factors, it had been necessary
to seek the provision of additional funds under the temporary salaries
vote.

270. The second reason for the shortfall was said to be due to delays
that occurred in the office of the Public Service Board in issuing certi- &

ficates of permanent appointment to temporary employees in the Vic-
torian Branch of the Department. There were up to 30 employees at
one time waiting for the issue of certificates of permanent appointment
and it had been estimated that this would account for at least $10,000
of the shortfall in the permanent salaries vote.
271. Mr Vanfhoff, the Public Service Board Observer, indicated thatC. 901

the Victorian Office is probably a little unusual when compared with
66



other States in regard to appointments work. Hs said that recruitment
of clerical officers to the third division of the Commonwealth Service
in Victoria is difficult and that in order to obtain staff, applicants who
would appear to have prospects of attaining the appropriate qualifica-
tions are recruited on a temporary basis in October or November with
examination results being unavailable until the end of January. Because
of this, he said that it was not possible for the Public Service Board
to take the necess'ary action for permanent appointments in some
instances for 2 or 3 months. He indicated that this system of recruit-
ment is superior to that of waiting until permanent appointment could
be offered to applicants.
272. The witness for the Department of Housing informed us that Q.9&6
allowance had been made in the estimates of expenditure for delays in
permanent appointment. He said that it had been estimated by the
Victorian Branch that the delay for that office would be in the vicinity
of two months. In fact, however, the delay m some cases was 4 to 5
months.

273. The Treasury observer, Mr Cowie, noted that while there was a
shortfall of $20,309 in this vote, it only represented some .63 per cent
of total expenditure and that in his opinion this might be fairly judged
as being a fairly good result. He expressed the view that in these cir-
cumstances, it would be a little difficult to say that there would be an
advantage in understating the estimates and making greater use of
Additional Estimates. He added that if at the formulation of the main
estimates 'a result of less than 1 per cent of inaccuracy is envisaged,
this would se&m to be an almost unanswerable case for the inclusion of
the whole appropriation in tlis Original Estimates. Mr Cowie also noted
that in a Salaries vote, the Department of the Treasury would normally
expect a Department to include an accurate estimate of its total require-
meats for the year in the Appropriation Bill (No. 1 ) and that it would
be very difficult to' see how any other system could be employed.
274. With respect to' the fact that the Additional Estimates had been Q.&IO
a source of funds for this vote in the two previous financial years, Mr
Cowie noted that a shortfall had occurred in both years. He also' made
the observation that estimates for permanent salaries are framed on the
basis o'f current rates of salary and approved establishment and that
the difficulty for the Department of Housing as he understood it, is
the transfer between Items 01 and 02, the votes for permanent and
temporary staffs. He noted that this balancing is very difficult to' estimate
because it is dependent not on the time of recruitment of staff, but on
the time of transfer of staff from temporary to permanent status, and
that because of the clerical proc&sses involved in this procedure, in the
offices of the Public S&rvice Inspectors, the tim& involved is difficult
to' predict. It was said that consideration is currently being given to the
problem of the relationship betwe&n Items 01 ajid 02 in an examination
of the salary schedule being undertaken by the Department of the
Treasury.

67



Conclusions

275. Your Committee accepts the Department's explanation. It trusts
that an early satisfactory solution will be found to the problems of the
relationship between the permanent !and temporary staff items which
are now under consideration by the Department of the Treasury in
connection with its examination of the salary schedule.

68



CHAPTER 10-DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

(i) DIVISION 147/02: METEOROLOGICAL SERVICES-PROPORTION OF
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES PROVIDED UNDER DEPARTMENT OF THE

INTERIOR

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $1,285,000: Expenditure $1,283,313
276. Division 147, which comprises two sub-divisions 01 and 02, is a E^I^MaudQ.*s9S2,
Division of the Department of Civil Aviation under the control of the ^^^
Department of the "Interior. It provides for a proportion of the_salaries
and administrative expenses of the Commonwealth Bur&au of Meteoro-
logy to be charged against the Department of Civil Aviation for sendces
which it received from the Bureau. These services, which are in accor-
dance with specifications laid down by the Director-General of Civil
Aviation, include the provision of climafological and meteorological
information and weather forecasts. The recovery of salaries that have
been provided is made under Item 147/01. The recovery of adminis-
trative expenses is made under Item 147/02 and is offset against total
administrative expenses of the Bureau of M&teorology.
277. It was stated that there is a formal agreement between the Bureau
of Meteorology and the Department of Civil Aviation relating to the
recovery of these costs. It was claimed that because of the nature of ^,»
meteorological services, it is difficult to assign the correct proportion
of the Bureau's overall costs against one type of service provided to the
Department of Civil Aviation and for this reason the Bureau and the
Department have made attempts over the past twenty years to assign
reasonable proportions of these costs. Over the past eight years it has
been decided in accordance with the best judgment available that 28 per
cent of the Bureau's operating costs is a reasonable proportion to charg&
for that portion of the Bureau's services which is provided specifically
for the Department of Civil Aviation. The general Sub-Treasury pro-
cedure is that expenditure incurred on behalf of the Bureau is charged
initially against Division 319 and a transfer account or journal entry is
processed during the month or at th& end of the month to allocate to
Division 147 th& 28 per cent chargeable to that Division.
278. We were informed that the Bureau maintains a pro rata record Q.'sMs^

and Committo*
of expenditure for every item included in Division 319/2 and that raei967/5
progress in respect of commitments and expenditure is continuously
reviewed throughout the year. For such purposes, the Bureau 'has dis-
sected the 11 separate items of expenditure under that Division into 66
sub-items and further into 168 sub-sub items. Expenditure is recorded
for control purposes at sub-sub item level in a general ledger main-
tained by the Bureau and the expenditure so recorded is subject to
monthly analysis. A monthly report for management is prepared and
includes comparison and evaluation of expenditur& to date with esti-
mates, analysis of trends, and estimation of future expenditure. Actual

69



expenditure is reconciled with the pro rata rate after consideration is
given to pertinent factors affecting that rate.
279. It was claimed that when the Additional Estimates are formulated

9-^SX1^1Z- ^or ^>lvlsion 319/2 a realistic review is made of the amount expected
aitd Committee
Rue 1967/5 to be requked for additional expenditure. Estimated under-exp&nditure

within individual sub-sub items of each of the eleven items involved is
offset within the respective item to arrive at the net requirement for
additional funds for each separate item. Treasury procedures, however,
preclude the transfer of funds between items within the Sub-division.
280. In seeking Additional Estimates under Division 319/2, each of the
eleven it&ms within that Division is treated separately and the formula

Eri^t96/44 for recovery of the proportion from the Department of Civil Aviationand Q,'s 941,
^iand' is applied to each item. This increases the total contribution from that$69

Department. Although the additional funds obtained for a particular
single item within Division 319/2 may be fully expended, and the
Department of Civil Aviation proportional contribution in respect of
such an item is recovered under Division 147/02, the overall appro-
priation under Division 319/2 may be unexpended as a consequence
of under-expenditur& in other items within the Division. Thus, it was
explained, the total amount recovered from Item 147/02 could be less
than that provided in the Original Appropriation.
281. We were informed that a further factor contributing to under-

Ex^it 9^-u expenditure in 1966-67 arose from a failure at the Commonwealth Sub-
aad Q.'s 948
to95i Treasury in New York to recover an amount of $3,461 from Division

147/02 in respect of expenditure incurred in the United States of
America. This error was discovered at the close of the financial year
when final figures were presented from the overseas Posts.
282. We were informed by the witness that in order to overcome similar
occurrences the Bureau had requested early in July 1967, that pro-
gressive totals be given on a monthly basis throughout the year so that
exp&nditure o-verseas can be reconciled in the Bureau of Meteorology.
Although accounting difficulties had prevented this information from
being supplied on a monthly basis previously, the Department of the
Treasury had advised that the expenditure recorded in overseas posts
would be available as required.

^94s,Emd 283. The Treasury Observer, Mr Balfour, informed us that when this
Committeei?%^j error had been noted by his Department in its examination of the

Department of the Interior's submission to this Committee, an explana-
tion had been sought from the Sub-Treasury in New York.

284. We were advised subsequently by the Department of the Treasury
that, from discussions with officers of the Bureau and advice from
the Sub-Tr&asury, New York, it had ascertained that, in so' far as the
Sub-Treasury was concerned, the practice of initiating the transfer of the
accounts in question had commenced in 1966-67. However, although
the procedure was of recent origin it was not complex. The Treasury
indicated that an examination of the correspondence which passed

70



between the Sub-Treasury, New York and the Bureau of Meteorology
showed that there was some misunderstanding at the Sub-Treasury as
to what was required at the Bureau on an interpretation of vouchers
and records received from the Sub-Treasury. As a result no entries had
been passed, or requested to be passed, in respect of North America in
1966-^7. The Treasury advised further that because of this expenence,
the Bureau issued on 26 July 1967 detailed instructions for 1967-68 to
the Sub-Treasury, New York, a copy of which was tendered to us.
The Treasury expects that these instructions will ensure that, in the
futur&, the necessary entries will be processed.

Conclusions

285. Your Committee notes that under the present arrangements which
for many years have involved the recovery by the Bureau of
Meteorology of 28 per cent of its administrative_expense^ from the
Department of Civil Aviation, the recovery Item 147/02 has been over-
provided with funds in at least three successive years 1964-65 to
1966-67 inclusive. In each of these years, funds have been provided for
the item in both the Original and Additional Estimates and in two
years, 1965-66 and 1966-67, the item has had funds unexp ended to
an extent greater than these additional provisions. Notwithstanding the
care taken by the Bureau of Meteorology in the formulation and revision
of estimates under Division 319/2, it is clear to Your Committee that
the method of allocating additional funds to Division 147/02 from the
Additional Estimates requires review. On the basis of the evidence
taken, we would not query the proposition that an amount equal to
28 per cent of the Original Appropriatio. for the former Div.ion,
which includes appropriations for each of its eleven items, should be
included in the latter Division. We do not agree, however, that an
amount equal to 28 per cent of the Additional Estimates sought for
some of the eleven items in the former Division should be provided for
the latter. The application of this formula does not allow for the
obvious fact that some items in Division 319/2 may experience short-
falls in expenditure and if such shortfalls occur they will result in under-
expenditure in Division 147/02. In these circumstances the application
of'a formula is a poor substitute for administrative judgment. Although
Your Committee agrees that funds available under one item should not
be transferable to another item without due Parliamentary process, we
believe that a sensible assessment should be made of expected expen-
diture under the whole of the former Division in determining what
amount, if any, should be provided for the latter in the Additional
Estimates.

286. In regard to the under-expenditure of $3,461 which occurred in
North America, Your Committee believes that in entering into its
arrangements with the Sub-Treasury, New York, the Bureau of
Mete&rolo'gy had a clear responsibility to ensure that adequate instruc-
tions were given to the Sub-Treasury prior to the implementation of
the arrangements. The Bureau should also have ensured that it obtained

71



a proper understanding of the vouchers and records that came forward
from the Sub-Treasury. Failure to achieve proper communication
which gives rise to' misunderstandings of this type can have serious con-
sequences -and can prove &mban-assmg to the departments concerned.

(ii) DIVISION 319/2/06: COMMONWEALTH BUREAU OF METEOROLOGY
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES-INSTRUMENTS AND APPARATUS

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $700,000: Expenditure $673,492
Exhibit 96/45 287. This item provides for the purchase of consumable instruments

and apparatus and spares for use mainly at Meteorological Field
Stations throughout Australia and the adjacent Territories. These
stations obtain the basic meteorological data used in the preparation
of forecasts, warnings, weather bulletins and other meteorological ser-
vices. Consumable instruments and apparatus purchased under this item
include upper air recording apparatus (10,000 to 120,000 ft) such as
radiosondes, batteries, targ^; parachutes, balloons, co.mmercial hydro-
gen and gas generation chemicals; suriac^ o^ervation apparatus'such
as Jhennometers, _ram gauges and measures, and stream gauges, as
well as spares, replacement parts and general maintenance of electronic
equipment and instruments.
288. Orders for components are placed throughout Australia, Britain
a^tfie_Umted States of America. The bulk of purchasing, including
all overseas orders, is processed by the Central Office of the Depart-
menf in Melbourne and the remainder by the State and Northern

Exhibit 96/45 Territory Regional Offices. By formal agreement a pmportion of all
expenditure is recovered from the Department of Civif Aviation and the
Dep'artment of Air for meteorological services. This recovery is provided
from Division 147/02 and Division 753 and is shown in the Estimates
as Division 319/2, Items 14 and 15 respectively.
289. The under-expenditure of $26,508 on this item in 1966-67 com-
prised^l7,823 in respect of accounting errors in transactions in London
and $8,685 arising from delay in the delivery of items.
290. In regard to' the shortfall of $17,823 we were informed that actual
expenditure in London amounted to $54,008 which should have been
charged in total against the Item 319/2/06 and the appropriate vio-
portion ($17,823) recovered from the Department of Civil Aviation
and the Department of Air under Items 147/02 and 753. However, a
transfer account prepared in London incorrectly credited Division
319/2/06_ instead of 319/2/M.and 15 and as a "result only }36,185
was brought to accent in the Treasury ledgers. This had the effect of
increasing the under-expenditure from $8,685 to $26,509. The net
total of expenditure under Division 319/2 is correct, however, as this
error was compensated for by an equivalent shortfall in recovery.
291. It was stated that the correct expenditure at the High Com-
missioner's Office was brought to account in the Bureau of Meteoroloev
from the United Kingdom vouchers and the statement supporting the

1



payment, but it was noticed until the end of the financial year when
final figures were furnished by the Department of the Treasury that
the High Commission&r's Office had incorrectly jo'urnalised the transfers
in their accounts. The witness admitted that the Bureau should have
detected this error. In order to' ensure that similar accounting &rrors Exhibit9<y45

and Q.'s 974
do not occur in future, it is proposed to obtain monfhly up-dated total to 97^
expenditure figures brought to account in the High Commissioner's
Office which can be readily matched against the Bureau of Meteorology
expenditure records. We were informed that such a check has not been
made in the past because progressive monthly figures have not been
available. However, it was expected that this information would be
supplied from new accounting equipment which, 'at the time of our
Inquiry, was being installed in the London office.

292. In regard to th& delay in delivery of items which resulted in a Exhibit96/45
and Q.985shortfall in expenditure of $8,685, the amount of shortfall in regional

offices ranged between $2 and $295. Ths exception occurred in the
New South Wales Office where $3,049 remained unspent because
deliveries of rain gauges and measures could not be accepted due to
the manufacture not being in accordance with specifications. In the
case of this equipment the failure was detected in a pilot delivery and
the rejection of this delayed the fulfilling of the order.

293. The balance of the shortfall, $4,865 comprised $1,235 in respect exhibit 95/45
of orders placed locally, $2,992 in respect of orders placed in Britain
and S638 for orders placed in the United States of America. This short-
fall is in respect of orders and spares and other replacement items
required on a continuing basis for which delivery was not made by
30 June 1967, as well as for components delivered late in the year but
rejected because of poor quality or non-compliance with Bureau.

Conclusions

294. Whilst Your Committee recognises that the non-availability of
progressive monthly figures from the- Sub-Treasury, London, would
have contributed to the problems of reconciliation within the Bureau,
it is clear, on the admission of the witness, that the error of $17,823
in posting in London should have been detected by the Bureau during
the course of the financial year. The failure to detect errors which
could be of considerable magnitude, and in particular the failure to
detect them until after the close of the relevant financial year when
their correction is no longer possible, is a matter of concern to Your
Committee.

295. In regard to the delay that occurred in the delivery of it&ms
which are obtained from both local and overseas sources and which are
required to be manufactured to specifications, Your Committee is of
the opinion that a sensible degree of caution should be exercised
regarding the amount to be sought in the Original Estimates.

73



(iu) DIVISION 925/1/02: CAPITAL WORKS AND SERVICES-ACQUISITION
OF SITES AND BUILDINGS-DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION

Appropriation Act (No. 2) $370,000: Expenditure $292,039

^^96/46, 296. This item provides for the acquisition of land and buildings forand 96/47
the Department of Civil Aviation. The main reasons for under-
expenditure under this item are shown in Table No. 3.

TABLE No. 3: DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

ITEM 925/1/02: SHORTFALL IN EXPENDITURE
(1966-67)

Location Projects Amount

$'000

Cairns Three residences 31
Coolangatta Extensions to airport 13
Eagle Farm Extensions to airport 12
Coolangatta One residence 10
Bundaberg One residence 10

Total 76»

Source: Department of the Interior.

Q.1073 297. We were informed that the procedure involved in the formulation
of estimates for this item provides that each Department submits its
acquisition needs to the Department of the Treasury before 3 1 January
each year. These proposals are then referred to and reported on by (he
Department of the Interior. Proposals are submitted to State Branches
of the Department and are reported on by the Chief Property Officer,
whose report on each proposal includes 'an estimate of cash require-
meats and financial commitments for the coming year. Reports from
Chief Property Officers are received in the Central OfRce of die Depart-
ment where budget discussions ar& held and a draft acquisition pro-
gramme is prepared by the Department and sponsoring Departments.
The Department of the Interior advises the Department of the Treasury
of the cash requirement an each acquisition proposal for the purpose
of cash estimates.

(a) Cairns -Residences
298. When the estimates were formulated, it was expected that three

Exhibit 96/47 houses could be purchased in Cairns in the financial year 1966-67. Early
andQ.'s 1074 in the year five weU-known real estate agents were asked for details ofto 1077

available houses. In October 1966, the District Officer and a represen-
tative of the Department of Civil Aviation visited Cairns and inspected
four houses, none of which were suitable. In February 1967, the District
Officer and a representative of the Department of Civil Aviation again
visited Cairns and houses under construction were inspected. Although
these were suitable they were not available for purchase.

299. On 24 April 1967, a further joint visit was made and three houses
under construction and for sale at $11,014 each were selected for
acquisition. Options were secured on these houses and a Commonwealth

74



taxation valuer, in Cairns at the time, inspected and reported favourably
on them. Ministerial approval for the purchase of these houses was
obtained on 24 May 1967, and Executive Council approval was^given
on 31 May. However, because of constant cydonic conditions in the
area and floods, it was not possible for the contractor to complete
the houses by the end of June. Settlement for the purchase of these
houses was made in August 1967.

(6) Coolangatta -Extensions to Airport

300. An amount of $13,000 was provided for the acquisition of addi-
tional land at Coolangafta to permit extensions to the airport. The land Exhibit 96/-w

and Q.t 077in question is owned by fhe Gold Coast City Council and has been
occupied for some time by the Commonwealth with the .approval of
the Council. The proposal involves an exchange of nearby Common-
wealth-owned land. Completion of the acquisition, however, has been
delayed pending fmalisation of negotiations between the Queensland
Main Roads Department and the Local Authority regarding the route Exhibit 96/46
of a proposed new m'ain by-pass mad. It was said that the finallocation aadQ' I077
of this road could effect the area of Commonwealth land to be
exchanged for Council land and although at the time of our_ Inquiry
many discussions had been held with State and Local Authorities, final
plans had not been completed. It had been expected that the plans for
the location of the by-pass road would have been finalised to enable
th& acquisition to be completed in 1966-67.
301. In regard to this matter we were informed that the problems

c^

involved in the exchange of land for the extension at the airport are
very complex. Originally it was regarded simply as a problem of
acquiring vacant land from the Gold Coast Council. However, the
Council indicated that it was not interested in selling its land but
would exchange it for an equivalent area of land on the southern end
of the airport runway. The Department of the Interior was satisfied
with this proposal, having agreed with the Council that the land would
be exchanged on a value basis. The Department of Main Road then
produced a complex plan for an interstate highway which had been
planned to run through and adjacent to land owned by the Department Q. 1077
of the Interior. The first proposal submitted by the D&partment of Main
Roads did not meet with the approval of the Department of Civil
Aviation or the Gold Coast Council. It was claimed that each time a
plan was put forward and found to be acceptable to the Department of
the Interior, it met with the disapproval of some other authority and
that because of this, planning of the highway by the Department of
Main Roads had, at the time of our Inquiry, not been r&solved. It was
claimed that several plans had been submitted as a. final plan to the
Department of the Interior, but that each has subsequently been Q, 1032
am&nded. The Department was said to' have been aware on 30 Novem-
ber 1966 of the delays involved in this project.

75



(c) Eagle Farm - Acquisition of Additional Land for Airport Extensions
iuw46 302. T]-iis_ proposal origmally envisaged the acquisition of approximately

5 acres of land owned by Humes Ltd and the disposal of about 2i acres
of Commonwealth land to the Company. Although both parcels of land
were valued by the Taxation Department at $2,000 per acre, Humes
Ltd placed a value of t30,000. per acre an its land .nd was only
prepared to' negotiate on the basis of no loss of area.

303. On 3 February 1967, the Department of Civil Aviation advised
that it could not agree to a reduction in the area for acquisition, nor
to. an increase m the area for disposal. This information was conveyed
to Humes Ltd in discussions held on 21 February 1967. It was suggested
that the Commonwealth should make available another area of approxi.
mately 3ijicres in addition _to the 2i acres originaUy proposed for
exchange. The Department of Civil Aviation was advised of this pro-
posal on 9 March 1967 and on 2 June 1967 it advised that the pro-
posal was unacceptable. An alternative proposal was under consideration
at the time of our Inquiry. These protracted negotiations, which it was
claimed could not have been foreseen, resulted in an under-expenditure
of $12,000.

(d) Coolangatta - Acquisition of Residence
304. It was said that the Department of the Interior was in contact,

Erin-bit 96/47 by telephone with the Department of Civil Aviation regarding the
and Q/s 1083to 10^5 Y acquisition of a residence in Coolangafta early in the financial year and

that it had been agreed at that time that investigations by both depart-
ments should continue in respect of the avaUabiIity of acceptable
houses in the area.

305.JBetween July 1966 and February 1967, a number of agents in
theCoolangatta area suggested likely purchases to the D&partment of
Civil Aviation, but these were not acceptable, mainly because the s&ll-
ing price was too high. It was suggested by agents that the end of
January, which is the end of the Summer holiday period in the area
would be the best time to purchase at the determined price.
306. On 10 February 1967, the Department of the Interior was
advised by the D&partment of Civil Aviation th'at a likely purchase 'had
been located and on 8 March 1967, this house and som& twenty others
m the area were inspected by representatives of the Department of the
Interior and the Department of Civil Aviation. However, all of these
houses were rejected, mostly on the grounds of inferior workmanship
or poor design. It was said that it is the firm policy of the Department
not to purchase dwellings which 'are likely to involve costly maintenance.
307. The Department was advised by agents that a house under con-
struction at Palm Beach appeared to meet all requirements. This house
was inspected together with representatives of the Department of Civil
Aviation prior to its completion, and an option to purchase at $9,900
was obtained. On 12 May 1967, a taxation valuation was requested

76



and was received on 8 June 1967. Ministerial approval to the acquisi-
tion was given on 13 June 1967, and subsequent to' this the Deputy
Crown Solicitor was instructed to take preliminary steps towards settles
ment of the purchase. Executive Council approval was given on 30
June 1967 and setdement was effected on 17 July 1967.

(e) Bundaberg - Acquisition of Residence
308. We were informed that when inspection for the acquisition of 'a Exhibit 96/46
house at Maryborough was being arranged in September 1966, it was
suggested to the Departm&nt of Civil Aviation that houses at Bundaberg
be"mvestigated concurrently. At that time, advice received from ths
Department of Civil Aviation indicated that it had been proposed to
substitute the Bmidaberg house for an additional residence at Towns-
ville which was considered to be more urgent. It was claimed that fol-
lowing verbal requests over a period, the Department of Civil Aviation
was formally asked on 3 April 1967, to clarify_ its intentions but a
reply was not received and an amount of $10,000 remained uncom-
mltted in 1966-67. We were informed that at the time of our Inquiry, Q.IOM
a reply to this letter had not been received. On 25 August 1967, a
further request was made to the Department of Civil Aviation for
information in respect of this project.
309. The witness for the Department of Civil Aviation acknowledged Q- »w
that a formal reply had not" been made to the letter written by tfae
Department of the Interior on 3 April 1967. He indicated, however,
that there had been oral communication at the regional level. While
it was admitted that under-expenditure should not have occurred in this
instance, it was said that when the original requirement for a house for
a married man lapsed because of staff changes, Uwas considered to
be undesirable to purchase a house that could have remained
unoccupied for some time.
310. In the case of this item the Department of the Interior found it
necessary on 20 August 1967, to amend its submission m respect of its
initial explanations relating to_the three residences at^ Cairns and the ^^
acquisition of a residence at Coolangatta (Pahn Beach), Queensland.
Th& need for these changes arose from discussions held between the two
Departments concerned subsequent to the tendering of the onginal
submissions. In particular, the" change made in respect of the Cairns
project arose from the discovery that a departmental file had been
overlooked m the formulation of the original submission.

Conclusions

311. Your Committee notes that in this case the draft acquisition pro"
gramme is prepared by the Department of the Treasury in consultation
with the Department" of the "Interior and the sponsoring or client
departments, in this case the DePartment.of civu A,viaJ-ion;^HOWeXer'
it is the Department of the Interior which is responsible for detenninmg

77



the cash requirement for the purposes of the Estimates for each acquisi-
fion proposal. In the present case it appears to Your Committee, from
the evidence tendered, that the projects relating to the purchase of
residences at Cairns and Coolangatta^ the extensions to the airport at
Coolangatta and the acquisition of additional land at Eagle Farm were
so far from settled in their detail wh&n th& Original Estimates were
formulated that financial provision for them could well have been
carried forward for reccmsid&ration in connection -with the Additional
Estimates. Whilst this appears to be equally true of the proposed
acquisition of a residence at Bundaberg, this acquisition reflects also a
failure on the part of the client d&partment to keep the Department of
the Interior informed of its needs and changes in these needs arising
from altered circumstances. Your Committee cannot emphasize too
strongly the unsatisfactory nature of such a state of affairs.
312. We would also draw attention to the evident need for departments
preparing submissions for this Committee to consult with their client
departments in the preparation of &uch submissions and to' ensure that
these documents are, in any case, based on all of the relevant information
in the possession of the Departments concerned.

(iv) DIVISION 925/1/06: ACQUISITION OF SITES AND BUILDINGS
DEPARTMBNT OF HEALTH

Appropriation Act (No. 2) $12,000: Expenditure Nil

313. This item provides for the acquisition of sites and buildings for
the Department of Health.

Exiiibit96/48 314. TIie only item on the 1966-67 acquisition programme under this
division was the acquisition of a residence at Port Hedland, Western
Australia, for the Quarantine Inspector, Department of Health at an
estimated cost of ^17,000. In accordance with the usual practice, the
acquisition of this site and construction of a residence was arranged
through the State Housing Commission of Western Australia. However,
on the basis of an understanding with the State Housing Commission
and the Department of Lands that sites would be provided for houses

Q.1102 in that area, the Department requested the inclusion of $12,000 in the
Original Estimates.&

315. We wei& informed that on 27 June 1966, the State Housing Corn-
mission advised the Department of the Interior that a block of land
could be made available at Port Hedland. On 19 September 1966,
following n&gotiations with the Commission in regard to the suitability
of the site to be made available, the Commission was advised of the
acceptance of the block allocated, and asked to proceed with the calling
of tenders for the construction of the residence.

316. On 25 October 1966, details of tenders r&c&ived were forwarded

^^'39?i4iBi ^yt^e I^^^.^OI^^J^^ ^^^S'^iS'i ^^^o^'^^S^^ of the
Interior, Western Australia, together with a recommendation which
showed the need for expenditure of $19,700. On I November 1966,

78



the Housing Commission was informed (hat the recommended tender
would be acceptable. On 20 January 1967, the Department of Health
was asked to obtain additional funds amounting to $2,700 to cover the
revised cost estimate. A request from the Department of Health, dated
15 March 1967, for additional funds for the Port Hedland house had
reached the Department of the Treasury on 16 March 'and that a written
Treasury approval was dispatched to that Department on 17 March
1967. On 4 July 1967, the Housing Commission advised that the pro- 0.1109
ject was 82 per cent completed.

317. In regard to this matter we were infomied that the Department 0.1102
of the Interior has a rather unusual arrangement with the Housing
Commission of Western Australia in that houses are built for the
Commonwealth Government under acquisition programmes. This
arrangement has the approval of the Department of the Treasury and
the Department of Works. It was claimed that the Department of the
Interior is in constant liaison with the Housing Commission through
monthly reports which are made by the Commission to the Department
on each of its acquisition programmes. The residence at Port Hedland
was one of a large number of houses built for the Department in the
1966-67 programme. Progress payments are made to the State Housing
Commission when claims are received following payments made by the
Commission to the contractors.

318. The evidence showed that work on the projects did not commence 0.1103
until March or April 1967 because of weather conditions and problems
of the availability of materials and labour. It was claimed that the
Department had asked the Housing Commission for progress claims and
had been informed that claims had not been received from the con-
tractor. However, it had been found subsequently that there had been
claims in th& Commission's office which had not been sent forward to Q.nos
the Department of the Interior for settlement. At the time of our Inquiry,
$13,000 had been expended against this it&m and the house had been 0.1107
completed and occupied by the Department.

Conclusions

319. Your Committee has strong doubts as to whether the Department
was justified in seeking $12,000 in the Original Estimates for this item
on the basis of a general understanding with the appropriate Western
Australian authorities that land for the project would be made available.
Port Hedland is located in the North-West of the State, i.e. in the area
north of Geraldton which, for some time, has experienced pressure on
its building resources due to development in the area. M'ention was made
earlier of this problem in connection with Item 140/1/01 administered
by the Department of Civil Aviation. It also appears from the evidence
that whilst the Department of Health was requested on 20 January
1967 to obtain a further S2,700 for the project, action was not taken
by that Department until 15 March 1967, a delay approximating two
months.

79



320. Your Committee also notes with some concern that in spite of
formal liaison arrangements between the State Housing Commission
and the Departm&nt of the Interior in respect of projects being under-
taken for that Department, claims were evidently available in the Com-
mission's office but were not transmitted to the Department even
although requests were made to the Commission that any such claims
should be brought forward for payment before the close of the financial
year. Whilst the reasons for this delay were not available in evidence,
we believe that the Department of the Interior should advise the Housing
Commission and indeed other organisations and authorities which
undertake work on its behalf that it has a clear responsibility to obtain
claims for payment in the financial year for which funds have been
provided and it should seek the earnest co-operation of such organisa-
tions and authorities to enable this to be achieved.

80



CHAPTER 11-DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR AND
NATIONAL SERVICE

DIVISION 800/2/02: ADMINISTRATION OF THE NATIONAL SERVICE
ACT ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES-OFFICE REQUISITES>

PRINTING, STATIONERY AND EQUIPMENT

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $100,000: Expenditure $58,489
321. This item provides funds for the purchase of stationery and office Exhibit 96/49
requisites, for the printing of forms and the acquisition of e(lmPment
required for Ae a^I^istrat n0^ ^e Na^on^,s^^^t'^^°^^^^involved in the shortfall in expenditure under this item have been sum
marised in Table No. 4.

TABLE No. 4: DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR AND NATIONAL
SERVICE

DIVISION 800/2/02: SHORTFALL IN EXPENDITURE
(1966-67) Exhibit ?^49

Amount Total

$ s
Shortfall-

A.D.P. equipment > 37,900*

Magnetic and paper tape 6,300*

Printing .t 1,400*

Carry-over of claims 3,000* * *

Vocational test material 4,200**

52,800
Increase

689Equipment purchases **

Computer time 5,400*.

Hire of equipment 5,200 11,289f *

Net Shortfall in Expenditure 41,511I- »

Source: Department of Labour and National Service *.

322. A shortfall in expenditure of $37,900 was incurred because E^it9
ând Q.'s4050

automatic punching and verifying equipment, for which provision to ^S ^51
purchase had been made, was hired. The decision to hire tlus equipment
was taken on the advice of the Public Service Board and the Common-
wealth Stores Supply and Tender Board. It was said that when the
estimates were prepared the feasibility study, which is conducted prior
to the acquisition of equipment, was at an early stage, and a choice had
to be made between the several types of equipment which were avail-
able, two for purchase, and one for either hire or purchase. The first
of the machines to be hired followed a request to the Commonwealth
Stores Supply and Tender Board on 13 July 1966. The final ^approval
for the hire of equipment was given by the Board on 22 November
1966.

323. Requirements °^ ma§netlc an^ PaPc^aJi>^^orus^wlt^^ut(?matlc £Si§t?<?59
Data Processing equipment amounted to $6,300 less than the estimate.

81



We were told that when the estimates were formulated the use of fiexi-
.

writers to produce forms was under consideration. The flexiwriters
were to_be operated by means of .a punched tape produced by the com-
Puter' The flexiwriters were not purchased, however, and the consump-
tion of tape was less than had been anticipated. In addition, the systam
did^not commence until the fifth National Servic& registration occurred
in January-Febmary 1967. Even then it operated only in respect of
Victoria and Tasmania, whereas when the system was prepared it had
been envisaged that other States may have been included within it.

Exhibit 96/49 324. There was a shortfall in expenditure of $1,400 in respect of work
^'?o5s4 undertaken for the Department by the Government Printer. An estimate

of $2,000 had been made for the cost of several information booklets
based on the production of comparable material in previous years. In
fact the charge amounted to only $1,020. The witness was unable to
explain the reason for these cost differences. A further shortfall of
$3,000 was incurred in respect of completed printing orders, claims for
which were not received before the close of the financial year.
325. There was a further shortfall of $4,200 in respect of vocational
test material. In this regard it was said that co.ntract rates agreed on
after the preparation of the estimates were lower than had been antici-
pated and secondly, revised procedures of testing in certain areas
resulted in the testing of few registrants.
326. In regard to the revised testing procedures, we were informed
that in the early stages of the National Service Scheme, which came
into operation in January 1965, each registrant who did not reach a
certain educational standard was given a vocational test in addition to
the medical test and an X-ray test. It was decided, after a few months >

p.;,1056 to experience, that this was not the best arrangement and the testing pro-
1039 cedure was revised to provide that vocational tests would be given only

when the registrants concerned had passed their medical and X-ray
tests. The witness indicated that this change took place during the latter
half of 1965.

327. As there had been a shortfaU of $428 in expenditure in the pre-Q.1067

vious financial year we asked why a carry-over of claims into 1966-67
had occurred. It was said that the claims, valued at $689, were in respect
of major installations of machines purchased in 1965-66 for the main-
tenance of records. Because of installation problems these claims had
not been settled in the year of purchase.

Eihibn 96/49 328 Expenditure of $5,400 in excess of the estimate occurred in respect
and Q.1068 of hiring charges for computer time. This was due to the fact that the

Department of Civil Aviation computer had not been available to the
Department of Labour and National Service to the extent required
during p&ak load periods. In this regard we were informed that during
the registration period the Department required continual access to a
computer in order to process its records. Until May 1967, however, the
Department of Civil Aviation computer had not been installed at its

82



final location and the Department of Labour and National Service had
experienced some difficulty in obtaining access to it at the required
times. Computer time was therefore hired from a similar mstallatioa
in Melbourne. Hiring charges for punching and verifying equipment was
$5,200 in excess of the estimated requirement.

Conclusions

329. In the case of this item Your Committee is disturbed to find that
provision was made in the Original Estimates to meet the purchase of
Automatic Data Processing equipment before a decision had been taken
as to whether the equipment concerned would be purchased or hired.
Your Committee is also concerned to find that while provision was
made for the p'urcfaase of magnetic and paper tapes for use in associa-
tion with flexiwriters in conjunction with the proposed computer, the
flexiwnters were not purchased and in any case the proposed system
did not come into operation until later in the financial year than had
been expected and even then it involved the registrations in two States.
As a result, an overestimate of $6,300 occurred in respect of magnetic
and paper tapes. In regard to the acquisition of vocational test material
the evidence indicates that funds had been sought in the Original
Estimates before the contract rates for the supply of the material had
been settled. In each of these cases it is clear that funds were sought

&

prematurely.

330. The circumstances relating to the revision made to the procedures
for testing National Service Registrants requires special mention. In
this case the evid&nce indicates that the revision was made prior to the
closing date for the Original Estimates for 1966-67 and should h:ve
been taken into account when those Estimates were framed.

83



CHAPTER 12-DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

DIVISION 932/4: CAPITAL WORKS AND SERVICES. FOR EXPENDITURE
UNDER THE RTVER MURRAY WATERS ACT

Appropriation Act (No. 2) $950,000: Expenditure $645,000
exhibit 96/50 331. This item provides for the Commonwealth's contribution towards
»ndQ-*> 1230

the construction costs of works set out in the River Murray Waterto 1251

Agreement and the cost of the investigation of proposals for the better
conservation and regulation of River Murray Waters. The Common-
wealth and the States of New South Wales, Victoria, and South Aus-
tralia make equal contributions towards the construction and investiga-

»

tion costs.

332. Under the terms of the River Murray Waters Act, the Commoa-
wealth is required to contribute one-fourth of expenditure incurred on
construction works. Con&tructicm, maintenance and operation works are
^carried out^ on behalf of _ the Commission by State constructing
authorities, and theh- operations are subject to the Commission's
approval. In March of each year, the constructing 'authority in each of
the three contracting States is required to submit detailed estimates of
expenditure for the ensuing financial year to the Commission for
approval. The estimates submitted by the States concerned for 1966-67
were considered by the Commission at a meeting in April 1966, and
approval was §lven to a programme for construction involving expen-
diture 1966-67 of $4,280,000 of which the Coimnonwealth's share^was
$1,070,000. Details of the programme are shown in Table No. 5.

TABLE No. 5: RIVER MURRAY COMMISSION
ESTIMATED EXPENDITURE AND COMMONWEALTH CONTRIBUTION

(1966-67)

Estimated CommonwealthProject
Expenditure Contribution

$ $
Chowilla Dam 3,740,000 935,000
Other construction work 539,150 134,788<. 1

Total 4,279,150 1,069,788f *

Source: Department of National Development,

SKiitbitS6/50 333. After discussing the estimates with officers of the Commission,
the Commonwealth's contribution towards expenditure in 1966-67 was
discounted by $120,000 to $950,000. It was intended that there should
be recourse to the Additional Estimates if the appropriation of $950,000
proved to insufBcient. The amount appropriated in 1966-1967 was
finalised on the basis of an assurance by officers of the Commission
that a contract for the construction of the Dam would be let in time
for work to commence in March 1967.

84



334. Commonwealth funds called upon by the Commission totalled Exhibit 96/»
aud Q. 1232$645,000 of which $520,000 was for the Chowilla Dam project and

$117,000 for other construction works. Expenditure made against the
Chowilla project was in respect of site investigation, resumption of
properties, and in the conduct of surveys which were in progress before
tenders had closed. The major portion of the shortfall in expenditure
was in relation to this project. Estimates of expenditure for 1966-67
were based on the assumption that tenders for the construction of the
Dam would close in November 1966, and that construction would com-
mence in March 1967. Because of delays, however, tenders were not
considered by the Commission until March 1967 and, as the lowest
acceptable tender was some $25,000,000 in excess of the estimate, a
contract had not been awarded by the end of June 1967, pending a
r&port by a committee which had been appointed to conduct a technical
re-assessment and justification investigation.
335. Prior to the November closing date for tenders, n&gotiations had p^8,1,23^ 1241 to t247
been proceeding independently between a nominated sub-contractor
and the South Australian Engineering and Water Supply Department
which is responsible for the Commissions work in that State. The
witness for the Commission was unable to inform us of the technical
details of the delays. It was claimed that the price submitted by the
sub-contractor was considered to be too high and that in order that
future expenditure should be fully protected, the closing date for tenders
was extended to' 23 February, so that negotiations could be continued
with the sub-contractor prior to' the placement of a tender by the main
contractor.

336. It was said that the reasons for th& delays with th& sub-contractor Q.',,i232,
1245 to 1250

would possibly be known to the Commission, but were not known to
the witness for the Commission and he did not know why contracts
could not have be&n submitted by other contractors for other work on
the project or why the main contract could not have been accepted
without the sub-contract being finalised. The witness informed us that
he was not fully conversant with the combination of reasons which
were responsible for the extension of th& closing date for tenders to
16 March. It was indicated, however, that the matter of the sub-
contractor had not been resolved at the time that this extension was
made.

337. The Committee was informed in its Inquiry into the Consolidated pp.No.249
of 1964/65Revenue Fund 1964-65 that the Department of National Development

has no part in the preparation of the Estimates and has no control over
expenditure of the funds appropriated. It was said ;at that time that the
River Murray Commission thoroughly reviews the estimates submitted
by the various States and if considered necessary, returns the estimates
for re-consideration and also that the Commonwealth is bound to
support whatever proposal is finally agreed upon the States.
338. In 1964-65 wMle $588,000 was appropriated in the Original
Estimates, $198,000 remained unexpended. In 1965-66, however, only

85



$40,000 remained unexpended from an Original Appropriation of
$684,000. The Additional Estimates were not used in either of these

Q. 1230 years. It was said during this Inquiry that since the 1964-65 Inquiry
into expenditure from the Consolidated Revenue Fund the Deputy
Commonwealth Commissioner has stressed the need for accurate
estimating and that the improvement in estimating in 1965-66 was a
reflection of this.

Conclusions

339. In its Twenty-fifth Report it was noted by Your Committee that
the present position, in which expenditure appears to be outside Com-
monwealth control cannot improve if the existing arrangements remain
unchanged and also that representations should be made by the Corn-
"^nwealth member of the River Murray Commission, to his colleagues
on the Commission, with a view to seeking a satisfactory arrangement
regarding use of the Additional Estimates.^In that Report Your Corn-
mittee drew attention t& the fact that the River Murray Water Agree-
ment does not specify that the funds provided by the Commonwealth
must appear in the first appropriation act and that 'a revision of the
estimating procedure is required if continued over-estimating is to be
avoided.

340. Your Committee examined this item during its Inquiry into thePP. No. 249
of 1964/65 Consolidated Revenue. Fund results for 1964-65. In our Report at that

time we expressed the view that representations should be made by the
Commonwealth member _ of the River Murray Commission, to his
colleagues on the Commission, with a view to seeking .a satisfactory
arrangement regarding the use of the Additional Estimates at the
Commonwealth level.

341. Your Committee notes that while use was not made of the Addi-
tional Estimates in 1965-66, the results achieved in that year represented
a considerable improvement compared with the result achieved in
1964-65. In 1966-67, however and notwithstanding that the Original
Estimates put forward by the Commission were formed prior to their
inclusion in the Estimates, the amount of $950,000 provided as the
Commonwealth's share was underspent to the extent of~ $305,000. The
principal cause of this shortfall emanated from delays in the considera-
tion of tenders relating to the Chowilla Dam project. In these circum-
stances and having regard to the history of expenditure on this item
we consider that the Department should continue to act with caution
in seeking funds on behalf of the Commission for mclusion in the
Original Estimates. We are disturbed to' find that the witness was unable
to provide firm information as ta the causes of delay in the acceptance
of the contract concerned.

86



CHAPTER 13-DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY

(i) DIVISION 668/01: ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES AND GENERAL
SERVICES-TRAVELLING AND SUBSISTENCE

Appropriation Act (A^. 1) $4,340,000: Expenditure $3,961,029
342. This item provides for, inter alia, fares, travelling and subsistence Exhibit 95/51
allowances for members of th& Australian Naval Forces, and civilian
officers of the Department of the Navy; hire of passenger transport;
mileage allowance for use of private vekicles; and fares and mileage
allowance in connection with removal of families.

343. It was claimed that the estimate for this item has regard to
expenditure in previous years adjusted as necessary to take into account Exhibit 96/51
any known new factors including significant non-recumng commit-
ments. The reasons for the underexpenditure in 1966-67 are given
below.

344'..c^lGe?ation.of comlnitments as aresultof the &ndmg of Indo- Exhibit $6/51
nesian Confrontation on 14 Septemb&r 1966 led to underexpenditure
of $41,000.

345. It was claimed that ^unforeseen delay in H.M.A.S. Oxley leaving
Britain after commissioning resulted in 1 member and 42 families Exhibit 96/51,
fuming to Australia in mid^une 1967 instead of the previou. ^-
^ie?^6^67C^SS^niSyu^S^^i^fa^l^^,^Ot'^g^CTTii^^d
Aat.two submarines had been ordered trough the United Kingdom
Ministry of Defence at Scotte Shipbuilding, Greenock, m 1963, and
auottotwo^l964,It was said that the first of these/the O.ley, was
ofig-i^,al.ly^s?l?e^ule^.far,co??pleti,o?..anc? COInmissioriing, with RAN.
complement trained in the United Kingdom by 20 December 19667lt
was claimed however [hat due to delays arising from the late'armai
of equipment providedby the British Ministry of Defence to the-ship-
bmlder, the completion date sUpped in September 1966 from~20
December to 27 January 1967, and again in December 1966 from 27
January to 21 March 1967, which was in fact the actual date of'hand-
^ve^-.aIid^c^m?l}ssiTing' .After ^°Jking u?' m the united Kingdom
O.ley departed for Australia on 12 June-aad amved at" Brisba.e"o°n''18 Q.1267

August. The witness indicated that delays of this type are not~unusuaL
With ^gard to .spou.bUity for expenses involved in delay^Ftius ...
kind, we were informed that there is a penalty clause in the "contract
and that _at the tmie_of our Inquiry, negotiations were proceedinK
between the British Ministry^ Defence and the shipbuUder; As-th:
^essels were ordered though the British Ministry of Defence: the
Department of the Navy had sought all the protection that "the British
Government would have, had it ordered the submarines.

87



Exhibit 96/51 346. The return of 41 members and 31 families from the United States
and Q. 1269

of America following Tracker and Skyhawk aircraft training courses
occurred some months later than had been expected. Because of this,
$63,000 was underexpended in 1966-67 and expenditure in respect of
the return of these people will be met in 1967-68. We were informed
that fifty-eight members were sent to the United States for technical
training in Tracker and Skyhawk aircraft. Seventeen of these were
instructors who- returned to Australia in April 1967 while those remain-
ing were given maintenance courses. It was claimed that it had been
planned, before their return in June 1967, that they should take receipt
of the Tracker and Skyhawk aircraft and prepare them for transport.
However, because c£ a slightly later delivery of the aircraft, six per-
sonnel were retained in the United States while the bulk of the party
and their families returned to Australia in. August.

Bxdibit 96/51 347. Because H.M.A.S. Brisbane was commissioned in raid-December
instead of mid-September as had been expected, 154 members of the
first main draft for the crew will now leave for the United States in the
current financial year instead of in 1966-67. This delay caused an
underexpenditure of $55,000 in 1966-67.

Eriiib^5i, 348. A re-appraisal of training rcquirements for and replacement of
Ri7'I personnel for Charles F. Adams destroyers and Escort Maintenance1270,

and
Committeeme1967/5 Ship training resulted in the cancellation of passages to the United States

of America for 20 members and 10 families in 1966-67 and resulted
in an underexpenditure of $24,000. The programme for 1966-67
planned for 110 personnel to be trained for Charles F. Adams destroyers
in the United States of America, but in the light of experience of wastage
rates in these new ships, it was found necessary to train only ninety.
We were informed that this training programme on which the Budget
estimates were based was 'approved in March 1966. The re-appraisal of
training requirements began with a meeting in the Training Division
at Navy Office on 4 October 1966, followed by a more widely represen-
tative meeting on 17 October 1966, and the proposals were ratified
with officers from the fleet at a further meeting on 11 November 1966,
including representatives from H.M.A. Ships Hobart and Perth. Training
of R.A.N. personnel commenced at varying times tliroughout 1966-67,
in accordance with the United States course schedules. The duration
of the courses ranged between six and twelve months.

Exhi 96/5i, 349. Because expected recruitment of officers in Britain and Canada
Q_..1272 and was eight less than had been expected, expenditure in respect of trans-1282

port costs which had made allowance for families was $23,000 less
than the estimate. We were informed that the officers are recruited on
their technical ability. It had been planned that ten married officers
would be recruited in Britain and six in Canada. In the event, four
were recruited in each of these countries.

Exhibit 96/si 350. An overestimate was made of the number of members who would
aad Q.1273 be available for training and the number who would be accompanied

88



by their families to attend Tracker aircrew training in the United States
of America with the result that there was an underexpenditure of
$83,000. W& were informed that the estimate in respect of this course
would have been made by the Training Division shortly before the
1966-67 Estimates were settled and would have been based on expected
training requirements. It had been expected that twenty married tech-
nical officers would undertake courses in Britain as well as fifteen single
members, undertaking basic observer training. It was also expected that
thirty-six married members would undertake basic flying training in
the United States of America. However, only ten married technical
officers and seven single members undertook courses in Britain ^and
thirty single members in the United States of America. In respect of the
basic flymg courses in the United States, it was claimed that the
R.A.A.F. was unable to meet the requirements of the Department of
Navy.

351. Because of deferment of the operational evaluation of Ikara
using United States Naval ranging facilities, passages to the United ^^w
States of service and civil personnel concerned with this project were
deferred resulting in an underexpenditure of $95,000.

352. There was an overexpenditurc of $69,000 in respect of duty and E^t.^iand Q. 1TJ4leave travel of A.N.F. personnel, the incidence of which is always
difficult to predict with any real 'accuracy, and travel by R.A.N. Reserv®
personn&l and R.N. Submarine personnel and hire of motor vehicles
offset by decreases in rental, accommodation and travelling allowances.
353. With respect to the difficulty of estimating expenditure on duty g^aod Q.1276
and leave travel, the witness was asked why, given an expenditure of
some $2,800,000 in 1964-65 and $3,500,000 m 1965-66, $4,300,000
had been sought in the Original Estimates in 1966-67._ We were
informed that several fairly large projects had been approved, including
the Tracker and Skyhawk. It was claimed that these mvolved a con-
siderable increase in travel to the United States of America in respect
of investigatory missions and training courses. It was said that all
variations'm travel were related to two factors, one being an annual
increase of about 1,100 to 1,200 in the numbers serving in fhe Navy
and to new projects.

Conclusions

354. Your Committee examined the Department of the Navy in respect
of this item in connection with Expenditure from ttie Advance to the
Treasurer for 1964-65. In that year $2,400,000 had been provided for
the item in the Budget, a further amount of $150,000 had been obtained
in the Additional Estimates and $252,000 had been made available
from the Advance to the Treasurer. In view of the evidence then ten-
dered, which indicated the difficulty of accurately foreseeing expendi-
tures under this item, Your Committee accepted the Department's FP,^. 2^8

of 1964-65

explanation. The evidence tendered in the present Inquiry serves to
89



highlight onc& more the difficulties confrontmg the Department in forc^
seeing the- probable course of expenditure under this item and points
to the need for provisions made in the Original Estimates to be framed
accordingly.

(ii) DIVISION 670/02: GENERAL STORES-H.M.A. SHIPS, FLEET
AUXILIARIES AND NAVAL ESTABLISHMENTS-ELECTRONIC,
ELECTRICAL, ENGINEERING AND MISCELLANEOUS STORES.

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $19,239,000: Expenditure $17,650,554

Exhibit gfi/52 355. This item provides for the purchase of and/or manufacture of
radio, radar, sonar, teletype, cryptographic and avionic equipment;
photographic equipment; general Naval and Air Stores; machinery
spares; spare parts and accessories including tyres and tubes for motor
transport and materials for repair of all plant and machinery. A sum-
mary of the factors and amounts involved in the underexpenditure
under this item is given in Table No. 6.

TABLE No. 6: DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY

ITEM 670/02: SHORTFALL IN EXPEND rru&E
(1966-67)

Exllibit 96/52 Amount Amount

$.000 S'ooo
Shortfall-

Lags in finalisation of technical requirements 2,464
Delays in deliveries and payments S01
Reduced costs 39*

3,304
Excess Expenditure-

Accelerated deliveries and payments 1,118
Manufacture and repair of naval stores by the Dockyard 174*

Increased freight costs 30* *

Increased'drawings of stores by R.A.N. ships from R..N. sources 394 1,716

Net Shortfail in Expenditure 1,588

Source: Department of the Navy.

Q.1332 356. We were informed that, in framing the estimate for this item
consideration must bs given, to both capital and maintenance expendi-
ture. Capital expenditure is made in respect of improvements or changes
intended to be effected in the Navy while maintenance expenditure is

Q.1332 that required to maintain the Navy in operation, AH capital improve-
ments are the subject of close examination by project co-ordination
committees, by staff requirement committees and by financial pro-
gramming committees. The findings of these committees are subjected
to analysis of the source of supply and time of expected deliveries of
capital equipment. It was claimed that in the light of 'all the factors
which are disclosed, and the practicality of achieving them, a figure
is arrived at which is committed to a particular programme, either in
respect of one year or several years in an attempt to assess the pay-
meats that will be related to the deliveries in a particular year. Main-
tenance expenditure is related to the performance and operating costs

90



of the known strength of the Navy in pr&vious years together with an
attempt to reconcile thi& with the classes of ships -and th& fonn of the
service which comprises the Navy in the year under review.
357. Although the Treasury Observer, Mr Pond, saw no need to dis- ^^1333 andI'339

tinguish between capital and maintenance expenditure under the item,
the witness claimed that the distinction between capital and maintenance
expenditure was justified in regard to the formulation of the estimates.
He said that the increase in fhe amount appropriated under this item
in the past two years was related to capital expenditure in respect of
technical research and specifications and was not involved in repeat
orders. While capital expenditure adds to the establishment, mamten-
ance expenditure on the other hand is in respect of the replenislunent
of equipment which is already on the establishment.
358. When questioned as to- the reason why use had been made of the
Additional Estimates and the Advance to the Treasurer in 1964-65
and not ia the following two years, w& were given details of estimated
and actual expenditure for 1964-65 and were informed that there had
been an unexpected acceleration of delivery of naval stores and
machinery spares as well as other unexpected expenditures including
those related to' operational requirements in the Malaysia area.
359. Underexpenditure under this item was classified by the Depart-
ment under three headings-lags in finalisation of technical require-
ments, delays in deliveries and payments, and reduced costs.

(c) Lags in Finalisation of Technical Requirements
360. The components of and value of underexpenditure due to lags m Exhibit 95/52
fmalisation of technical requirements are shown in Table No. 7.

TABLE No. 7: DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY

ITEM 670/02: EQUIPMENT AND AMOUNT INVOLVED IN SHORTFALLS
IN EXPENDITURE DUE TO LAGS IN FlNALISATION OF TECHNICAL

REQUIREMENTS Exhibit 96/52

Equipment Amount

$'000

Training equipment 1,962
Teletype tape reading equipment 79
Containers for life rafts and survival packs 50
Radar equipment 47

Re-compression chamber 24.f <.

Sonar equipment 20»

Inflatable life jackets . 24t.

Buoyant cable for minesweepers 39*. f

Spares for radar equipment. 31* * * *

Standby spares for transmitting equipment 60* *

Re-arrangement of Darwin naval radio station 30
Modification sets for Wessex main rotor blades 20
Machinery spares for excort maintenance ship 781

Total 2,464*

Source: Department of the Navy.

91



Q.im 361. We were informed that in recent years, each succeeding year has
involved a greater task in the assessment and evaluation of technical
requirements and in the drawing up of specifications and in some ia-
stances^the resources of the Department have been unable to. cope with
this task due to problems which emerge from detailed investigations
made by technical bodies. The witness claimed that the value of tech-
nical investigations was $2,400,000 higher m 1966-67 than the current
year and that there had been a great improvement in technical evalua-
tion procedures.

Eihibii96/52 362. It was said that while broad details of the numerous sophisticated
items required are available in respect of training equipment: consider-
able refinement by naval staff and technical officers was found to be
necessary before requirements could be precisely . specified in terms
suitable for ordering purposes. We were informed that the broad
description 'Training Equipment' covers items for both operator, user
and^maintenance training or a combination of these. All of the equip-
ment, because of its specialised nature, is not procurable from normal
Production and very largely has to be 'custom built' to the particular
R.A.N. requirement. It was claimed that because of the specialised
nature of the items, lags occurred after the receipt of technical details
for ordering purposes, in establishing firm contracts for supply and that
consequently lead times were longer than had been expected.

£3%!ti<Si2 ^^:nTe!^^J^r?^e^l^?gr^^'67^u resPect of teletype tape
reading equipment and containers for life rafts and survival packs, but
we were told fhat^these were-reeled because of non-compliance with
technical requirements and that revised specifications were necessary
before fresh tenders could be called. Tenders for this equipment had
been invited by the Department of the Navy in Saptember 1965 but
when they were received in May 1966, very important developments
were taking place in this field and it was thought likely that better
equipment would become available in the reasonably close future. For
tins reason, the specifications were revised to provide for the improved
equipment.

Edibit9^52 364. We were informed that design difficulties had been experienced
wdQ. 1345 iu respect of radar equipment, re-compression chamber, and sonar

equipment which caused delays in the placement of orders or in pro-
duction. It was explained that the type of radar equipment involved
is fitted to numerous types of ships-each having an -individual con-
figuration of equipment. Because of this, it was found that instead of
"Producing one radar specification for the fleet, individual specifications
for individual ships were required. This involved more time than had
been anticipated and the order was not placed until June 1967, with
the result that no claim came forward for payment.

iH5.^ ^?u^i?nr>S??s ^l.^?e ?e-to.th? n?n~a^au??ili?y. of valves
Eriubit$6/52 arose with the British contractor in respect of inflatable life Jackets,

92



and it was also claimed that production in Britain of buoyant cable for
minesweepers was deferred because of a shortage of buoyant cable.

366. It was stated that d&lay in assessment by the overseas manufac- Exhibits^
and Q.'s 1346turer of spares requirements for radar equipment had prevented the toi^i

preparation of detailed orders. It was said that the Department had not
seriously over-ordered spares which had not been used. It was claimed
that the Department is guided by overseas manufacturers in respect of
the purchase of this equipment. A naval representative is located at
Australia House who is associated with the manufacturers' assessments
so that when these assessments are received by the Department it has
already been examined by the Department's representative. When the
manufacturer's list of maintenance and base spares was found to be
excessive, the Department's technical experts in Australia examined
and reduced it. Because of the time involved in this process, delivery
was not achieved before June. The value of this order was $28,000.
It was said that this equipment would have been purchased in Australia
had it been available locally at a reasonable price.

367. It was said that orders in respect of standby spares for transmitting Exiu-bk?^
Q.'s1353 andequipment and the re-arrangement of the Darwin naval radio station ^354

were not placed as the projects concerned were deferred. Because of
further consideration having been given to the introduction of new major
equipment which will ultimately replace existing transmitters, the spares
order was deferred until the conclusion of investigations in respect of
the new equipment. We were infomied that modern communications
equipment requires the physical re-arrangement of equipm&nt at the
Darwin naval radio station and it had been expected that this could
have been achieved with a minimum alteration of the buildinss m which

^r/

the equipment is housed. However, advice received from the Depart-
ment of Works indicated that because of climatic conditions the life
of the existing buildings is limited, and recommended that 'attention
b& given to the entire buildings complex at the Darwin naval radio
station.

368. In regard to the Wessex main rotor blades we were informed Eriubj-t 96/52
that the modification sets were expected to have been proved and
adopted in Britain in sufficient time to allow orders to be placed but
that this did not eventuate.

369. The underexpenditure in respect of machinery spares for the escort ExUbii; 96/52
and Q.'s 1355maintenance ship was due to delay in the assessment of a load list to toil's

enable the placement of orders in time to incur planned expenditure.
It was claimed that this delay was due largely to a staff shortage and
that the 'assessment of these spares is a very lengthy task for which
sufficient staff was not available due to recruitment difficulties. How-
ever, a new organisation had been approved in February 1967 for the
Directorate of Machinery and Spares, and at the time of our Inquiry, the
staffing situation had improved considerably.

93



{b} Delays in Deliveries and Payments
370. The value of equipment involved in underexpenditure due to
delays in deliveries and payments is shown in Table No. 8.

TABLE No. 8: DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY

ITEM 670/02: EQUIPMENT INVOLVED IN SHORTFALLS IN EXPENDITURE DUE TO
DELAYS IN DELIVERIES AND PAYMENTS

Exhibit 96/52

Equipment Amount

S'ooo
Equipment involved Jn modifications to Gazelle engines and spares 296
Iroquois spares 44
General air stores 74
Communications equipment 34*

Ease spares for type 12 escorts 80
Sonar equipment-spares 20* *

Communications equipment 176
Stores for escort maintenance ship and support craft 56*

Power converters for E.D.P. equipment 21

Total 801»

Source: Department of the Navy.

Exh;bit96/52 371. We were informed that an assurance had been given by the Con-
tractor (Rolls Royce Ltd of Britain) that the d&livery position in respect
of modifications to Gazelle &ngmes and spares which had lagged
seriously in 1965-66 would improve in 1966-67. There was, however,
no appreciable improvement. Delays also occurred in the delivery of
Ir&quois spares from the United States of America due to the extensive
use of Iroquois helicopters by the United States Army in Viet Nam.

Exhibit 96/5_2 372. It was said that there had been lags in deliveries and in the ren-
and s 1359^ dition of claims over a large range of general air stores which relate toto 13

the maintenance of naval aviation. Planned expenditure amounted to
$450,000 and there was a shortfall of $74,000 associated with some
2,000 individual orders. The shortfall resulted from delays in placing
orders due to the slower rate of component repair required and to the
resulting reduced delays of complete deliveries. We were informed that
action is taken by the Department to' pursue each claim which has been
outstanding for one month. A record of outstanding claims is main-
tained and we were informed that one of the duties of the Department's
Liaison Officers who visit suppliers in Australia is to pursue such claims.

Exhibit96/52, 373. In respect of communications equipment, base spares for type 12
Q.1369 escorts and spares for so'nar equipment, it was said that claims had not

been received for equipment which had or had not be&n delivered. We
were informed that the procedure outlined above had been followed in
resnect of the equipment which had been delivered.
374. It was said that lags in the completion of ships had delayed the
issue and costing of stores for the escort mamtenance ship and support
craft and that the shortfall in expenditure in respect of power converters
for Electronic Data Processing equipment was due to a lag in deliveri&s
by an N.C.D.C. contractor.

94



375. In regard to the effect of cost reductions on expenditure it was Exhibit96/52
said that an order for modification kits for sonar equipment had been
completed at $39,000 less than the estimated cost.

(c) Excess Expenditure
376. We were informed that expenditure m excess of the Estimate was Exhibit 95/52
incurred in respect of accelerated deliveries and payments; increased
requir&ment for the manufacture and repair of naval stores by the dock-
yard; increased freight costs; and increased drawings of stores by R.A.N.
ships from R.N. sources. Details of the amounts involved, including the
component parts of accelerated deliveries and payments, are given in
Table No. 9.

TABLE No. 9: DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY

ITEM 670/02: EXCESS OVER ESTIMATED EXPENDITURE
Exhibit 96/52

t

Amount Total

$'000 $'000
Accelerated deliveries and payments

Sonar for Wessex modernisation 530
Installation of specialised equipment 74
Spares for type 12 destroyer escorts , 36
Spare engines for patrol boats 115
General naval stores 249
General machinery spares 114

1,118
Manufacture and repair of naval stores by tbe Dockyard 174
Increased freight costs 30
Increased drawings of stores by R.A.N. ships from R.N. sources 394

Total 1,716

Source: Department of the Navy,

Conclusions

377. Your Committee finds that in certain respect the circumstances of
uncertainty under this item are not dissimilar from those found in
relation to the previous Item 668/01. In 1964-65 when the Department
experienced an unexpected acceleration of delivery of naval stores, funds
wer& obtained in the Original and Additional Estimates and also from
the Advance to the Treasurer. In 1965-66 when the amount sought
in the Budget amounted to $20,114,000 compared with a correspond-
ing figure of $10,038,000 in 1964-65, but no further amount was sought
in the Additional Estimates, a shortfall of $5,716,417 occurred m the
item. In 1966-67 there was a shortfall of $1,588,446 from an Original
Appropriation of $19,239,000. Although this result constitutes a coa-
siderable improvement compared with the result achieved in 1965-66,
the evidence submitted shows that much of the equipment purchased
under the item is of a sophisticated nature and is subject to change
arising from technical developments. These changes give rise in some
cases to specification revisions which result in delays in the acquisition
of and payment for the equipment.

95



378. In the case of the Darwin naval radio station it appears that advice
was not obtained from the Department of Works as to the condition of
the building prior to the inclusion in the Estimates of an amount
required to. meet the cost of transmitting equipment and the reammge-
ment of the Darwin naval radio station. The discovery that the building
was inadequate resulted in the deferment of the order for the equipment
concerned. We consider that the Department of the Navy should have
obtained competent advice on the condition of the building before
including in its estimate a provision for that equipment.

379. The evidence submitted in relation to delays that had occurred in
deliveries and payments indicates that while many of these delays are
occasioned by overseas suppliers and, iu this regard, are beyond the
control of the Department, the problems associated with procurement
from overseas sources are well known to the Department. For example,
an ^sur^ce was§lvenJ^anoverseassuPP^ert^att^e^e^&^
in respect of modifications to Gazelle engines and spares which had
lagged seriously in 1965-66 would improve in 1966-67. There was no
appreciable improvement, however, and as a consequence a shortfall of
$296,000 occurred in that year.

380. Tn the circumytances reflected by the evidence Your Committee
believes ^that Original Estimates for this item should be framed very
cautiously and greater use made, if necessary, of Additional Estimates
at a later stage in the financial year.

(iii) DIVISION 670/03: GENERAL STORES H.M.A. SHIPS, FLEET
AUXILIARIES AND NAVAL ESTABLISHM-ENTS

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $5,741,000: Expenditure S4,479,938

T»w,3. 381. This item provides for guns and gunaery equipment; ammunition;
Q.1383 missile launches and missiles; torpedoes and mines; general armament

stores and pyrotechnics. Equipment provided for by this item is closely
related to the preparation for war and the ability to conduct a war, and
there is a naval staff committee which determines, a war requirement for
each piece of equipm&nt, while normal peace time estimates are related
to expenditure in previous years.

Q.s 1385 to 382. We were informed that armament store depots are located in New
1392 South Wales and in West&rn Australia and that there are some 50,000

items involved under the heading of armament stores. In practice, when
stores are drawn by a ship, details of these are forwarded to Navy
Office 'and to supply depots. It was said that details of annual usage
of each item is given to Navy Office where future requirements are
estimated within the Armam&nt Supply Branch. Approximately eighty
people are employed m the Naval Supply Branch at Navy Office and
part of their duties is related to the checking of estimates.

96



383. Details of the shortfall in expenditure under this item are given
in Table No. 10.

TABLE No. 10: DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY

ITEM G70/03: SHORTFALL IN EXPENDITURE Exhibit 96/53

Amount Total

S'ooo $'000
Shortfall

Lags in placement of orders 785

Delayed deliveries . 649
Lags in payment and reduced costs . 416
Lower expenditure 714
Miscellaneous 152

2,716
Increase 1,455

Net Shortfall 1,261

Source: Department of the Navy.

(i3) Lags in Placement of Orders
384. Five reasons were given for the lags in placement of orders. These Exhibit 96/53
were technical lags involving a shortfall of $153,000; delay pending
investigation by the Department of Supply of the availability of com-
ponents and costs for local manufacture involved^ shortfall of
$142,000; delays resulting from protracted trials of equipment involved
a shortfall of $269,000; delays involved in the revision of quantities in
respect of charges offered by the Ministry of Defence (Navy) resulted
in a shortfall of $55,000; and administrative delays were responsible
for a shortfall of $166,000.

385. We were informed that lags in the placement of orders were due Q .,139310
1395

largely to inexperienced staff within the Amiam&nt Supply Branch,
a fact which has been d&trimental to the prompt placing of certain
types of orders. It was claimed that should the Armament Supply Branch
be operating efficiently, a delivery date would normally be stipulated
and before this date is reached information is sought on scheduled
delivery.

(6) Delayed Deliveries
386. Delayed deliveries were du& to production difficulties in Britain acbibit 96/53.

Q. 1396 andinvolving a shortfall of $283,000; production difficulties within the YoStw
FUe 1967/5Department of Supply involving $114,000; technical difficulties in

respect of domestic and imported manufactured items; pTCMiuctio'n lags
in the Department of Supply due to precedence given to other work
involved $40,000; and stores available but not delivered for shipping to
Australia until too 1'ate for payment in 1966-67 involved under&xpendi-
ture of $67,000. With respect to the latter stores, it was claimed that
some difficulty is always experienced in the shipment of explosives and
aUied types of stores. We were informed that this order was for 40/60

97



calibre cartridges on order from Bntain,_ payment for which is usually
made on receipt of the accepted Bill of Lading in London. It was said
that while delivery may be made of this material to a shipping location,
the shipping companies will not accept the goods for transport unfflthe
ship is in port to receive the explosives. It was claimed that because of
this there was often a delay from the time when explosives are delivered
at a wharf until they are taken on board a ship. The BiU of Lading is
Sot siSned until the explosives have been taken on board the ship. In
this instance, a revised estimate of expenditure had been received from
the official secretary in respect of acceptance by the shipping company
iu April. In fact, the explosives were shipped in July, too late to affect
payment in 1966-67. It was said that delayed deliveries represented
23.7 per cent of orders placed in AustraUa and 27.7 per cent of orders
placed overseas.

(c) Lags in Payment and Reduced Costs

E^ibit96/53 3g7. shortfalls in expenditure due to lags in payment and reduced
costs were said to be due to an overestimate of claims involving
$200,000 expected to be received from the Department of Supply in
1966-67; billings involving $177,000 not received from the "United
States of America; and to the fact that progress payments which were
due m 1966-67 had not been paid due to the inability of the British
contractor to satisfy the Official Secretary regarding the progress of
work.

Pggi1397 and 388. The overestimate of claims expected to be received from the
Department of Supply was in respect of Ikara missiles being built by
that Department. It had been estimated by the Department of the Navy
that $200,000 would be expended on this project, but in the event the
Department of Supply was unable to proceed as quickly as had been
thought possible. The witness for the Department of Supply informed
us that the $200,000 estimate had not been given to the Department of
the Navy by the Department of Supply. It was claimed that an estimate
of $100,000 had been given by that Department, but that difficulties
lad arisen with the development programme. The estimated $100,000
was expected to cover tooling costs but the delay in the project meant
that the anticipated tooling did not take place and expenditure was not
incurred.

^i3» ,o 389. We were informed that billings had been expected from the United
States of America in the last quarter of the year but that the United
States Navy had been rather tardy in the rendition of claims. It was said
that a cable requesting the claims had been sent in April, and inquiries
had been made by the Department's representative in the United States,
in conjunction with Treasury representatives, but the claims were not
received.

390. Other shortfalls in expenditure which were said to be due to lower
than estimated expenditure are shown in Table No. 11.

98



TABLE No. 11: DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY

DIVISION 670/03; SELECTED SHORTFALLS IN EXFENDITURH
(1966-67) Exhibit 96/53

Amount

$'000

Reduced costs on orders placed 221*

Deletion of projects from Budget. 368
Deferred or reduced estimates 60-,

Unforseen credits 65*

Total 714f

Source: Department of the Navy.

391. Included in the reduced costs on orders are three orders placed in Q- "02
the United States of America which, following a review of credit arrange-
meats, had been purchased on credit rather than on a cash basis. The
decision to include these orders in credit purchases was made in March
1967.

392. There were also a shortfall in expenditure amounting to $152,000 Erfiibit 96/53
in respect of a multiplicity of orders and projects.

393. Expenditure amountmg to $1,455,000 in excess of the estimate
comprised increased costs of overseas orders as advised by the Ofificial
Secretary, amountmg to $304,000; increased costs on orders placed
with the Department of Supply amounting to $29,000. Increased expen-
diture of $553,000' also occurred in respect of deliveries and/or
production work expected to be completed in 1967-68 but which was
completed and paid for in 1966-67. The expenditure involved included
work to the value of $21,000 placed with overseas manufacturers,
$330,000 placed with the Department of Supply, and $202,000 placed
with other local manufacturers.

394. Increased expenditure in respect of lags in payments from 1965-66 EAibit96/53 and Q. 1403
and covering a variety of orders and projects amounted to $388,000.
It was said in evidence that when the 1966-67 estimates were being
prepared, the existence of these lags in expenditure had not been fully
appreciated. There was also unforeseen additional expenditure os ships
serving in overseas areas to the value of $181,&00.

395. In the case of this item lags in the placement of orders resulted
m a shortfa]] of $785,000, The reasons for these lags included technical
delays; delays pending investigation by the Department of Supply; delays
resulting from protracted trials of equipment and delays involved in the
revision of quantities. Lags in the placement of orders were said to have
arisen largely due to inexperienced staff within the Armament Supply
Branch of the Department. Your Committee accepts this explanation
as to the fundamental cause of difficulty but believes that due allowance
should have been made for this problem in making an assessment of the
orders that could reasonably be placed and financed during the year.

99



Conclusions

396. Your Committee accepts the Department's explanation in relation
to delayed deliveries and trusts that problems arising from inexperienced
staff in the Armament Supply Branch and consequent delays in the
placing of orders have been overcome. Your Committee hopes that there
is an increased awareness within the Department of the need for staff

*

training.

397. Your Committee is concerned regarding an overestimate of claims
which the Department of the Navy expected to ieceiv& from the D&part-
ment of Supply. It appears that the Department of the Navy formulated
its estimate of $200,000 for work by the Department of Supply prior to
receiving a figure from that Department relative to the value OJE the work
that it would expect to be able to carry out in 1966-67. During that year
the Department of Supply furnished the Department of the Navy with
an estimate of $100,000 to cover tooling costs, but during the year it
experienced difficulties with its development programme and the
proposed tooling work was unable to proceed. Your Committee finds
that the provisioja of $200,000 by the Department of the Navy for this
work was unjustified.

398. Your Committee has conducted a specific Inquiry into delayed
Billings in New York in connection with its examination of the Report
of the Auditor-General for the financial year 1966-67 and accordingly
will report to the Parliament in due course in this context on that
aspect of the present evidence.

399. In the case of this item, funds were obtained only in the Original
Appropriation in each of the three years 1964-65 to- 1966-67 and in
each of those years the item sustained shortfalls in expenditure. The
expenditure experience on this item and the evidence tendered both
point to the need for caution in the formulation of Original Estimates
and the use of Additional Estimates later in the financial year should
such a course be required.

(iv) DIVISION 670/05: GENERAL STORES-H.M.A. SHIPS, FLEET
AUXILIARIES AND NAVAL ESTABLISHMENTS-OIL FUEL

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $2,896,000: Expenditure $2,678,679
sxtuba 96/54 400. This item provides for th& purchase of furnace and diesel oil and

electricity for domestic purposes suppUed to ships from shore.

401. We were informed that the shortfall in expenditure under this
item was due to the late receipt of a cargo of oil fuel by H.M.A.S.
Supply in Singapore, valued at $105,000, and to a delay in the rendition
of claims mainly in respect of issues from United States and Royal Navy
sources, involving $112,000.
402. It was said that in the Budget estimate, provision had been made
for H.M.A.S. Supply to embark two cargoes of furnace fuel in Smgapore

100



m May-June 1967 and for payment of approximately $242,000 to be
made in 1966-67. However, because of a change in the Fleet Pro-
gramme, the first cargo- could not be loaded until the final week in
June. This was paid for but a second cargo, valued at approximately
$105,000, was loaded early in July and consequendy no payment could
be made m 1966-67.

403. With regard to the delay in the rendition of claims, we were
informed that the Official Secretary, London, was requested to pay,
before 30 June 1967, $455,000 for verified general fuel drawings
from Royal Navy sources. However, because of the delay in the rendi-
tion of claims by the Ministry of Defence (Navy), an amount of
$366,000 only was paid, resulting in underexpenditure of $89,000.

404. It was said that the Australian Consul-General, New York, was
requested to pay in 1966-67 a total of $181,000' for verified general
fuel drawings from United States Navy sources and for fuel drawings of
H.M.A.S. Hobart from United States sources whilst on Viet Nam opera-
Eions. Expenditure brought to account totalled $106,000 involving an
underexpsnditure of $75,000 in the total value of fuel drawn by H.M.A.
Ships from United States Navy sources.

405. In regard to the failure to obtain claims under this item we were
informed that the delays in receipt of claims from all sources were in
respect of approximately eight weeks' supplies, i.e. the last two months
of the financial year. While there was usually a delay of about three
months in the receipt of claims from the United States Navy, those from
the Roy^] N^vy are usually received promptly. In this instance, however,
the Royal Navy was also late in submitting its claims. A request was
made to ihc Srit'sh authorities for the claim, but it was not received.

406. A shortfall In expenditure also occurred in respect of fuel obtained
from commercial sources in Hong Kong and Bangkok. The value of
these supplies, for which claims were not received in 1966-67, amounted
to $20,000. On the other hand increased payments occurred on other
cargoes delivered earlier in the financial year amounting to $60,000
and increased drawings by Australian ships from other than Royal
Australian Navy installations amounting to $12,000.

Conclusions

407. Your Committee accepts the Department's explanation.

(v) DIVISION 672: SHIPS, AIRCRAFT, MACHINERY AND PLANT REPAIR
AND OTHER CHARGES

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $7,674,000: Expenditure $6,954,717

408. This Division provides _ for the repair and refit of H.M.A. Ships B^WS
and support craft in naval dockyards and by private contractors; the

101



repair, modification and overhaul of aircraft and aero engines by
contractors; stores and equipment in aid of repair of aircraft and hire of
aircraft; and repairs to plant and machinery, including motor vehicles,
by pnvate contractors.

jSRJ^S59 ^^' J^ere^ a;^^lr^^s^^^ea^m^>^^i °^ft^il^^lf^lsIaoT^ trt^a^aSand refit of ships, the repair and overhaul of aircraft, and repairs to
plant. It was said that estimates for the repair and refit of ships
commence with an assessment of dockyard capacity and consultations
with the Commanding Officer of the Fleet in order to ascertain the
requirements of the fleet. Assessments are also made of the requirements
OjE the supply division of the Navy in respect of the repair and manu-
facture of stores, and of work required in terms of man hours involved.
Prom this information an estimate is made of the capacity of the ship-
yard in relation to man hours required. A decision is then made having
regard to available capacity and a reasonable amount of overtime, of
the amount of work which could be done by contract. It was said that
the initial estimate each year would be received from Navy Office in
early January, and that a revised estimate would be available in May.
After the work to be undertaken has been determined by the Command-
ing Officer and his representatives with the dockyard representatives, a
meeting is held at Navy Office during the period January-May between
the Commanding Officer of the Fleet and representatives of two dock-
yards.

410. The variation between estimated and actual expenditure in
1966-67 in respect of this Division is shown in Table No. 12.

TABLE No. 12: DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
DIVISION 672: ESTIMATED AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURE

(1966-67)Erfubit 96/55

Estimated Actual Result
Expenditure Expenditure

$'000 $'000 $'000

Repairs and refit of ships 5,923 5,350 -573
Repair and overhaul of aircraft 1,592 1,378 -214
Plant repairs 159 227 +68

Total 7,674 6,955 -719

Source: Department of the Navy.

(a) Repair and Refit of Ships
Exhibit 96/55 411. Three factors were said to have contributed to a decrease in

productivity in the dockyards resulting in a shortfall of $573,000. The
first was protracted industrial unrest at naval dockyards which involved
'go slow' measures and a Union partial ban on overtime work. Second,
the average number of employees employed at Garden Island Dockyard
was 2,531, compared with an estimated average number of 2,555
employees; and thirdly, there were changes in operational requirements

102



and refitting availabilities during the course of the financial year
necessitating re-arrangement of the refitting programme

(A) Repair and Overhaul of Aircraft

Local Aircraft Repair and Associated Work
412. An overall shortfall of $149,000 occurred i^respect^of locale air- ^^^g5
craft repair and associated work. Of this account, $106,000 arose from
the conversion of Wessex aircraft and Gazelle engines in Australia. We
were informed that this project was planned on the basis that one trial
installation aircraft would -be produced by Westland Helicopters Ltd
of Britain, with kits being made available for the modification of other
a^^expecte^U. T-S^ld^on£
by April 1967 with modification kits and technical l^formatio^^^g
forward for the Australian modification of six aircraft during 1966-67.
This project was said to hav& been seriously hampered by the lack of
modification kits, leaflets, drawings and instructions which were to be
supplied by the contractors carrying out the trial installation on the
prototype aircraft and engines in-Britain. As a result work commenced
on only two of the six aircraft that had been programmed. The_remain-
ing amount of $19,000 related to general aircraft repair. One^ Sea
Venom aircraft had been programmed for wing change and fitting of
cross tubes but due to a lag in the supply of stores necessary for this
work, only 40 per cent of it was completed by the contractor.
413. Provision was made in the Budget Estimate to reimburse the Exiubit96/55
Department of Supply for payments to the contractor in respect of rnain-
tenance for the Tracker Weapons System Trainer. It was said that due
to a delay in claim documentation while a cost investigation was made
by the D&partment of Supply, this payment was not made in 1966-67,
resulting in a shortfall of $22,000.
414. Provision was made for the setting up of office facilities for depart- Exjhi ^^

and Committee

mental purposes at the Hawker de HaviUand factory, for the use of a ^^Ts
Wessex 'project officer. Although the facilities for departmental use
were completed in January 1967, a claim was not received to permit
payment in 1966-67. The claim was said to have been delayed because
of a difference between Hawker de Havilland and the Department of
Supply over the amount to be charged. At the time of our Inquiry,
these problems had been resolved.
415. It was estimated that $143,000 would have been needed by the ^w9^s

and Q. 1309
Department of Supply for projects undertaken at the missile firing
range at Jervis Bay. However, actual expenditure^ amounted to
$158,000, resulting in expenditure of $15,000 above the estimate for
this project. The requirement for jigs and took to ^supplied to the
civilian repair organisation was overestimated, by $13,000 due to a
delay in the receipt of publications from the United States Navy relating
to the installation of test rigs, conversion of test cells and the provision
of special type tools for the overhaul of tracker aircraft.

103



Aircraft Repair in Other Countries

Eriubit96/55 416. An overall shortfall of $29,000 occurred in respect of aircraft
repairs in other countries. Provision was made in the Estimate for a
new technical services agreement between the R.A.N. and Bristol
Siddeley Engines Ltd. We were informed that the draft agreement was
subject to protracted negotiation and, as a result, there was an under-
expenditure of $25,000.

Exhibit96/55 417. A new technical services agreement was re-negofiated in 1966-67
Q.1310 between the Royal Australian Navy and Rolls Royce Limited for a

three year penod. It was said that the fee provided for by the previous
contract was $20,000 a year and that provision for $25:000 h^d been
made for the n&w contract, having regard to the trend in costs and
prices in Britain. In the event the fee was not changed in the new
contract and a shortfall of $5,000 occurred.

Exhibit 96/55 418. Based on an original estimate made by Westland Helicopters, pro-
vision was made for $8,000 to cover the expenditure involved in a
special feasibility study associated with the Wessex Mk.31B conversion.
In the event, expenditure on this project amounted to only $4,000. The
witness admitted that when this estimate was formulated the Depart-
ment sought an amount which it regarded as the highest possible figureQ.1311

to cover the cost of the feasibility study.
Exhibit96/55 419. Provision was made in the estimate for the conversion of two

Gazells Mk. 102 engines by Rolls Royce to Mk.l05C standard at a
cos^of_$16,000 each. The conversion of the second engine during
1966-67 was dependent upon the loan of a Ministry of Aviation
Mk.105 engine Although the loan of this engine was approved, it
subsequently failed in flight with the result that'the conversion of the
second engine was deferred until 1967-68 and there was a consequent
shortfall of $16,000 in expenditure.

^igt^ 4^^proyis^on^f ^1'000 ^as,mad^ itl.the Estimates for the supply
of Wessex Flight Control System drawings. However, finalisation of
the d&sign was not completed in 1966-67 and the 'amount remained
unexpended. The departmental witness was unable to say what stage
the drawings for this project had reached when the estimates were
formulated. We were informed, however, that there had been delays
in the whole Wessex programme because of problems that have been
encountered in the design stage on the trial installation of one aircraft
in Britain.

Exhibit 96/55 421. An amount of $22,000 in excess of the Budget Estimate was
expended in respect of the Wessex Mk.B.31B helicopter in Britain
due to unexpected problems of design and development of the aircraft.

Hire of Aircraft for Gunnery Training and Fleet Workup
Exubit96/55 422. A shortfall of $61,000 occurred in respect of the hire of aircraft

for gunnery training and fleet workup. It was said that the fleet's require-
104



ments for air target towing were considerably lower than that provided
in the budget mainly because of delays in ship refits caused by indus-
trial delays in the dockyards which resulted in a reduction of time
available for workups. The effect of this was the cancellation of the
order for Boeing aircraft chartered in connection with radar trials,
involving a shortfall of $11,000. Expenditure in respect of the use of
contractors' aircraft for target towing at West Head Gunnery Range in
Victoria was also $50,000 less than the amount provided for this
purpose in the Estunates.

Inspection Charges

423. An increase of $25,000 in expenditure occurred beyond the
amount provided for in the Estimates. We were informed that this was Bxhibit.96/55

Q. 1314 aaddue to increased payments made to th& Department of Air as the &^t^aFi]e
1967/5Department of the Navy's share of the Quality Control Branch personnel

of that Department employed on inspection duties. The increase in
payments comprised three salary adjustments not included in the
Budget Estimates. The first of these was in respect of Determination
No. 104 of 1966 which provided for a U per cent increase in margins,
effective from February 1966 and paid in July 1966. The second
adjustment was Determination No. 35 of 1967, involving a 2^ per cent
increase in margins, effective from February 1967. The third salary
adjustment was Determination No. 15 of 1967 which provided for an
11 to 14 per cent increase in margins for examiners, effective from
February 1967 and paid in April 1967. While the evidence indicated
that the first of these salary adjustments could have been provided for
in the Budget Estimates, it was said that the adjustment occurred
between the preparation of the Original Estimate and its subsequent
refinement. The Public Service. Bo'ard Observer, Mr Vanthoff, advised
us that the Department had been notified of Determination No. 104 of
1966 in June 1966.

(c) Plant Repairs

424. Expenditure of $68,000 above the Estimate resulted from
increased repair costs to the floating crane Titan located at Cockatoo Exhibit 96/55

Island Dockyard, New South Wales. We were informed that a survey andQ-13i5
had been made of the crane by the Department's technical advisers in
1964 and it was estimated that expenditure of $70,000 wo'uld be needed
to effect the. repairs and maintenance considered to be necess'ary. Work
on this crane commenced prior to 1966-67 and when it was stripped
and work on it progressed into 1966-67 it became evident that it had
deteriorated considerably more than had been originally envisaged. Sub-
sequent to the formulation of the Budget Estimates, it was expected
that extra funds would be required, but it was not considered necessary
to apply for funds at the time of the Additional Estimates as it had
become apparent that shortfalls in other sections of the vote would
permit the extra expenditure to be absorbed.

105



Conclusions

425. In the case of this it&m Your Committee is satisfied that some
of the factors causing a shortfall in expenditure were evidently beyond
the control of the Dq>artment. These would include such matters as
changes made in operational requirements which necessitated a re-
arrangement of the refitting programme; delays in claim documentation
while cost investigations were undertaken on behalf of the Department
by the Department of Supply and delays in shipping refits occasioned
by industrial delays in the dockyards concerned. In other cases, how-
ever, it appears that financial provision was made for work to be
undertaken, when it should have been reasonably appar&nt that the
completion of and payment for the work during the financial year con-
cemed was doubtful. An example of this situation is the conversion
of Wessex aircraft and Gazelle engines in Australia which was hampered
by the lack of modification kits, leaflets, drawings and instructions
which were to' have been supplied by the manufacturer. The availability
of this material should have been soundly assessed when the relevant
estimate was being framed. Other examples of a similar nature include
protracted delays in the formulation of an agreement between the Navy
and Bristol Siddeley Engines Ltd before work could comm&nce on air-
craft repair in overseas countries for which funds were provided in
the Original Estimates. Provision was 'also made of $1,000 in the Budget
for the supply of Wessex Plight Control System drawings but these
drawings were not completed during the year and the amount concerned
remained unexpended.

426. In a third category are the re-negotiations in 1966-67 of the tech-
nical services agreement between the Navy and Rolls Royce Ltd and
the feasibility study associated with the Wessex MK 31B helicopter
conversion. In the former case the Department assumed that due to cost
and price movements in Britain, Rolls Royce Ltd would increase its
service fee from $20,000 to $25,000 per annum and accordingly pro-
vision was made at this higher level in the Original Estimates and prior
to the re-negotiation of the contract. In the latter case $8,000 was pro-
vided in the Original Estimates as a top figure which in the opinion of
the Department would not be exceeded. In the event, however, the cost
of the feasibility study amounted to only $4,000. In these cases, in
particular, Your Committee sees the unjustified inclusion in the Origi-
nal Estimates of provisions that are no more than conjecture.

427. In making the foregoing remarks Your Committee is not unmind-
ful of the difficulties confronting the Department in the formulation of
realistic estimates for an item of this type. However, even in 1964-65
when the Department had recourse to the Additional Estimates a short-
fall of $183,064 occurred at the end of the financial year. In the two
subsequent years, 1965-66 and 1966-67, when funds were not sought
in the Additional Estimates, the shortfalls recorded on the item
amounted to $299,981 and $719,283 respectively. These circumstances,
and much of the evidence taken during our Inquiry emphasise again

106



the need for caution in framing the Original Estimates and point to
the desirability of making greater use of the Additional Estimates if
changed circumstances warrant such a course later in the financial year.

(vi) DIVISION 675: NAVAL CONSTRUCTION

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $60,188,000: Expenditure $51,689,274

428. This Division provides for the costs of purchase, construction and Exhibit 96/57
conversion of ships and support craft, including shipbuilders' costs,
machinery and engineering equipment and naval and armament equip-
ment and stores.

429. Tbe main shortfalls in expenditure under this item are summarised
in Table No. 13.

TABLE No. 13: DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY

DIVISION 675: SHORTFALLS IN EXPENDITURE

(1966-67) Exhibit 96/57

Amount

$'000
Lag in deliveries and payments 5,721*

Deferment of requirements 1,338*

U.S.A. credit arrangements 884
Delays in placement of orders 242
Delay in finalising technical information 290
Net shortfall in shipbuilder's work at naval dockyards 64

Total 8,539.» .» *. *

Source: Department of the Navy.

430. We were informed that estimated expenditure in this Division is Q. 1423
determin&d from estimates made of the individual projects involved in
ship construction programmes. Annual estimates of expenditure within
individual programmes are formulated and provided by individual con-
tractors, and details of estimated expenditure are provided by naval
dockyards. Should specialised equipment for a programme be provided
by the Department of the Navy, the transfer of the material would be
processed by the Supply Branch of the Department. We were informed
that all estimates under this Division are received by the Ship Con-
struction Division of Navy Office.

431. It was noted that expenditure had been $4,002,634 less than the o.s^aad
1425

estimate for this Division in 1964-65 and $9,174,396 less in 1965-66.
We were informed that the shortfall in 1964-65 had been due partly to
recruiting problems at the Dockyards and partly to delays in the delivery
of and payment for equipment. The shortfall in 1965-66 was attributed
to delays in the completion of specification and design requirements,
delays in the placement of orders, changes in original plans, and in
one instance a shortfall of $828,000 was incurred because of inadequate
capacity at the time at Williamstown dockyard. Details of the shortfall
in expenditure for 1966-67 are given below.

107



{a} Lag in Deliveries and Payments
Oberon Submarines

Exh,-bit96/57 432. A shortfall of $2,259,000 occurred in connection with contracts
for the construction of Oberon submarines. It was stated that the con-
tract for construction of the submarines in Britain was arranged by
the Ministry of Defence (Navy) and it was agreed that the British
Ministry would be kept in funds in advance of their requirements to
settle with the contractors. The amount provided in the Budget was
based on overall phasings for the project as advised by the British
Ministry in 1965 and re-affirmed by the Official Secretary, London, in

0.1426 August 1966. We were informed that it began to become apparent
towards the end of 1966 that if the intended schedule was to be com-
pleted the proposed advances would be significantly in excess of the
offset for actual payments made to the contractors. It was indicated that
inquiries were made prior to January 1967 seeking advice from the
British Ministry of Defence regarding the claims. The reply received
confirmed the delay but did not indicat& any reason for it. The British
authorities suggested that if the Department of the Navy was concerned
about the delay in presentation of claims, instalments should be with-
held. Subsequently, during the Additional Estimates review for 1966-67,
a shortfall of $1,746,000 was planned in respect of these claims. The

Exhibit 96/57 balance of the shortfall involved $314,000 in respect of armament stores
planned for shipment late in 1966-67, but which were not shipped
until early July 1967 and $199,000 in respect of delays in delivery of
equipment and spares being obtained from a number of orders placed
in Britain.

9;^1427to 433. We were informed that there were several items involved in the
1433

delayed shipment of armament stores. The main one, however, related
to an order for torpedoes. This order was valued at S735,000 and it
was expected that expenditm-& during 1966-67 would amount to
$551,000. However, a shortfall of $371,000 occurred on this order and
it was said that no reasonable explanation had been given for the delay
in delivery. With respect to other delays in the delivery of equipment
and spares from Britisli manufacturers, it was said that the Departm&nt
of the Navy relies to a large extent on the British Ministry of Defence
to organise the acquisition of spare parts and it was on their advice that
provision was made in the budget for an expenditure of $370,000.
However, claims were only received in respect of $277,000. We were
informed that the Department of the Navy has representatives in London
who are responsible for the progression of deliveries. In this instance, a
precise reason for the delay in deliveries was not known.

Patrol Boats

^i^6t/r 4^- ^. s^ortfa^ °f $1,779,000 occurred in respect of patrol boats. In
connection with this we were informed that an order had been placed1436

late in 19-65 with a consortium comprising Evans Deakin & Co. Pty
Ltd, Brisbane, and Walkers Ltd, Maryborough, Queensland for the

108



construction of 20 patrol boats. The Budget estimate was related to_the
planned delivery dates current at that time and to expenditure phasings
as advised by the shipbuilders. Because of production difficulties,
construction progress as planned was not achieved and there was a
shortfall of $1,815,000. this was partly offset by overexpenditure of
$36,000 in respect of accelerated payments on main engines.^ was
said that these production difficulties became evident in about mid-1966
and Lecame acute in December of that year.

Ikara - Fleet Fitting

435. A shortfall of $449,000 occurred in respect of Ikara fleet fitting. B^WST
Q.'s 1437 toAlthough it had been estimated that $218,000 would be needed for ^ ^

0 Committee Fileprogress deliveries of fuses and warheads from Britain, actual expendi- %m5f
ture amounted to only $25,000, because of manufacturing delays which
were advised by the Official Secretary in December 1966. A further
shortfall of $380,000 was due to delay by the United States Navy in
rendering claims for torpedoes which although available in th& United
States of America were not shipped before the end of the financial
year. It was said that special security arrangements are necessary for
the shipment of security classified material. We were told that
appropriate action in the form of the exchange of cables had been taken
to expedite shipment of the material and to have claims submitted. In
this instance, however, although the torpedoes were ready for shipment
in December 1966, they remained in the custody of the United States
authorities. It was decided in April 1967 that delivery in H.M.A.S.
Melbourne in October 1967 would be acceptable. The shortfall in
respect of these items was partly offset by increased expenditure of
$124,000 incurred on a number of orders for this equipment which had
been arranged by the Department of Supply.

Escort Maintenance Ship

436. A shortfall of $377,000 occurred in respect of this ship which ^ 96/57
Q.'s 1441 to

was under const-uction at Cockatoo Island Dockyard and was due ^444
for completion late in 1967. We were informed that the Budget
Estimates included an amount of $1,210,000 for payments against
orders for supplies of equipment and stores for this vessel. However,
expenditure amounted to only $833,000. The shortfall was due partly
to delays in the delivery oi and payment for eleven orders and included a
reduction of $142,000 in the value of stores required by the shipbuilder.
The remainder of the shortfall occurred in respect of spares for 750 and
1,250 diesel generators, for which it had been estimated that $273,000
would have been required. Orders for the generators had been placed
with overseas manufacturers, but other stores were to b& issued from
stocks held by the Department of the Navy and provided for by Division
675. The shortfall was partly offset by a net increase in expenditure of
$17,000 on a large number of other orders.

109



Destroyer Escorts

Enxdhi§iV^75 437- The Budget Estimates provided for expenditure of $5,130,000
to 1447 on equipment and stores in respect of one destroyer escort being con-

scructed at Cockatoo Island Dockyard, New South Wales and one at
wmiamstow11 Dockyard. Victoria. Actual expenditure amounted to
$4,970,000 the unexpended balance of $160,000 being related to a

0

number of orders placed locally and overseas. These included an over-
estimate of $150,000 for stores which were to be supplied to the ship-
builders, but which were not required because of delays in construction.

Cnti.-les F. Ada.ns Class Destroyers {D.D.G.}
^bib96^ 438- A shortfali of $224,000 occurred in connection with theseQ.'s I44S and

destroyers Provision was included in the Budg&t Estimates for freightW9

charges Calling $306 000 in respect of base spares, the charges being
payable to the Royal Australian Navy's freight forwarder in the United
statesof America This company rendered claims only to the value of
S85,COO in time for payment in 1966-67. We were informed that the
{rsight^ forwarding company, Universal Trans-ContinentaI, is the largest

to

freighting organisation in the United States, and that the contracts are

arranged by the Australian Consul-General in New York. It was said
that in spite of the regular arrival of equipment and also of efforts made
to obtcm outstanding claims, the contractor had been very slow in
rendering them. A further shortfall of ^3,000 occurred in respect of
orders for equipment.

Harbour Craft and Fleet Boats

^^S 439-.A .shor^H.of $124,000 occurred in respect of these vessels.and Q.'s 1450
Provision of $255,000 was made in the Budget Estimates for the pur-and 1451

^srei^Lt^o,^s^rT?o^!!les^T^L?^ Br^?ln?i t-o.geth^r-with expenses
associated with packaging and freighting. Actual expenditure in Britain
amounted to $179,000, the variation being due to a reduction in esti-
mated costs and to the non-receipt of a claim in respect of freight
^iri^°.r,thesecond b?at' Th wasalso an underexpenditure of
S48,000 in connection with payments for items, mainly engines, for th&
^^aiL^tt%71^hterJ^ulg cc>nistriuc.te^t ^c^at?°,Island Dockyard,
New South Wales. Tt was said that $50,000 had been provided for
fl'eig^and handling charges for each boat and that expenditure of only
$32,000 had been incurred on one. We were told that numerous
requests had been made to the liaison staff in London to pursue out-
standing claims scheduled for payment in 1966-67.

Darings Extended Refit

Exhibit 96/57 440. Lags in deliveries and hence in payments on a number of orders
for which $231,000 had_been provided but only $58,000 expended led
to a shortfall of $173,000.

no



HM.A.S. Melbourne Extended Refit
441. Provision was made in the Estimates for expenditure of $270,000
m respect of a number of orders for equipment connected with this refit. Exhibit 96/57
Due to lags in deliveries, however, a shortfall of $191,000 occurred.

c^

Other Projects

142. A net expenditure of $15,000 above the Estimates occurred in Eri»bit96/57t.

respect of three projects. A $3,000 shortfall occurred on type 12 frigates
whilst overexpendifure of $7,000 occurred on the survey ship H.M.A.S.
Moresby and $11,000 in respect of ton class minesweepers. .»

(A) Deferment Requirements
443. Actual expenditure on an extended refit for 'Daring' class ^i^t,^5.7 and Q.'s 1452
destroyers was $863,000 less than the amount estimated. It was said "1^6
that subsequent to the preparation of the Budget Estimates, the overall
requirement for this project was significantly altered following a decision
to vary the role previously planned for these vessels. This resulted in
the ^deletion of expensive weapons systems and a subsequent shortfall
of $724,000 on planned expenditure for 1966-67. In addition planned
expenditure on other equipment and stores in 1966-67 totalling c

$ 139.000 was deferred pending clarification of detailed requirements
in accordance with the altered role of the ships.
444, We were informed that construction of a self propelled ammuni- Exhibit^?

and Q.'s 1457don lighter had been planned to- commence in December 1966 and to and&ss
be completed late in 1967. However, subsequent to the preparation of
the Budget Estimates and following a review of requirements, it was
decided that because other projects were required more urgently, this
work should be deferred indefinitely. A shortfall of $218,000 was f

involved.

445. A shortfall of $148,000 was incurred in connection with planned exhibit 95/57
operational evaluation of the I.K.A.R.A. Weapons System. It was said
that due to operational requirements, it had not been practicable to
allocate a ship to meet the agreed timetable for the use of United States
Navy range facilities and that the project has been deferred.
446. It had been planned to place an order in December 1966 for six
33 ft utility boats, payments for three being effected in 1966-67. Pol- ^x^it,9^ and Q.'s 1459
lowing a subsequent detailed review of requirements after the Budget tot460
Estimates had been prepared, a decision was made to defer the order
until 'an evaluation of a prototype could b& made. A shortfall of
$79,000 was involved. Other projects which were deferred resulted in
a further shortfall of $30,000.

(c) United States Logistic Credit Arrangement
447. We were informed that the Budget Estimates provided for three ^^9,6^J

and Q's 1576,
items which were later transferred to the United States-Australia andl578to

1580

Logistic credit arrangement, resulting in a shortfall of $844,000. This
Ill



transfer^was made in March-April in conjunction with an annual review
of the logistic credit arrangements. It was claimed that the transfer
was effected because of the availability at that tune of credit purchase
facilities.

{d) Delays in the Placement of Orders
^i5it?56^7 ^18.'i.Delaysin ^l,e,^c^g of order& rcsulted iii a shortfall of $242,000.

Of this amount ^110,000 concerned progress payments on construction
of two^small harbour tugs. It was planned that this order would be
placed in September 1966 with completion about October 1967. How-
ever, because of delays in the finalising of tenders, which included
requests for new tenders, the contract, at the time of our Inquiry, had
not been finalised, mainly because of technical requirements. The
remaining $132,000' related to delays in the placing of orders for several
other projects, the largest shortfall in any one being $37,000.

(e) Delays in Finalising Technical Information
Exhibit 96/57 449. Delays m finalising technical information were responsible for
and Q. 1581 shortfalls of $140,000 related to an aircraft water lighter, $120,000

related to Charles P Adams Class destroyers (D.D.G.) and $30,000
related^ other projects. We were told that delivery of the aircraft
water light&r was required in October 1967 and that delays occurred at
the commencement of the project because of the need for clarification of
detailed requirements. Although a 'shortfall had occurred on this project
in 1966-67, the shipbuilder had advised the Department that the October
1967 delivery date would be met.

&hibit96/57 450. In connection with the Charles F. Adams destroyers, the Depart-
andQ,'sli82 ment had planned to place on order in October 1966 for spares requiredand 1583

to maintain Tartar missiles on H.M.A.S. Brisbane. Ordering action was
delayed however, pending further technical investigation of the require-
ment. We were informed that all naval operational equipment is subject
to constant examination, modification and change "and that the per-
formance^ of ^the ^/-^r missiles is still the subject of appraisal in
America by the representatives of the Department in conjunction with
the officials of the United States Navy. Because of this the order for
spares is being delayed until the last possible moment in order to gain
the benefit of modifications.

Ex&ibit$6/57 451. The remaining $30,000 of the shortfall in expenditure arose from
delays in finalising technical information in relation to the construction
of flat top lighters.

(/) Shipbuilder's Work at Naval Dockyards
Exhibit 96/57 452. A net shortfall of $64,000 occurred in respect of shipbuilder's

work at Naval dockyards. This amount comprised a shortfall of
$363,000 in respect of destroyer escorts, and over-expenditure of
$207,000 in respect of Ikara fleet fitting and $92,000 related to other

*.

projects.

112



453. With regard to the destroyer escorts, we were informed that there
was a shortfall of $549,000 in respect of the Budg&t Estimate for expen-
diture at Williamstown Dockyards, Victoria, on the construction of
H.M.A.S. Swan. This was due partly to the necessity to transfer
resources to. other projects in order to ensure scheduled completion of
projects of high priority. This also meant that the quantity of materials
issued for this project was less than had been anticipated.
454. Provision was made in the Budget Estimates for $40,000 to be
made available for progress payments in respect of 26 ft work boats for
the destroyer escorts project. However, because staff requirements had
not been finalised, orders were not placed according to the plans that
had been made.

455. Overexpenditure of $226,000 was incurred in respect of H.M.A.S.
Torrens, which was under construction at Cockatoo Island Dockyard,
New South Wales. It was said that in assessing the estimate for this
project, the amount proposed by the shipbuilder had been reduced by
$226,000 to provide for the refit of H.M.A.S. Supply. In fact, however 7

this amount was subsequently restored from shortfalls within the overall
provision made for the destroyer/escorts project.
456. We were informed that since the preparation of the Budget
Estimates there had been an increase in the cost of installing Ikara
missiles in H.M.A.S. Yarra and H.M.A.S. Parramatla, with resultant
expenditure increases in 1966-67. Other variations, the largest of which
involved an overexpenditurs of $32,000, also occurred in shipbuilder's
work for other projects.

Conclusions

457. Your Committee finds that in some areas where shortfalls occurred
in expenditure, the circumstances were beyond the control of the
Departm&nt. This, for exampls, appears to be the case in regard to the
Oberon submarines where the Department was dependent upon esti-
mates supplied to it by the Bntish Ministry of Defence (Navy); delays
in the local productio'n of patrol boats due to production difficulties in
the shipbuilding yards and delays associated with the supply of Jkara
fleet fittings from Britain and the United States of America.

458. Your Committee believes, h&w&ver, that three matters require
specific comment. The evidence showed that funds had been provided
in the Original Estimates for three items which, due to the availability
of credit purchase facilities, were transferred in March and April to
th& United States-AustraIia logistic credit arrangement. This resulted in
a shortfall of $844,000 in the item. We have already commented on
these credit arrangements in connection with Item 742/01 administered
by the Department of Air. We believe that as it was known in March
1965 that these arrangements would be operative in 1966-67, the
Department was not justified in making provision in the Original
Estimates in respect of th& three items which were transferred to these
arrangements.

113



459. The second matter requiring specific comment relates to delays
that occurred in connection with two small harbour tugs and which
involved a shortfall of $110,000 in progress payments under the item.
The estimates for this work were framed on the basis that the order
would be placed in September 1966 for completion about October
1967. However, the tenders for this work were delayed and, in fact,
had not been completed at the time of our Inquiry. In fese circum-
stances it is clear that the funds, provision for this project should have
been withheld pending the Additional Estimates.
460. Thirdly, delays in finalising technical information were responsible
for a shortfall of $290,000 comprising $140,000 in respect of an air-
craft water lighter, $120,000 related to the Charles F. Adams class
destroyers and $30,000 related to. other projects. It is clear to Your
Committee that in regard to the wafer lighter and the work associated
with the destroyers financial provisions was made prematurely.
461. Your Committee notes that this item experienced shortfalls of
$4,002,634 in 1964-65, $9,174,396 in 1965-66 and $8,498,726 in
1966-67 and in none of those years were further funds sought in the
Additional Estimates. We would commend to the Department a more
realistic approach to the acquisition of funds in the Original Appropria-

*

tion measures.

VII I DIVISION 687/1/01: OTHER ADMINISTRATIONS RECOVERABLE\.

EXPENDITURE-EXPENDITURE-UNITED KINGDOM

Appropriation Act {No. 1) $2,612.000, Appropriation Act (No. 3)
$3313,000: Expenditure S2.600,407

Exhibit96/58 462. This item provides for expenditure on a repayment basis for
Q. 1616 stores and services on behalf of the United Kingdom.

463. We were informed that the original estimate for this item was
based on the expenditure of previous years and on specific requirements
which were known when the estimate was formulated. Advice received
from the British Ministry of Defence (Navy) indicated that an estimated
S 1,134,003 would be required for expenditure on provisions required
from Australia for the Singapore area in 1966-67. We were told that the
Department of the Navy did not know how the British estimate was for-
mulated but that at the beginning of the year, the British authorities
notify the Department of the purchases that they require to be made on
their behalf. These estimates are subsequently reviewed during the year.
Actual exuznditure was in fact $292,000 less than the amount e.:tiina£ed.
We were informed that it was known in February 1967 that the original
estimate would be undersp&nt.

464. In November 1966 eighteen ships of the Royal Navy visited Aus-
tralian ports. Because early advice of these projected visits had not been
received, however, provision had not been made for them in the Original
Estimates. It was said that in late October or early November 1966,

14



the Department was advised of the visits and was asked to provide
$250,000 for pay and pay advances, $26,000 for armament stores,
$22,000 for fares and travelling within Australia and $15,000 for mis-
cellaneous items. To cover probable extra expenditure resulting from
this visit a further amount of $313,000 was obtained in the Additional
Estimates.

465. The shortfall of $324,593 on the item as at 30 June 1967 was
a nett figure resulting from shortfalls and over expenditures. Shortfalls
occurred in respect of pay and allowances for R.N. personnel of $47,000
and freight $52,000. It was said that the main reason for the latter was
the lower quantity of provisions sent to Singapore. Other examples of
underexpended items given in evidence were those in respect of pay
and advances, and provisions. With regard to the former, $1,150,000
had been provided in the Original Estimates and $250,000 in the Addi-
tional Estimates making a total of $1,400,000 while actual expenditure
t.'rnountcd to <S 1,350,000. In the case of "irovisio.ns, t'.ie total estimated
expenditure of $1,134,000 had been provided for on the Original Esti-
mates, but actual expenditure amounted to only $842,000.

466. Overexpenditure occurred on a number of items including naval
stores, armament stores, ship repairs, and medical and travelling
expenses. It was said that estimates for these items are largely unavoid-
ably tentative because complete and accurate data on most of the items
is unavailable.

467. In evidence the Department emphasised that its estimates for this
item are based on requests made by the British authorities concerned
and that it is able to judge its financial position on the Item only on the
basis of expenditure that has occurred. It illustrated its problem by men-
tioning that even after the British authorities have requested that funds
bs provided for the item, they may decide to acquire their supplies from
sources other than Australia. The Treasury Observer, Mr Balfour, indi-
cated that recoverable expenditure such as that provided for by this
item is cancelled out in the overall Budget to the extent that recoveries
are made in the same financial year.

Conclusions

468. Your Committee notes that this item relates to recoverable expen-
diture from the United Kingdom and, as such, is cancelled out in the
overall Budget to the extent that recoveries are made in the same finan-
cial year. Not all recoveries can be achieved in the year of exri°ndii:ure,
however, and therefore in any given year. recoverable expenditure can
have a definite budgetary effect and the manner in which estimates are
formulated for such items is therefore of consequence to Your
Committee.

469. In the present case, the Department is dependent when framing
its estimates, on advice that it has received from the British Ministry of
Defence (Navy). However, in the present case, the Department sought a

115



further amount of $313,000 in the Additional Estimates because visits
by Royal Naval Ships occurred which had not been provided for in the
Original Estimate. In fact, a shortfall of $324,593 occurred on this
item. As shortfalls had occurred on the item in 1964-65 and 1965-66
Your Committee believes that the Department should have sought an
overall revised estimate of requirements from the British Ministry of
Defence (Navy) in relation to this item when proposing to seek further
funds in the Additional Estimates.

(viii) DIVISION 687/2/03: OTHER ADMINISTRATIONS-RECOVERABLE
EXPENDITURE, RECEIPTS-OTHER COUNTRIES

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $56,000, Appropriation Act (No. 3)
$29,000: Receipts $66,426

Exhibit ?6_/59 470. This item records receipts for stores suppUed and services rendered
and Q. 1628 to ^Administrations of countries other than the United Kingdom and

New Zealand.

EAibit 96/59 471. We were informed that the shortfall in receipts was due almost
and Q.1628 entirely to the non-payment of claims amounting to some $17,000

served on the Malaysian Government up to three months before the
end of the finarLci'al year. The remaining shortfall in receipts represents
a number of claims on other countries which were unpaid at 30 June
1967.

9.s 1629 to 472. It was noted that the amount included in Appropriation Acts
IS32 (Nos 1) and (3) in respect of Division 687/1/03 and 687/2/03 vere

identical. We were informed by the Treasury Observer, Mr Pond, that
the appropriations in Sub-division 2 r&present th& amounts of advance
or receipts which are expected to be received in respect of expenditure
incun-ed under Sub-division 1 for th& corresponding item. He said
that warrants are also issued in respect of these anticipated receipts,
and that as with other expenditure furth&r receipts may be required
during the year. For this reason access to the Additional Estimates is
provided. He said that it was unlikely that expenditure would be
incurred on behalf of another country and claims not made, but that
the reverse is often the case, that is, cash is received in the year prior
to that in which the expenditure occurs.

Conclusions

473. In its Inquiry into expenditure from the Advance to the Treasurer,PP. 128 of
1967 1966-67, Ycrur Committee examined the Department of the Navy in

respect of Item 687/1/03 which is the expenditure counterpart item of
this item which relates to receipts for recoverable expenditure. Your
Committee accepted the Department's explanation in respect of Item
687/1/03 and it accepts the explanation relating to Item 687/2/03.
However, there are two- observations connected with these items that we
wish to make. In connection with Item 687/1/01 which we discussed

116



earlier in this Report we indicated that not all recoveries can be achieved
in the year of expenditure and therefore in any given year, recoverable
expenditure can have a budgetary effect. The circumstances of Items
687/1/03 and 687/2/03 are a case in point. In 1966-67, expenditure
amounted to $122,495 on the former item but an amount of only
$66,426 was recovered under the latter item. Allied to this we would
mention that the shortfall experienced under Item 687/2/03 arose
from the non-payment of claims rendered by the Department on over-
seas Governments. Because of the potential budgetary effect of the two
items referred to, we believe that Department should pursue claims
relating to recoverable expenditure with the same force that they apply
to the pursuit of claims for expenditure under other items where a
failure to obtain claims for payment and process them. can result in a
shortfall of expenditure at the &nd of the financial year.

117



CHAPTER 14-POSTMASTER-GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT

(i) DIVISION 820/3/01: ADMINISTRATIVE-STORES AND MATERIAL
OFFICE REQUISITES AND EQUIPMENT, STATIONERY AND PRINTING

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $3,669,000, Appropriation Act (No. 3)
$260,000: Expenditure S3,688,186

Exhib^w, 474. This appropriation included provision for the purchase of elec-
Q.'s I527,'152S tronic computing equipment and associated automatic data processingand 1537

equipment. The estimates for this item are made by State Branch Offices
of the Department. In the case of office machines, typewriters, safes and
other equipment of this type the estimate for each individual item is
made by the office for which the item is required. These estimates are
collated into a Commonwealth programme, which according to the
ability to fund would be implemented or deferred. It was said that in
the case of office requisites and stationery there is not a great deal of
variation in expenditure, but expenditure on printed matter usually
fluctuates with the volume of business. In 1966-67, however, the effect
of the conversion to decimal currency which required the replacement
of forms and stationery was still being felt. Of the total amount appro-
priated under this item S964,000 related to electronic computing equip-
ment and the balance of the expenditure, in approximate terms v'as
$431,000 for office machines; $39,000 for typewriters; S484,000 for
<~afes and ether offic-; eqiupm^nf S39'1-.OOQ for offi?."1 reouisit';?; :i^d
$1,629,000 for stationery and printed matter.

Exhibit 96/61 475. Because of the circumstances associated with the need during
1966-67 to obtain additional funds of $260,000 and the final shortfall
of $240,814, an explanation of the manner in which some of the funds
voted initially under this heading are eventually reflected in apnropria-
tions under Division 974/05, was submitted in &videnc&.

476. The original provision under Division 820/3/01 was S3,669,000
and included $964,000 for the purchase of electronic computing and
associated A.D.P. equipment. Tn the Treasury system of accounts, under
which the Post Office operates, this equipment is regarded as a capital
charge and the amount involved is therefore appropriated under Divi-
sion 974-Capital Works and Services, Item 05. The corre^nondins
amount shown under Division 820/3/01 is transferred, through Itc-:-'. 12

c

of the transfer it^ms shown in the Estimates to Item 05 cf Divisio'i Q'?4.

477. After this and other transfers as set out in the Estimates, only a
net figure is voted under Sub-Division 3, representing the net Parlia-
mentary Appropriation for all items not involved in transfer to, and
subsequent appropriation under, other Divisions or Sub-Divisions of
the Estimates. This procedure is shown in Table No. 14.

118



TABLE No. 14: POSTMASThR-GL.NERAL'S DEPARTMENT

ITEMS 820/3/01 TO 06 AND 974/01 TO 05: APPROPRIATIONS AND EXPENDITURE
(1966-67)

Division and Item Appropriatio.is h\f;t;diture

s ^ sû)

Division S20 - Sub- divisit)n 3
Item 01-

Office machines, typcvi'riter, etc. 2,965,UOO 2,'^7Li.')76
A.D.P. t.quipment 964.000 71 i, 5i0

3,929,000 ?,f-^ JS6
Items 02 to ll6 160,625,000 I60,!44,^71

Gross ('.4,554,000 163,832,457

Lyss Transffrs to:
Transfer hems !!, !3 and i4-

Fn^in -ering Services (Sub-division
5), Post Office Stores and Services |
Trusi Account, Groadcasting and
Television Maimenance (Division
842) 35,560,000 34,654,456*

Transfer ftem f2
Capital Works and Services-

A.D.P. equipment 964,000 711.510
Other materials. 8,219.000 18,724,922

19,183,000 119,436,432

Total Transfers 54,743,000 54,090,m*.

Net Appropriation 9,ii! 1,000 Net 9,741,569.

Expenditure

Dsvttion 974 - Ccipsral Works and
Services

Items 01 to 04-Telephone and Trle-
graph servic-s, Tnotor ^ehicies; Postal
plant and equipment 83,756.000 18?,480.498*

Item 05-
A.D.P. e'~:]ipment 964,000 70,510p

engineering noveable plant, well'are
c.iiuipment 6 J 86,000 7,150,000 6,297,6!4 7,009,124f

Tot a 190,906,000 i 90,489,622*

Source: Postmaster-General's Department.

478. The amount of $260,000 appropriated in Act No. 3 of 1966-67 Exhibit 96/6i
was to meet increased costs of printed matter and stationery. This
amount formed part of the final net appropriation of $9,811,000 for
Sub-Division 3 of which $9,741,569 was expended, the net under-
spending on Sub-Division 3 of $69,431 being mainly on Item 02
Other General Stores, for which $4,466,000 was appropriated. The
additional appropriation of $260,000 for printed matter, stationery,
etc , under Item 01 was fully spent in accordance with the purposes for
which it was voted. We were told that the contract for the electronic 0,^53010

1532
equipment which is being installed primarily to produce telephone
accounts as an automatic process has not been varied and the equipment
has been delivered progressivdy since the contract was placed early in

9



1964. The application of automatic data processing to telephone
accounts was said to be rather complex and the actual composition of
the equipment to be used was not known at the outset. It was claimed
that although the total cost of the equipment was reasonably firm,
changes have taken place in the component parts of the equipment and
to this extent deliveries of equipment have been progressive. At th&
time of our Inquiry, all the 'on-line" equipment had been delivered and
was undergoing final tests but some peripheral equipment had still to be
delivered.

Exhibit 96/60 479. It was claimed that when expenditure on Item 01 was reviewed
and Q. 1534 for the purposes of the Additional Estimates the funds involved for

computer expenditure, were in accordance with actual and expected
contractural arrangements. Under the terms of the contract entered into

c?

for the supply of a computer, the Department was required to make
payments comprising 50 per cent upon delivery, in 1964-65, and during
1966-67, to effect payment of 40 per cent of the cost after completion
of acceptance tests and 10 per cent, approximately $192,000, following
six month's satisfactory performance. Part of the equipment covered
by the 40 per cent payment commitment proved to be unsatisfactory.
Pending the acceptance of replacement items, payments amounting to
approximately $50,000 were deferred until 1967-68. Payment of the
final 10 per cent of the cost was contingent upon the contractor being
able to demonstrate the computer's ability to perform specified tasks.
This requirement was not fulfilled during the year and involved the
deferment of payment of $192,000 until 1967-68. It was said that the

Q.1534 amount of money involved in this contract is such that th& Department
was not prepared to take any risk in the capacity of the equipment to
perform the tasks required of it. For this reason, the final payment was
not made until this capacity could be demonstrated by the contractor.
Staffing problems experienced by the contractor were responsible for
some delays in the acceptance of this equipment.

Conclusions

480. Your Committee would commend the Department on its cautious
attitude in relation to th& acquisition of Automatic Data Processing
equipment referred to in evidence in relation to this item. In this regard
we note that a payment of $50,000 was withheld as part of the equip-
ment supplied proved unsatisfactory and payment of EL further $192,000
was deferred as the contractor was unable to demonstrate the computer's
ability to perform specified tasks. At the same time it is clear that when
the Original Estimates were formulated for this item it was implicitly
assumed that these problems would not arise and consequently, funds
were provided to enable the payments to be made. As events turned
out, however, it is clear that the Department should have recognised that
a real doubt existed as to whether these payments would be made during
th& financial year concerned.

120



(ii) DIVISION 974/05; CAPITAL WORKS AND SERVICES-OTHER
PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Appropriation Act (No. 2) $6,950,000, Appropriation Act (No. 4)
$200,000: Expenditure $7,009,124

481. This item provides for the cost of equipment necessary for the Exhibit 96/52
essential mamtenanc& and the completion of the planned capital works
programme. It includes items such as mechanical aids, workshops plant,
move^ble plant and tools, computers and peripheral equipment and
cafeteria and welfare equipment.
482. It was noted that an amount of $964,000 was provided in Appro- p^i^j ^
priation Act (No. 1) for Division 820/3/01, for electronic computing
equipment and that a similar amount was provided m Appropriation
Act (No. 2) for like equipment under the Capital Works and Services
Vote. It was explained by the witness that all of the Department's
expenditures including capital, operating and maintenance expenditure^
are recorded on the ordinary services appropriations in the first instance.
It was said that the components mentioned ar& readily identifiable
because they are recorded "as separate items of the ordinary services
appropriation and as such are transferred in their entirety to the capital
works and services appropriation. It was claimed that there is no
difference in the amounts as estimated under the ordinary services items
and those transferred out and finally recorded as capital items. It was
noted, however, that a difference arises from the fact that some items
appear in the Appropriation Act (No. 1) while others are more
appropriately placed in Appropriation Act (No. 2). Given the value of
the appropriations involved the witness was asked to indicate the criteria
used to determine which items would remain in one account and which
would be transferred to another. In reply we were informed that there
are very few composite items where a judgment needs to be made as
to what is, and what is not, to be classified as capital expenditure. It
was said that in determining the capital works spread, the amounts
involved are agreed to at the point of decision as to what capital
appropriation is to be made and that this is reflected back into the
ordinary services appropriation. It was said, however, that while there
is a degree of flexibility within the two items the composition of the
items which contains the A.D.P. equipment is not similar.

483. The Observer for the Department of the Treasury, Mr Smith, indi- 9,-^1551 and1553

cated that it had been agreed with the Postmaster-GeneraFs Department
that Automatic Data Processing equipment should be classified as
capital equipment. He indicated that the Treasury Directions are not
clear as to whether office machines include computers and therefore
whether this equipment should be treated as an ordinary services item
or as a capital item. Office machines, however, are classified as ordinary
services, in the Treasury Directions. We wer& informed by Mr Balfour,
the Treasury Observer, that criteria for determining what should be
included in Appropriation Act CNo. 2) were set out in the Treasurer's

121



second reading speech on the 1965-66 Supply Appropriation measures.
The criteria include plant and equipment which is clearly definable as
capital expenditure.

Q.1554 484. Mr Balfour also indicated that in the case of the Postmaster-
General's Department, Appropriation Bills are virtually used as costing
documents. We were informed that a Government decision had been
made recently, to become effective in the 1968-69 financial year, for the
Postmaster-G&neraFs Department to have its own Trust Account. It was
claimed that when this account becomes operative the questions under
discussion would be resolved.

Exhib;t96/62 485. The original distribution of funds between the components of this
item was determined having regard to the requirements of the various
Post Oiffice works programmes and the latest available delivery data
from contractors. However, final acceptance testing of the computer
installation was not completed prior to the 30 June 1967, and expen-
diture was accordingly lower than expected. On the other hand it was
necessary to accelerate the delivery of special earth-moving equipment
required for major projects in New South Wales and Western Australia.
This had the effect of offsetting to some extent the shortfall of $240,000
on the computer installation.

Q.1562 486. The accelerated delivery of this equipment was said to have arisen
from the need to continue progress on the east-west broad band tele-
phone route. It had been found that field staff in Western Australia
working on the project had reached a stage where some of the equip-
ment expected e^rly in July could be effectively used earlier.

Q.1556 487. It was said that in the formulation of the estimate for this item
the amount provided for electronic computing equipment is a contrac-
tural figure which virtually determines its own level and that a figure
for equipment to be used in the capital works programme is determined
by the level and composition of the capital works programme.
488. It was also stated that the amount appropriated in the Additional

?56s51564aud Estimates was related to the needs of the east-west telephone'route and
that at the time these estimates were formulated it nad been expected
tliat the amount approprip.ied for electronic equipment would be fully
expended. In fact, however, expenditure on the computer \vns some
$240.000 less than had been expected and it was not until early June
that it became apparent that this expenditure would be lower than had
b^en anticipated.

Conclusions

489. Your Committee accepts the Department's explanation. At the
same time we note from the observations made in relation to the defini-
tion^of capital equipment that the Treasury Directions are not precise
on the question of whether or not computers are defined as office equip"
ment. We believe that, having regard to the increasing significance of
computers in departmental operations, the Departmenfof the Treasury
should examine the Directions concerned with a view to removing any
ambiguity that may be found to exist.

122



CHAPTER 15-DEPARTMENT OF PRIMARY INDUSTRY

(i) DIVISION 380/2/02: DEPARTMENT OF PRIMARY INDUSTRY
ADMINISTRATIVE-ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES-OFFICE

REQUISITES AND EQUIPMENT; STATIONERY AND PRINTING

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $47,000, Appropriation Act (No. 3)
$2,500: Expenditure $45,743

490. The purpose of this item is to provide for office machines and Exhibit 96/63
and Q. 1983equipment, library purchases and subscriptions, printing of publications

such as 'Income Tax for Farmers and Graziers', Agricultural Council
Reports, and office requisites and stationery. The shortfall in expenditure
under this item by location is shown in Table No. 15. Q.1983

TABLE No. 15

DIVISION 380/2;'02: SHORTFALL IN EXPENDITURE:
BY LOCATION

(1966-67)

Location Amount

c

Centra! Office 2,596
Queensland 552
South Australia 11
Western Australia 241
Tasmania . 4*

Lan c5 on Sub-Ti'easury so

New York Sub-Treasury 273

Total 3,757

Source: Department of Primary Industry.

491. The Additional Appropriation under this item was made for the exhibit ^
and Q.'s 1967purchase of technical books and publications to be used mainly in con- ^d Yw

nection with the Department's veterinary meat inspection service. The
books were required to enable veterinary officers located at registered
meat export establishments to have reference facilities related to meat
inspection, readily available. The request to purchase the material was
made by the Veterinary Division of the Department in November 1966
and Treasury approval was sought in December. Orders for the books
were based on the advice of departmental technical officers and
librarians that the books would be available.

492. When the Additional Estimates were prepared it was confidently ^m^
expected that delivery of the material would be completed and accounts ta?c!9Q3s
finalised before the end of the financial year. Orders for the books were
placed in January, February and early March 1967 but it was found
subsequently, that a good deal of the specialised material sought was
subject to delivery or re-print or revision. One substantial order placed
overseas was subject to delays for reasons said to be known only to the

123



supplier. This, together with the delay by overseas suppliers in rendering
accounts brought about a shortfall in expenditure of $3,757. Actual
expenditure in respect of the publications amounted to $873. In regard
to this matter the witness explained that when the purchases were being
made the departmental librarian was on furlough and there were no
trained librarians available. Hence the existing staff had to endeavour
to obtain the supply of the literature on the basis of the very limited
information available to it.

Q. 1974 493. In regard to' the non-rendition of accounts we wer& informed that
0

overseas suppli&rs had been requested to lodge their invoices with the
Department during May. When claims were not received letters were
forwarded in May asking that they b& lodged not later than 12 June
or as soon after that date as possible. We were told that overseas sup-
pliers do not always respond to correspondence and that it is not unusual
for publishers to supply an order in part but to withhold the claim until
it has been fully fitted.

494. There was a further shortfall in expenditure of $1,100 under this
%*«i$8i and item in respect of the publication of reports for the Australian Agricul-
i^as tural Council. Only one instead of the usual two reports were published

due to the delay by State Government Departments in the return of
Minutes of Evidence for publication in sufficient time to place them
with the Printer and have the publication completed and paid for.

Conclusions

495. Your Committee notes the circumstances under which the Depart-
ment sought to obtain literature from overseas sources for its Veterinary
Division. We believe that, in the absence of the departmental librarian,
the assistance of other librarians might have been sought, particularly
on the question of availability of the material required, before funds
for these purchases were sought in the Additional Estimates. We accept,
however, that reasonable action was taken by the Department to obtain
outstandmg accounts for payment and we accept _ the explanation
tendered in relation to publications on behalf of the Australian
Agricultural Council.

(ii) DIVISION 383/1/Q'l: DEPARTMENT OF PRIMARY INDUSTRY-
ADMINISTRATION OF THE COMMERCE (TRADE DESCRIPTIONS
ACT-SALARIES AND PAYMENTS IN THE NATURE OF SALARY

SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES

Appropriation Act (No, 1) $2,709,000, Appropriation Act (No. 3)
^149,400: Expenditure $2,730,569

496. The purpose of this item is to provide for the salaries and allcw-
Exbibii 96/64 ances of permanent staff engaged in the administratton of the Commerce

(Trade Descriptions) Act.
124



497. At the time of preparation of the 1966-67 Estimates of Expendi-
ture negotiatio'ns were in course with the Public Service Board for the
permanent appointment of 183 meat inspectors, who were to be drawn
from the exempt staff. It was said that as the actual date of permanent
appointment of the officers could not be pre-det&nnined, provision was
made in Item 381/101 for the cost of the additional permanent appoint-
ments for up to one-haU year.

498. The Treasury Observer, Mr Balfour, indicated that the provision Q. 1996
of funds would have been made on the basis of positions approved.
He said that the date on which th& positions would be occupied would
be a matter for judgment within the Department.

499. Public Service Board approval for the creation of the additional committee
File 1967/5

183 positions of Meat Inspector, Grade 1 ($2,59043,142) was given
on 26 January 1966, subject to the availability of funds. Approval for
funds liability was sought from the Treasury on 1 February 1966 and
^iven on 8 February 1966. Approval of the Executive Council to the
issue of new office certificates for the positions was given on 29 Sep-
tember 1966.

500. When the Additional Estimates were being pr&paied 152 meat Exhibit 96/64
inspectors had been given permanent status with a common date of
appointment of 6 September 1966, and thirteen meat inspectors had
been appointed with a common date of appointment of 21 January
5967. Another nine appointments were made by 30 June 1967. It was
said that for three main reasons all of the 183 appomtments had not
been achieved. First, aU the locations of advertised vacancies did not
attract applicants from the exempt staff. Secondly, exempt staff declined
acceptance of certain locations as their headquarters for permanent
appointment, and thirdly, some applicants were rejected on medical
grounds.

501. When the review of expenditure was undertaken for the purpose Exhibit ?6/64
of d&termming the need for funds in the Additional Hstimates, it was aadQ-2008
calculated that further funds would be required having regard to expen-
diture at the date of the review ($1,766,702); the earlier date of
appointment for 152 m&pectors than was aUowed for in the Margins
and Total Wage cases of 1966; and the creation of new staff positions
and the reorganisation of certain positions. Treasury approvals had
been given on 31 May 1966 of funds for four newly created positions
at an estimated cost of $11,200 in 1966-67; on 1 December 1966 of
funds for thirty newly-created positions at an e&timated cost of $1,000
in 1966-67, and on 15 February 1967 of funds for eleven newly-created
positions at an estimated cost of $4,600 in 1966-67. On 24 June 1966
Treasury approval had been given of funds for the reorganisation of the
Inspection Branch, Export Inspection and Management Services Divi-
sion of the Central Office at an estimated cost of $13,000. in 1966-67.
Treasury Approval of funds was also given on 2 December 1966 of
$2,200 to cover the cost of variations made to salary determinations.

125



Exhibit 96/64 502. We were told that the expenditure shortfall in this item occurred
because of misunderstanding that arose between the Central Office and
the State offices of the Department on accounting transactions asso-
ciated with the _ appointment of the exempt staff to permanent status.
The common date of appointment of 6 September 1966 called for
accounting adjustments retrospective to that date between items 01 and
02 of Division 383, Sub-Division 1-Salaries and payments in the
nature of salaries. The necessity for the retrospective adjustment was
due to the lapse of time from the common appointment date and the
completion of the appointment action which, because of administrative
processes such as medical and security examinations were some months
later.

503. When the ^ salary estimates were under review a duplication was
EAibit 96/64 made of the additional provision necessary to cover the salaries charge-and Q. 2001

able to Item 01 for the period from 6 September 1966 the common
date of appointnent and 31 December 1966. Funds were included in
the initial estimate for the appointments to take effect for the second
half of the year. In this regard we were informed that the staff involved
were ^ appointed in the State offices and were actually on State office
establishments of the Department. The State offices were instructed to
cost the salaries of the new appointees to Division No. 383/1/01, the
permanent vote from the first pay period commencing after the date of
appointment and that adjustments for this purpose between permanent
and temporary salaiy items were to be effected. The cost in 1966-67
to Division 383/1/01 of the appointments which had the common
appointment date of 6 September 1966 was $395,000. This meant that
an additional call of some $74,000 above the provision included in the
initial estimate for the purpose was being made on item 01. In the course
of the calculation of the amount to be sought in the Additional Estimates
the retrospective adjustments between items 02 and 01 were taken into
account twice, once by the State offices in revising their sections of the
estimates, and again by Central Office where the misunderstanding
arose that the State offices had omitted to take it into account for the
purpose of the revised estimates.

504. It was claimed by the witness for the Department that the estimat-Q.2005

ing procedure in this instance had been justified as there was no doubt
that the bulk of the 183 positions would have been filled for a con-
siderable portion of the year. For this reason it had been estimat&d that
half of the costs for the year should be provided for in the permanent
vote and half in the temporary vote.

Conclusions

505. It appears that the overestimate in expenditure on this item arose
when a provision was made by the State offices for inclusion in the
Additional Estimates and, arising from a misunderstanding in the
Central Office of the Department, the same provision was included a
second time by that office. Your Committee had occasion to examine

26



a somewhat similar set of circumstances in connection with Item
260/1/02 administered by the Department of Housing in our Inquiry
into Expenditure from the Advance to the Treasurer, 1966-67. In that PP.NO.US

of 1967
Report we expressed the view that a direct responsibility devolves
upon Central Office Organisations tor satisfy themselves completely in
regard to estimates formulated by their regional offices and that the
estimates submitted by such offices should be supported by appropriate
material to enable Central Offices to perform their revi&w function at a
high standard.

(ui) DIVISION 389/1/01: DEPARTMENT OF PRIMARY INDUSTRY
OTHER ADMINISTRATIONS-RECOVERABLE EXPENDITURE

EXPENDITURE-UNITED KINGDOM

Appropriation Act {No. 1) $70,000: Expenditure $41,449

506. The purpose of this appropriation is to provide for the Depart- Ext»bii96/65
ment to purchase canned and dried fruit on behalf of the British War
Ofi&ce for shipment to British Provisioning Depots in bases such as
Singapore and Hong Kong. Contracts are negotiated with local sup-
pliers and expenditur& on purchases, storage and freight costs are
charged to this item. Recovery of expenditure incurred is credited to
Revenue^ Miscellaneous.

507. When the Estimates for this item are prepared the Department Exhibit 96/55
does not have the benefit of advice from the British War Office as to
tfae quantities of canned fruits and dried fruits that it will require to be
purchased and shipped to the British Provisioning Depots at Singapore
and Hong Kong. The Department therefore prepares an estimate of
expenditure for the item having regard to the requirements of previous
years. In practice the British War Office places firm orders with the
Department of canned fruits in November and for dried fruits in about
February each year. It is not until these orders are received that any
indication is available of the actual quantities of new season fruit to
be purchased. It was said that orders for fruit are placed by the Depart- 0.2022
ment immediately they are received, for delivery as soon as the new
season's fruit becomes available. The fruit is taken into store and
shipped to provisioning depots at the request of the British War Office.

508. Although there had been a falling off in quantities of fruit ordered Exhib;t95/65
m 1965-66 it was thought that requirements for 1966-67 would increase
to at least the level of 1964-65. The estimate for 1966-67 was therefore
based on the 1964-65 level of expenditure. Inquiries had been made
from the British War Ofifice liaison officer in Melbourne concerning
likely requirements of fruit in 1966-67. Athough he was unable to 0.2027
assist, further inquiries were not made at the British War Office in
London. The pattern of declining requirements of the Provisioning Exhibit 95/65
Depots continued in 1966-67 and requests received for both purchases
and shipments were less than the amount provided for in the Estimate.

127



In fact, no requests were received for purchases of canned fruits or
dried vine fruits and only dried tree fruits were required from the 1966

3

season's crop *

Conclusions

509. Your Committee notes that when the estimate for 1966-67 was

being formulated inquiries were made of the British War Office Uaison
officer in Melbourne as to the likely requirements of fruit by the War
Office in that year. However, when this officer was unable to supply
the information required no endeavour was made to pursue the matter
further by seeking information from the War Office in London. We
believe that further information should hav& been sought from the
War Office, London in an effort to formulate a realistic estimate, not-
withstanding the fact that expenditure under the Item is of a recover-
able nature.

510. Your Committee referred earlier in this Report to the matter of
recoverable expenditure in connection with Items 687/1/01 and
687/2/03 administered by the Department of the Navy. In the case of
these items we mentioned that recoverable expenditure is cancelled out
in the overall Budget to the extent that recoveries are made in the same
financial year. Not all recov&ries can be achieved in the year of expen-
diture, however, and therefore, in any given year, recoverable expen-
diture can have a budgetary effect. Hence, the manner in which estimates
are formulated for such items is a matter of some consequence. In the
case of the present Item, $70,000 was set aside for recoverable expen-
diture but the amount of expenditure that actually occurred was
$41,449.

(iv) DIVISION 941/04: DEPARTMENT OF PRIMARY INDUSTRY
PAYMENTS TO OR FOR THE STATES-MINOR RESEARCH AND

OTHER SERVICES

Appropriation Act (No. 2) $25,000, Appropriation Act (No. 4)
$3,700: Expenditure $23,395

Eriubit96/66 511. AS part of th& Commonwealth Agricultural Extension Grant
Scheme, the Commonwealth Government has agreed to contribute up
to $100,000 per annum at the discretion of the Minister for Primary
Industry, to finance special investigation and extension projects on an
appropriate matching basis with contributions by the States and/or the
industry conc&rned. The purpose of this item is to provide payments
under this Scheme to the States.

512. Provision was made in 1966-67 for a number of minor research
projects and, in the main, all with the exception of funds for banana
research were fully utilised. The shortfall in expenditure relates wholly
to an inability by two State Government Departments to spend the
estimated funds granted for banana research for 1966-67 and claim
reimbursement from the Commonwealth.

128



513. Th& Banana Research Advisory Committee has the oversight of E^bit 96/66
a banana research programme being'undertak^n by the Department of
Agriculture, New South Wales, and the Department of Primary
Industries, Queensland. The Commonwealth matches on a dollar for
dollar basis, industry contributions to finance minor research projects.
In the case of banana research projects, the industry contribution is paid
to the Commonwealth in the first instance and credited to the Con-
solidated Revenue Fund. The industry contribution together with the
Commonwealth's matching contribution is then appropriated under this
Item-941/04.

514. The inability of the two State Government departments to expend ^9^
the funds made available to them in 1966-67 arose entirely from key
staff resignations and the difficulties experienced in replacing them. As
a result the salary components in the funds provided for th& research
project could not be utilised. A vacancy occurred in the position of 0.2037
Supervisory Fruit Officer at Alstonville, New South Wales, in April
1966. In December 1966, the Department of Agriculture advised that
a suitable applicant had been chosen and requested that funds be made
available. The appointment to the position was approved in March
1967 but the appointee, who was already on the staff of the New South
Wales Department of Agriculture could not be released from his_posi^
tion in the Department. The Banana Research Committee was advised
of this in June 1967. The second position involved was that of a super-
visory Research Officer located at the Fruit Preservation Research 0.2040
Laboratory at Hamilton, Queensland. The officer occupying this posi-
tion resigned on 6 January 1967, and the Department of Primary
Industry was confident that he would be replaced fairly promptly. In
June 1967, however, the Banana Research Advisory Committee was
advised that a replacement could not be obtained.
515. We were informed that the actual timing of expenditure under Q-20»
this item is not spread evenly through the year. Usually, reimburse-
ment follows expenditure by the States so that when the Additional
Estimates review is made expenditure has very little bearing on the
amount which will be needed for the year because at that time the
States have not made their claim for reimbursement. Claims in respect
of this item are usually made in May or June. The States were confident,
when the estimates were formulated that stafE would be available and
the reimbursement would have been requested. In the event, however,
recruitment was not effective and there was insufficient time for a claim
to be made.

Conclusions

516. Your Committee accepts the Department's explanation.

129



CHAPTER 16-REPATRIATION DEPARTMENT

DIVISION 449/08: OTHER REPATRIATION BENEFITS-TELEPHONE
RENTAL CONCESSIONS TO PENSIONERS

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $541,000: Expenditure $398,938
Eriibk 96/67 517. The purpose of this item is to provide funds to meet the reimburse-

^m to the^ostm^r-General's Department for telephone rental "can-
cessions granted to eligible Repatriation pensioners.

|%Se ^13\ rSle esti^at_es_for this item for 1966-67 were compUed on the
r96^Tl" basi^tSlatrePatriation.Pensions and other benefits for the whole yearFile

wul^I"atedm theusua!mannel bytlle s^ ^ ^Appro:
pmtio_n Acts. However, a special appropriation for'all items covenng
these pensions and benefits was inserted by the Parliament" in ^ectioS
14 of the Repatriation Act 1966. After the Appropriation Act"(No"T)
lud bemPassKuhe parliamentary d^an advised the Depart.ent
that^Spedal Appropri^n had been operative from 30-September
1966, when it superseded the Supply Act: until 20 October when~iT,
in_t^rn_' was SUPerseded by the Appropriation Act The expenditure
for this period, which amounted to- approximately $I2:000:000-was
^transferred ^Treasury direction to Ac Special Appropriatio.:
Of this_ amount, $42,740 related to Item 449/08. TOe decision'taken
by (he Parliamert coupled with the Treasury Direction that $12:000;000
was to be charged to the Special Appropriation, caused a unique set of
circumstances which could not have been envisaged.

Sa'g^i... 519- The PrOTision for this-item for 1966-67 was incre^ed by $51,000
.W compared with thekvel of the proviso made in the previous year,

onthe advice of the Postmaster-General's Department, to meet an
anticipated rise in the number of claimants for this concession.

520. Conditions determining eligibility for this concession are relatedCommittee
File 1967/5

^rJSe ^L^TT^L 1?:(l;i,li??£ S ^-s!all^es.of Repatriation pen
sioners, those who are eligible for the concession comprise service pen-
sioners; members receiving a special rate for total and permanent
in-ca?_acity;^war,wid,°,ws;, and blind Persons-Person receiving these
pensions, other than blind persons are not eligible unless they live alone *

1

uve with another pensioner; or live with another person or persons
not being pensioners, if the income of each such person would satisfy
Se^f^Lte?.'.v^h?e the.numbejr of pensioners included in the types
^Li?^!)iI.itJ ^^a?°J^is^n,?^!Lt<L£e DePaTtment of Repatriafi&n,
there is_ no practical way of determining the living circumstances of
?^?^f/^lm^-Jl^^!h^e i??^°$L^h?-Lhave n.ot.yet ap,plied for the
concession.^ Change^ in_ living circumstances occurring from time to
time also affect overall eligibility.

130



521. While the telephone concession affects certain Repatriation pen- Q.IMS
sioners, the benefit is provided under Postmaster-GeneraTs Department
legislation, and it was- decided that the estimate, would be prepared
by this Department. The Repatriation Department has, however, a close
liaison with the Postmaster-General's Department in relation to the
information supplied in the formulation of the estimates.
522. The estimate for 1966-67 which was prepared by the Postmaster- Qg^to
General's Department, took account of the number of applications g^
awaiting approval in all States and the assessed average value of each
account In^these calculations it had been expected that the number
of concession accounts would increase by 6,000 in New South Wales
and 5,000 in Victoria. In fact, however, the number of concession
accounts increased by only 3,000 in New South Wales and in the case
of Victoria, the number actuaUy declined by 1,000. As a result short-
falls occurred in expenditure amounting to $23,000 in New South Wales
and $43,000 in Victoria. The average value of accounts was also less
than had been expected in New South Wales, a factor which was said
to have been the main reason for the remaining shortfall. When the
estimate was prepared, the average account value in New South Wales
was $7.50. The average account value used for the 1966-67 estimate was
$7.30, but this proved to be much higher than in fact occurred. Details
of estimated and actual numbers of Repatriation pensioners receiving
this concession and the related accounts and expenditure are shown in
Table No. 16.

TABLE No. 16; TELEPHONE CONCESSIONS FOR REPATRIATION PENSIONERS
SELECTED ESTIMATED AND ACTUAL STATISTICS

(1966-67)

Eligibility^) Accounts(A) Expenditure

Branch
Total

Possible Estimated Actual Estimated Actual
Accepted

New South Wales 42,825 12,209 26,098 22,849 190,000 i 132,359
Victoria. 34,293 12,056 26,800 20,728 190,000 150,079

Queensland 19,394? 5,709 10,340 10,200 60,000 60,876
South Australia 11,504 3,781 7,870 7,558 48,000 , 47,882
Western Australia 11,157 3,069 6,774 5,873 38,000 36,800

*. *

Tasmania 4,542 1,223 I 2,500 2,361 13,68215,000y*

Total 123,715 38,047 80,382 69,569 541,000 441,678

(a) As a.t 30 June 1967.
 ) Estimate made by Postmaster-General's Department.

Source: Repatriation Department.

523. It was said that 1966-67 was only the third year in which this <^W3t
1645

concession had been available and that it would be difficult to discover
a trend during that short period. We were told that the Repatriation
Department does not accept the estimate made by the Postmaster-
General's Department without inquiry and consultation with that

131



Department and that as soon as both Departments became aware of
die fact that_ expenditure wauld fall short'of the estimate m "1966-67
the estimate had been amended.

Conclusions

^SJ^>liL5^mi?itle!l f!^°^se_s .tllat\.as the.,c.°?^ss3?ns-towhich
^temrelatE3,("d-t-neulto^rationuntin^4-^-^-
^I?^^ce^^l^fo,]?I?llS?? th& estimates must, at this stage,
^,?eS.ce. ^<SsiderabI^ uncertaillty as to the lik^y levels of expert
dltare tfaat.wi" occur- In -dances of thi. type we would w
toUt would have been a mare prudent course to fnune the-oS
Estimate on a more conservative basis and to have had recouTse to
the Additional Estimates at a later stage in the financial year had7uch
a course proved necessary.

132



CHAPTER 17-DEPARTMENT OP SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT

DIVISION 460/3/01: AUSTRALIAN SHIPBUILDING BOARD-SHIP
CONSTRUCTION-PURCHASE OF SHIPS, MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT

Appropriation Act {No. 1) 3;42,800,000: Expenditure $36,847,837

525. The purpose of this item is to make payments to siupbuilders for Exhibit 96f6s
Ac construction of ships unto contracts ana.ged by the Australian
Shipbuilding Board. It was said that the estimation of expenditure is
extremely difficult in the area of shipbuilding where there is a depen-
dence on shipbyilders, beyond the Commonwealth's control, for the
reaching of production targets and the claiming of progress payments.

526. In preparing jhe estimates of expenditure for this item proposed Q. 1670 and

expenditure was allocated into the following three distinct groups: Committee
^File 1967/5

Group 1 Vessels under construction and those for which contracts
had been signed or orders placed.

Group 2 Vessels the construction of which was still under negotia-
'&

tion at a stage where designs were accepted or tender
action was in progress but firm commitments had not
actually been entered into.

Group 3 Projected vessels-i.e. vessels the construction of which
was considered likely and in respect of which the require-
ments of clients had_been discussed but design para-
meters have not been finalised.

527. Estimated and ^actual_expendtture m respect of these three groups
is shown in Table No. 17 and details of variations from estimated
expenditure for Group 1 are given in Table No. 18.

TABLE No. 17: DEPARTMENT OF SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT

DrvisiON 460/3/01: ESTIMATED AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURE
(1966-67)

Expenditure
Group Net

Variation
Estimated Actual

$'000 S'ooo $'000

29,634 24,541 -5,093
2 7,128 7,784 +656
3 6,038 4,522 -1,516*

Total 42,800 36,847 -5,953a

Source: Department of Shipping and Transport.

133



TABLE No. 18: DEPARTMENT OF SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT
ESTIMATED AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURE, BY SHIPYARD,

ON VESSELS WHICH WERE UNDER CONSTRUCTION OR ON ORDER AS AT
I JULY 1966

(.1966-67)

Expenditure
Shipyard Net

Variation
Estimate Actual

S'ooo S'ooo S'ooo

EvansDeakin. 8,733 6,416 -2,317
State Dockyard 4,641 6,208 +L567*

B.H.P., Whyalla 15,418 10,712 -4,706*

Adelaide Sbip Construction S42 1,205 +363

Total 29,634 24,541 -5,093*

Source: Department of Shipping and Transport.

Exhibit^/58 528. Because of the delay in the completion of the construction of the
CommitteeF0ei967/5 large building dock at the Evans Deakin Shipyard and problems asso-

dated with the operation and management of the shipyard, unexpected
delays occurred to vessels under construction at this yard. Two vessels
due for completion in 1966-67 the W.D.A. Tradeway and the V.G,
Swansan were not expected to be delivered until October 1967. There
was a shortfall in expediture of $706,000 in respect of the fonner
and $450,000 in respect of the latter. A shortfall of $1,475 was also
incurred in respect of two vessels being constructed on behalf of the
Australian National Line on which the estimated expenditure in
1966-67 was $5,383. It was said that a management re-organisation of
the Evans Deakin Shipyard has been undertaken and that because of
this together with the opening of the building dock ou 21 July 1967
and prefabrication being und&rtaken by the finn at several of its fac-
tones in locations away from the shipyard, there had been at the time
of OUT Inquiry, an increase in construction and other activity at the
shipyard.

529. At the B.H.P. shipyard at Whyalla a shortfall in expenditure of
$1,644,000 occurred in respect of the steam ship Iron Hunter, against
an estimated expenditure of $9,135,000 and a shortfall of $3,068,000
occurred m respect of an ore carrier on which expenditure had been
estimated at $3,580,000. In both cases the shortfall was due to post-
ponement of work arising from the need to make unexpected modifica-

EdiibH.96/58, tio"S tO the Oil drilling Ocean Digger. We were told that the technology
?67s71^1d|° of ocean exploration for oil is develo-ping very rapidly and although
^K16t?l the rig was not the first of its type to be produced, experience with

rigs produced earlier had shown that there were certain deficiencies in
design from the viewpoint of stability. As the history of drilling rigs
generally had not been satisfactory in regard to stability and other
safety aspects, modifications were sought at a later stage in construction.
In fact, major modifications were proposed by the owners of the rig

134



in about February 1967. Due to the necessity to carry out this work
prior to launching the rig, a major portion of the workforce at the
Whyalla shipyard was transferred, early in 1967, to enable the work
to be completed so that the rig could be launched in certain advan-
tageous tide conditions which were expected to occur in July 1967 but
which would not recur before the subsequent November. The Depart-
mental submission stated that because of the necessity for the Australian
Shipbuilding Board to examine each modification in order to determine
eligibility for the shipbuilding subsidy; to fix a rate of subsidy wh&re
applicable and for the approval of the Minister and the concurrence of
the Treasurer to be obtained, it had not been possible, having regard
to the fixed stage payment schedule, for work carried out in thes&
modifications to be brought to account as expenditure in 1966-67. The
witness informed us, however, that in fact the necessary approvals were
not obtained until June 1967 and that the work on the rig was not
completed until about 16 September 1967.
530. An overexpenditure of $1,729,000 occurred in respect of four Exmi^si

and CommittcOvessels in the second group on which the estimates for this item were 1^^%
formulated. In several instances contract stages were reached earlier
than had been anticipated and in another the final contract price was
higher than had been estimated. In this group the total shortEall in
expenditure of $1,073,000 was in respect of the oil drilling rig Ocean
Digger, which was referred to particularly.

531. With respect to the third group on which the estimates for this committee
File 1967/5item were based, it was said that details had been compiled for all

vessels for which genuine inquiries had been received and in respect of
which a commitment for later in the financial year had been forecast
with reasonable confidence. For these vessels the total projected cost
was shown together with the proportion of that cost estimated to be
expended in the financial y&ar 1966-67. This latter estimate was based
on the assumption that the development of the proposal to construct the
new vessel would proceed smoothly and with normal delay due to
such external factors as design difficulties, resolution of differences
between the Australian Shipbuilding Board and the owner and delays
in the tendering procedure.

532. We were reminded that in practice ultimate decisions to build Exhibit 96/ss
r&st with shipowners and it was indicated that performance rarely equals
expectation in this respect. Additional difficulties in the formulation of
this estimate were said to be tlie capacity of the shipyards, labour
difficulties and delay in the delivery of components. The amount
included in the Original Estimate for this group was said to represent
an informed judgment of the likely achievement for the financial year.

533. When the Original Estimates were formulated it was known that Exjubit96/68
aadQ/s 1-678there was a requirement for a dredge to be built for the Queensland andi^si

Department of Harbours and Marine and $1,000,000 was provided
for this purpose in 1966-67. Although tenders were invited on 21

135



January 1966, the Queensland Government sought s&veral changes in
design and a revised basis of specifications was subsequently agreed
to which led to the remvitation of tenders. For these reasons no expen-
diture was incurred in respect of this project during 1966-67. Tenders
were called for the second time on 21 March 1967 and closed on 26
July 1967. In both instances the tenders were called by the Shipbuilding
Board.

9,^1679 to 534. The estimated cost for this dredge was arrived at by analogy with
1680 similar dredges for which prices had been obtained from British and

other builders. It was said, however, that the prices obtained were
not related to Australian shipbuilding costs and that the objective of
the administration crf the Australian shipbuilding subsidy is to equate
the price of a locally-built ship with the price of a comparable ship
built in a British shipyard and delivered to Australia.

Conclusions

535. In its examination of this item Your Committee has noted that

in 1964-1965, $17,700,000 was obtained in the Appropriation Act
(No. 1) and $1,650,000 from the Advance to the Treasurer. In that
year, total expenditure under the item reached a level only $2,354 below
the funds available. In the following year 1965-66 an amount of
$21,000',000 was obtained in the Appropridtion Act (No. 1),
$8,000,000 was obtained in the Appropriation Act (No. 3) and ;|H,389
was obtained from the Advance to the Treasurer. In that year expen-
diture equalled the total funds available. In 1966-67, however,
$42,800,000 was obtained in the Appropriation Act (No. 1) and of
this amount, $5,952,163 remained unexpended at 30 June 1967. On
the basis of these estimating and expenditure results and having regard
to the evidence tendered, we would agree with the witness that the
estimation of expenditure is extremely difficult in the area of ship
building. This being so, we consider that the Department should adhere
firmly to the following principles of estimating which were set out in
our Seventy-fourth Report.

.Each particular estimate should comprise a realistic assessment
of the amount expected to be required, based on information avail-PP. No. 24?

of 1964-65
able to the Department when the Estimates are being formulated.
Estimates should not make provision for proposals that are of such
an uncertain nature that the Department is unable to determine
what payments, if any, will be made/

536. In terms of these principles it appears to Your Committee that
Ae Department was not justified in seeking provision in its Original
Estimates for 1966-67 for projected vessels-i.e. vessels the construc-
tion of which was,considered likely and in respect of which the require-
ments^clients had been discussed but design parameters had not
been finalised.

136



CHAPTER 18-DEPARTMENT OF TERRITORIES

(i) DIVISION 863/1/01: GENERAL SERVICES-CHRISTMAS ISLAND
SALAREES AND PAYMENTS IN THE NATURE OF SALARY

SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $150,700: Expenditure $114,650

537. This item provides for the payment of salaries and allowances Exhibit 96/69
to all Administration staff on Christmas Island.

538. The Christmas Island Phosphate Commission is required to meet 0.2053
general expenditure by the Government of Australia in administering
Christmas Island. It was claimed, therefore, than any differences
between actual expenditure and the amount appropriated are offset by
similar differences in the revenue estimates and the net effect on the
Commonwalth Budget is nil. It was said that for this reason proposals
for inclusion in the expenditure estimates for Christmas Island have not
been tested as thoroughly as is normally the case in other Departm&nts.
We were told that a change has been made in this liberal approach to
the Christmas Island estimates for 1967-68 and that the normal pro-
cedures have been followed more closely.

539. Details of the shortfall in expenditure in respect of this item are
given m Table No. 19.

TABLE No. 19:DEPARTMENT OF THRRITORIES

DIVISION 863/1/01: SHORTFALL EN EXPKNDITURI;

(1966-67) Exhibit 96/69

Amount

s

Contr tuition to Christmas Island Providynt Fund 22,800
Salary-Police Superintendent . 4,300
Relief of Official Representatives 2,234
Special Allowance-Official Representative 1,600
Salary-Staff of RaJio Broadcasting Station 3,0005

Other minor variations 2,116

Total 36,050

Source: Department of Territories.

540. In September 1962, Ministerial approval was given to the intro^ Exhibit 96/69
and Q.'s 2054duction of a Provident Scheme for &mployees of the Christmas Island ^20^2

Administration. When th& 1966-67 estimates were formulated it was
expected that the Provident Fund Ordinance, then in draft form, would
become effective during 1966-67 and would involve the Admmistra-
tion in contributions of about $22,800 in that year. The introduction

137



of this proposed Ordinance, how&ver, was dependent upon the intro-
duction of a Christmas Island Public Service Ordinance, the drafting
of which is the responsibility of the Department of Territories in asso-
ciation with the Parliamentary Draftsman. Instructions regarding this
Ordinance were given to the Parliamentary Draftsman in 1962 and the
first draft was received by the Department of Territories in July 1964.
We were informed that between July 1964 and May 1966 difficulties
arising from the initial draft had been discussed with the Official
Representative of Christmas Island and would have been considered
with the Parliamentary Draftsman to a point where substantial finality
had been reached in May 1966. In September 1967, however, when our
Inquiry was held the work on the Public Service Ordinance had not
been completed and further matters had been raised regarding the basis
of the Provident Fund. The witness was unable to inform us of the date
by which the Provident Fund Ordinance would be promulgated. He
indicated, however, that due to an oversight it had not been recognised
that the promulgation of the Christmas Island Public Service Ordinance
was a condition precedent to the promulgation of the Christmas Island
Provident Fund Ordinance.

541. Provision was made in the Original Estimates for an amount of
$4,300 for the salary of the Police Superintendent who is an officer of
the Commo.nwealth Police Force seconded to Christmas Island. Under
this arrangement the cost of salary paym&nts is reimbursed by the
Christmas Island Administration. We were informed that although the
Superintendent concerned had been appointed two years prior to our
Inquiry, no account had been received from the Commonwealth Police
Force in respect of his salary. In this regard we were advised that due
to a breakdown in communication between the Personnel Branch and
the Finance Section of the Department of Territories it was not brought
to notice that the salary concerned should be reimbursed to the
Attomey-General's Department and the abs&nce of the account was
not noticed. The failure to' make payment was discovered by the Depart-
ment of Territories in July 1967 and the matter has been discussed
with the Attoraey-General's Department.

Exbibit96/69 542. It had been expected that the Official Representative at Christmas
aad Q. 2075

Island would proceed on leave during 1966-67 and an amount of
$2,234 was included in the estimate to provide for the salary of a
relief officer. This amount was not required, however, because of the
appointment of a new Official Representative who was sworn in late
in May to commence duty on 15 June 1966, and who was not eligible
for leave until 1968. In addition, the newly appointed Official Repre-
sentative was not eligible for the special allowance of $1,600 which had
been paid to his predecessor. The Department of the Treasury had not
been notified of the expected shortfall in expenditure in respect of salary
and special allowance for the Official Representative when this became
apparent because at that time the estimates had been settled depart-

138



mentally. It was said that in the ordinary course of events the replace-
ment of one person by another does not have any significant effect on
the estimates.

543. A provision for salaries and allowances payable to the staff of the
Radio Broadcasting Station at Christmas Island had been made in the ^^f
Original Appropriation on the basis that the station would commence
its operations at the beginning of the financial year. Due to the length
of time involved in the purchase of equipment, however, it was not
until the middle of the financial year that broadcasting commenced
on a restricted basis using second-hand equipment available on the
Island. The shortfall in expenditure amounted to approximately half
of the amount provided for this purpose. We were informed that the
Christmas Island estimates are prepared earlier than other estimates,
the first drait being prepared in January or February each year. It was
expected ^ that time that the Radio Broadcasting Station would be
operating early in the financial year but when the installation of facilities
was delayed, this fact was not related to the salaries estimate when the
final review of the estimates was being made.

Conclusions

544. On the basis of the evidence Your Committee finds that insufl&cient
care was taken in the formulation of the Estimate for this item. In
particular it is clear that the provision of $22,800- in the Original
Estimates to cover th& contribution to the Christmas Island Provident
Fund was not justified and the relationship between the proposed
Ordinance relating to that fund and the proposed Christmas Island
Public Service Ordinance should have been appreciated fully by the
Department.

545. Your Committee deplores the circumstances in which the Depart-
ment failed, for a period of two years, to effect payment of the salary
of the Police Superintendent to the Attorney-General's Department. We
also believe that the Attorney-General's Department should have
rendered claims for this salary on the Department of Territories. We
farther consider that the two Departments concerned and the Depart-
ment of the Treasury should examine the basis of this inter-departmemtal
payment.

546. In the case of the $2,234 included in the Original Estimate in
respect of the Official Representative at Christmas Island, Your Com-
mittee believes that the Department should have advised the Department
of the Treasury that a shortfall in expenditure was expected to occur as
soon as this fact became known. Your Committee also considers that
the Department should have adjusted its estimate for salaries for the
radio station as soon as it became apparent that a delay in the installation
of facilities would result in a delay in the operation of that Station.

139



547. Finally, Your Committee believes that the circumstances of this
item where advances are received from the Christmas Island Phosphate
Commission during the year with a financial set-off at the close of the
year are such that the Department is not justified in failing to test as
thoroughly as it otherwise would, proposals for inclusion in the expen-
diture estimates for Christmas Island.

(ii) DIVISION 896/03: PAPUA AND NEW GUINEA-MISCELLANEOUS
SERVICES-MACHINE CONVERSION AND ADJUSTMENT

Appropriation Act {No. 1) $376,000: Expenditure $207,473

Exhibit 96/70 548. This item provides for the Decimal Currency conversion of
machines and cash compensation to machine owners in Papua and
New Guinea. The Decimal Currency Board of the Commonwealth was
appointed under the Papua and New Guinea Currency Ordinance to
carry out machine conversion and payment of compensation in Papua
and New Guinea. The Commonwealth Government agreed to meet the
cost.

549. The Decimal Currency Board, which was responsible for the
Decimal Currency machine conversion programme in Papua and New
Guinea, estimated the cost of machine conversion, replacement of
machines, and cash compensation to machine owners in Papua and New
Guinea on the basis of the Australian costs plus a loading to cover
special difficulties, mainly in connection with transport, which were
expected to arise in the Territory of Papua and New Guinea.

Q'a_2os5to 550. The witness for the Department of Territories informed us that
2088 the estimate provided by the Decimal Currency Board in respect of

this item had bsen accepted without any discussion and the Depart-
ment regards its control of this item as being entirely nominal, [t was
said that in the particular circumstances of this vote which provides for
a new procedure the Board was considered to be an expert in the field.

Eriubit96/7o 551. The shortfall in expenditure was due to two factors. First, the
programme arranged by the Decimal Currency Board was assisted by
the Papua and New Guinea Administration, which in July 1966 agreed
to make available workshop facilities and equipment for use by the
machine conversion companies. This reduced significantly the overhead
and transport costs which the Board had to meet. Officers of the Decimal

Q. 2089 Currency Board visited the Territory of Papua and New Guinea in May
1966 to survey the position generally, and in particular the accommoda-
tion for workshop, and personnel, should they be brought from the
mainland. It was during this visit that the possibility of the Territory

140



Administration providing accommodation was first suggested. It was
said that discussions in this connection would have been held with the
machine companies on the return of the officers from the Territory.

552. The second reason for the shortfall in expenditure was the fact Exhibit 96/70
that in July 1966, because of servicing difficulties, the Decimal
Currency Board decided that loan machines would not be provided
for Papua and New Guinea machine users while their machines were
being converted. This decision was said to have caused a further reduc-
tion in cost when compared with similar costs incurred in Australia.

553. The service difficulties envisaged were those related to the avail- Q.2osn
ability of loan machines. It was said that where there are large numbers
of machines for conversion as was the case in Australia, it is relatively
economical to provide loan machines which are suitable for a particular
application. However, given a smaller number of machines of various
models, as was the case in the Territory, there is a dijEEculty in the
initial adaption of an available machine to the owner's requirements.
In addition, loan machines were, in general, new machines which had
been brought rather hurriedly from other countries and which had not
been fully adapted to their potential applications. This represented a
higher than normal level of maintenance expenditure.

554. Details of the break down of estimated and actual expenditure for
machine conversion and compensation in Papua and New Guinea for
1966-67 are given in Table No. 20.

TABLE No. 20: DEPARTMENT OF TERRITORIES: PAPUA AND NEW GUINEA
ESTIMATED AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURE FOR MACHINE CONVERSION AND COMPENSATION

(1966-^7)

Estimate Actual Result

$ $ $

Cash registers; adding machines; accounting machines 370,000 204,772 -165,228
Petrol pump conversion 4,000 -4,0001

Fabric-measurin^ machine conversion 200 -200*

Taximeter compensation * 300 756 +456
Price computmg scale compensation 1,500 1,945 +445* *

Total 376,000 207,473 168,527**

Source: Decimal Currency Board. Committw
File 1967/5

Cash Registers, Adding and Accounting Machines
555. Details of estimated and actual costs of replacement and compen-
sation, and conversion costs for cash registers, adding and accounting
machines ar& given in Table No. 21.

141



TABLE No. 21: DEPARTMENT OF TERRITORIES: PAPUA AND NEW GUINEA
CASH REGISTERS, ADDING AND ACCOUNTING MACHiNES

ESTIMATED AND ACTUAL REPLACEMENT, COMPENSATION AND CONVERSION COSTS
(1966-67J

Estimate Actual Result

e 3 $
rcpiaci'i.iLnt and Compensation Costs

Ar E! alian landed cost oF machines 65,042 | 63,563 j -1,479
F:jight and handling charges 12,536 i 1,592 -10,944
Gua;-,"^".-. charges 7,600 i 2,343 -5,257* *

In.tr.il: t;on costs 7,306 -7,306
profit 15,516 6,502 | -9,014
Ba'ance of petroi pump conversion 2,500 I,C06 ! -1,494

Con'.-rnon Costs
Pre-conversion expenditure U,500 4,655 j -6,845
Conversion parts 19,515 19,125 -390
Direct labour 16,729 ! 16,472 -257
Overhead 91,221 56,754 -34,467
Direct <- )S,t of loan machines , 41,639 3,578 ! -38,061
Transport 39,250 E S>265 j -10,985
Installation costs 4,682 2,965 -1,717
Guarantee charges 13,758 7,208 ' -6,550
Profit 38,611 10,744 ! -27,867

{Contingencies (I per cent) 2,569 -2,569

Total 369,974 204,772 j -165,202

Committee Source: Decimal Currency Board.File 1967/5

P;,SBd Freight and Handling ChargesCommittee
File 1967/5

556. Provision of S12,536 was made for the sea freight of machines
to the Territory and for transport within the Territory including the
use of air freight where necessary. The estimated cost was varied
according to the type and size of machine and ranged between $8.50
to $23.00 per machine. Because of the assistance giv.n by the Territory
Administration in distributing replacement machines, however, the only
transport cost incurred by the Decimal Currency Board was that
involved in transporting the machines to Sydney for shinment. The
resultant shortfall in expenditure amounted to $10,944. The estimated
level of expenditure for transport of equipment rebted to conversion
costs was $19,250. This estimate was based on an estimated average
cost of $35 per machine for the transport from the owners premises to
the workshop and return. Because of assistance in transport provided
by the Administration, however, the average cost was reduced to $15.20
per machine and there was an additional shortfall in expenditure r&lated
to freight and handling charges of $10,985.

Overhead Expenditure

p^ofaad 557. As shown in Table No. 21 $91,221 was provided for overheadCommittee

File"^ expenditure in respect of conversion costs for cash registers, adding
and accounting machines. The components of this estimate arc shown
in Table No. 22.

142



TABLE No. 22: TERRITORY OF PAPUA AND NEW GUINEA
ESTIMATED AND ACTUAL OVERHEAD EXPENDITURE FOR DECIMAL CURRENCY

CONVERSION OF CASH REGISTERS, ADDING AND ACCOUNTING MACHINES
Committee(19G6-67) File 1967/5

Estimate Actual

??
Estimated overhead rates for the Australian programme less elements for ^

indirect wages, travel and accommodation plus special overhead expenses
attaching to Territory conversions I (d) 15,080 ;

Indirect wages 13,102 5,794
Travel and accommodation 50,837 35,849
Freight on parts list 3,008 2,503
Cables and telegrams 400 300

500 190Special stationery
Freight on special tools ,250
Laundry and incidentals 1,639 1.227

Tropical pay allowance 3,840 ; 4,122
Miscellaneous and contingencies 1,566 782

Total 91,222 I 50,767

(a) Notional estimate only.
Source: Decimal Currency Board.

558. No individual provision was made for workshop accommodation ^mf^FUe 1967/5
or for other items of overhead expenditure which might be incurred
during the conversion programme. It was said that these items were
cov&red in the allocation of $15,080 basjd on the cstirmt^d expenditure
for overhead costs in the Australian programme. We were given a
notional breakdown of the components of this estimate which it was

r

TABLE No. 23; DEPARTMENT OF TERRITORIES; PAPUA AND
NEW GUINEA

NOTIONAL ESTIMATE OF OVERHEAD EXPENDITURE ENCLUDED IN ESTIMATED
DECIMAL CURRENCY CONVERSION COSTS FOR CASH REGISTERS, ADDING

AND ACCOUNTING MACHINES

(1966-67)

Amount Committes
File 1967/5

?
Consumable small tools 902
Indirect materials, oils and lubricants 1,102
Electricity, lighting and power 315
Fuel oils IS
Outside services 54

Printing and stationery 482
Rent, rates and taxes . 2,085
Repairs and maintenance 606
Salaries (including provision for payroll tax, superannuation and

workers compensation) 5,319
Telephones and postage 943
Insurance 1,570
Training 234

Staff turnover and recruiting 102
Amenities 81
Miscellaneous 1,010
Contingencies 257

Total 15,080*

Source: Decimal Currency Board.

143



said had been arrived at by apportioning the items in the Australian
overhead allowances over this amount. It was emphasised, however,
that the Original Estimate was not based on this breakdown. DetailsG

of the components of these notional overhead costs are given in Table
No. 23.

559. While the items listed in Table No. 23 are merely notional esti-Committee
Pile 1967/5 mates, actual expenditure shown against these items indicates that with

three exceptions, no expenditure was incurred. The exceptions were
indirect materials, oils and lubricants, which had a shortfall in ex.pen-
ditureof_M02, salaries which showed a shortfall of 1,3,227 and training
for which over-expenditure of $913 in excess of the notional amount
was incurred. In addition exp&nditure occurred in respect of three over-
head items which had not been included in the estimates. These were
special travelling time allowance ^1,360, site closing down allowance
$652, and tropical clothing allowance $436.

Other Shortfalls in Expenditure

560. The shortfall in overhead expenditure of $7,308 in respect ofCauunittco
Pile 1967/5 indirect wages shown in Table No. 22, was due to the fact that the

original estimate provided for 15 Australia-based indirect labour
employees for thirte&n weeks. It was said that because of the adminis-
trative assistance provided by the administration and the policy adopted
on loan machines it was possible to reduce the indirect labour require-
ment to nine Australia-based employees for eleven weeks. The shortfall
of $14,988 in estimated expenditure for travel and accommodation was
due to the reduction m the number of indirect labour employees as
was the shortfall of $411 in respect of laundry and incidentals. No
details could be given for the basis of the estimate in respect of freight
on parts lists, cables and telegrams, or special stationery: The shortfall
of $1,250 in respect of freight on special tools was due to the workshop
equipment provided for the Administration. Overexpenditure of $282
in re&pect of tropical pay allowance was due to the fact that provision
for tropical pay allowance for nine employees had been ovCTlooked in
(he formulation of the Estimates.

Other Machine Conversion and Compensation

561. With respect to the conversion of petrol pumps it had been plannedCommiltec
File 1967/5 to commence this project in January 1967, the total commitment being

for 432 pumps at an estimated total conversion cost of $8,640. Approxi-
mately one half of this programme was expected to be completed by
June 1967. However, because of difficulties experienced in the acquisi-
tion of suitable computers for the conversion and arrangement of
installations, the petrol pump programme was not commenced in
1966-67. Because the owner of the one fabric measuring machine did
not make it available for conversion the $200 made available for this
purpose was not expended.

144



562. Overexpenditure of $456 in respect of taximeter compensation
was due to the fact that in May 1966 the Decimal Currency Board
approved a special compensation rate of $36 per machine as against
the $15 provided in the estimate. In addition, twenty-one meters were
involved instead of twenty as had been estimated. Overexpenditure of
$445 in respect ot price computing scale compensation occurred because
in May 1966 a special freight loading of $6 per scale was added by the
Decimal Currency Board to the original estimate of $30 per scale. There
were also more scales for conversion than had been estimated.

563. It was acknowledged that in retrospect the estimate for this item o.2096and
2098was not satisfactory. When the Original Estimate had been formulated

in January 1966 costs of the Australian conversion programme had not
been finalised and the estimate had been bassd on an incomplete know-
ledge of the situatio-n in the Territory. The witness representing the
Decimal Currency Board .admitted that when it became'apparent that
the amount of $376,000 sought for this item would not be required
in 1966-67, the Department of the Treasury had not been advised of
this fact.

Conclusions

564. From the evidence submitted it is clear to Your Committee that,
when the_estimate for the item was formulated in January 1966, the
Decimal Currency Board did not have available to it for "its guidance
firm conversion cost data for Australia or a complete knowledge of the
conversion pmblems_in the Territory. In fact it was not until May 1966
that officers of the Board visited the Territory to survey the position
there and it_was at this stage that the question arose as to whether the
Administration might provide workshop facilities and equipment for use
by the machine companies. Tn these circumstances Your Committee
finds that the Original Estimate for this item was poorly based and the
amount of $376,000 was sought prematurely. In this regard we recog-
nise that while the Department of Territories was entitled to have some
regard for the financial assessment made by the Decimal Currency
Board as to the costs _of conversion in the temtoiy, the D6partment
must accept responsibility for the amount sought for inclusion in the
Original Estimates. This being so we believe that the Department was
unwise to accept at face value the estimate put forward by the Board.
An examination of that figure might well have suggested to the Depart-
ment that a part only of the Board's estimate should be included in the
Original Estimates and that the remainder should be withheld pending
the Additional Bstimates.

565 Your Committee also beli&ves that the Department of the Treasury
should have been advised in/uly 1966 when the Territory Administra-
tion agreed to malce available facilities and equipment required in the
conversion programme, so that the amount included in the Original
Estimates but not at that stage submitted for the consideration of the
Parliament, could have been reduced.

145



(iii) DIVISION 989/01: CAPITAL WORKS AND SERVICES-BUILDINGS,
WORKS, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Appropriation $78,000: Expenditure $47,976

Exhibit 96/71 556. This item provides for the constructions of new works and the
purchase of plant and equipment for the Christmas Island Adminis-
tration.

Q.2109 567. The estimate for this item is prepared initially by the Official
Representative at Christmas Island and is th& subject of discussion
between that Representative and the Manager of the British Phosphate
Commission at Christmas Island. We were informed that in recent
years considerable expansion has occurred in the activities of the Corn-
missiou itself and therefore the manager has been unable to give firm
undertakings as to the amount of work which the Commission will be
able to undertake for the Official Representative in a given period.

Q.2H7aad 568. We were informed that the principles in respect of estimating
Q,'s2120to procedures advanced in Treasury Memorandum BA65/2193 have not2122

been applied strictly to Christmas Island in the past because of the
unusual circumstances involved. It was acknowledged that the Depart-
ment has access to the Additional Estimates and the Advance to the
Treasurer in respect of the Christmas Island items, but it was said that
use of the appropriation facilities would require further approaches
being made to the British Phosphate Commission for additional funds.

Q.2121 The Commission is advised early in each financial year of the amount
expected to be recovered so that it may be included in the Commission's
Budget. It was indicated that this amount is used in the determination
of the price of phosphate in the ensuing year.

Exhibit 96/71 569. Three r&asons were given for the shortfall in expenditure under
and Q. 2110 this item, the first being in respect of equipment for a new broadcasting

station. The Original Appropriation included an amount of |il 1,000 for
this purpose. Because of the technical nature of the project the Post-
master-General's Department had agreed, early in 1965, to select and
purchase the equipment. Accordingly an order was placed with the
Postmaster-General's Department in September 1965, on the basis that
where possible surplus departmental equipment would be supplied at
current value and other equipment would be acquired as necessary, It
was expected that the equipment ordered would have been available
witMn six months of the placement of the order. Advice had been

Q.2111 received from the Postmaster-GeneraPs Department on 23 January
1967 to the effect that there would be a delay in the supply of the
equipment and at the close of the financial year, the equipment had
not been delivered to Christmas Island. The delay was said to have
been due to discussions held between the Postmaster-General's Depart-
ment and technical personnel at Christmas Island regarding specific
items of equipment and the fact that some were not available in
Australia.

146



570. The second reason for the shortfall in expenditure was in relation Exhibit 96/71
to the construction and equipping of a workshop for the Asian Q
Secondary School, estimated to cost $15,500. It was said that before
work could commence on the project it was necessary for an officer
from the Department of Territories and from the Education Depart-
ment of Western Australia to visit Christmas Island in order to inves-
tigate and report on training and equipment which should be provided
at the school. Because these officers were not available to visit Christmas
Island until January/February 1967 construction of the workshop did
not commence in the Financial Year 1966-67. When the estimate was
formulated it was known that the investigation would be made but the
length of the delay had not been foreseen and it was not envisaged that
the report would be as far reaching as it was in fact.
571. Thirdly, some $3,500 of the shortfall in expenditure was in respect Exhibit 96/71
of the works programme on Christmas Island. All construction work
on the Island is carried out by the British Phosphate Commission, which
imports material and workers for this purpose. It was said that from
time to time, because of recruitment difficulties, the work force becomes
depleted and work on some projects is temporarily delayed. This
occurred in the financial year 1966-67. As with other estimates of
expenditure provided by the British Phosphate Commission, that pro-
vided for construction work on the Island was accepted by the Depart-
ment.

Conclusions

572. Whilst Your Committee is not unsympathetic to the problems
confronting the British Phosphate Commission and the Department in
this case, we note that shortfalls in expenditure under this item amounted
to some 37 per cent of the Original Appropriation in 1964-65, 51 per
cent in 1965-66 and 38 per cent in 1966-67. In none of these years
were funds sought in the Additional Estimates or from the Advance
to the Treasurer.

573. We not3 that in regard to equipme-it for the new Broadcasting
Station, the order was placed with the Postmaster-GeneraI's Depart-
ment in September 1965 on the basis of delivery in about March 1966.
We believe that the Department of Territories should have inquired
regarding the delivery position on this equipment prior to framing its
estimate in April 1966 for inclusion in the Budget.
574. It appears that an amount of $15,500 was included prematurely
in the Budget for the construction and equipping of a workshop for tlie
Asian Secondary School, particularly as the problems confronting the
Commission at Christmas Island in relation to its own works programme
were well known to the Department and as it was also known that an
investigation at the Island was necessary prior to construction work
being commenced.

575. Your Committee trusts that in future the Department will apply
the same degree of scrutiny to estimates put forward for inclusion under

47



this item in the Budget as it would apply to other items under its direct
administrative control and that, where reasonable uncertainty exists as
to the expenditure which might occur, will make greater use of the
Additional Estimates and, if necessary, the Advance to the Treasurer.

(iv) DIVISION 995/05: CAPITAL WORKS AND SERVICES-LOANS TO
HOUSEHOLDERS FOR SEWERAGE CONNECTIONS

Appropriation Act (No. 2) $5,500: Expenditure NU
Bxubit 96/72 576. This item provides for loans to householders in the Northern

Territory for coimection of their properties to sewerage systems in areas
in which these systems are newly provided.

577. An amount of $9,200 was appropriated in the Original Estimates
for^ item in 1964-65 and ,(10,000 at the same appropriation in
1965-66. There was no expenditure in either of these years.

^it29i6!s2 ^J8'..Thes^l?me provided fojr by tllis item was approved by the
Minister in February 1964. After its approval, and before the scheme
could be implemented, amendment of the Supply of Services Ordinance
was required to provide the Administrator with-power to make regula-
tionsfor atoan scheme, and to the Sewerage Regulations to provide
for financial assistance to prescribed persons to provide for the connec-
tion of dwelling houses to sewerage systems Should other financial
assistance not be available.

iS^l2 ^Z9^J^lI?endr?,ent,,tothf su5p?y of services, Ordmance was passedExhibit
and

by the Northern Territory Legislative Council m February 1965, and
^L!s.sente?to on 8 April 196?' Dur^ consideration of the amending
Ordinance, however, some members of the Legislative Council expressed
doubts ^ardm§ the abiuty of borrowersto rePay a loan provided for
by the Ordinance in the time specified. This matter was exammecTand
the regulations under the Ordinance were amended on 10 March 1966
by the Admimstrator-in-Council in order to authorise theAdm7mstra'-
for, to_approve from that date, concessional terms for repayment of
}?ans^'3^vo <?OIlditions.w,?re,atta?h,ed.t? the grantmg of assistance, first
the applicant must satisfy the Administiator" that fimds could not'be
obtained from any other source, and secondly that thedebtbe-afir7t
charge on the property in question and the'agreement be r^iste7ed
with the Registrar of Titles.

^y§t29%2 ?.!?_?" ^as- ^ ^n..the Departmenfs written submission that the
appropriation had been made in the expectation that loans would be
In.ad-e_in_ 19^6~67 following the completion of part of the Alice Springs
sewerage scheme, and anzendment of the regulations to pennit concS:
sional term^ for repayment. It was said m ewdence, however; that'the
appropriation had been made largely on conjecture'and that there" had
been no firm basis for the estimate. It had been known that there were

E^i9^ 100 or mom coimections to be made and that the average cost would
l^w 2 be about $1,000. It was thought that the amount appropriated was

148



reasonable in these circumstances. Although there were a number of
inquiries for ^assistance under the scheme during 1966-67 it was-said
tha^spective borrower experienced difficuhy in meeting the loan
conditions and that no formal applications were received. Because
peop]tewho..were.m needof finan^^ ^ comiection of ^werage~to
propertles.were ableto obtain it from ot.her sources there was no e^en.
diture in respect of this item in 1966-67.

Conclusions

I8.!' :?ILtle. b.asis.-of^lle evidence subraitted under this item it is clear
that mthres successive years, provisions totalling $24:700-over"th~e
period have been included in the Budget for the provision of loam'in
^]^n^s!!nc!!^hi?L ^ere of suc1;1 an UI3certain nature that the Depart-
S1!?^ ^s..un?le ^° det,ermine what payments, if any, would be made.
Your Conunittee finds Ais state of affai. to te wholly at variance with
^p±c^ e!^ma&li!uddown^eDepartmen^^-y
and endorsed by Your Committ&e in its Reports in recent years.

*

149

*



CHAPTER 19-DEPARTMENT OF WORKS

(i) DIVISION 610/03-FURNITURE AND FITTINGS-DEPARTMENT OF
CIVIL AVIATION

Approprinion Act {^o. I) $422,000, Appropriation Act C'V^.3)
$70,000: Expenditure $392,718

Exhibit 96/73 582. This item provides for th& furniture and fittings requirements of
the Department of Civil Aviation in all States and Territories at estab"
lishments and airports.
583. The witness r&presenting the Department of Civil Aviation saidQ.1699
that client departments are limited in their choice of furniture by stan-
dards set for the Commonwealth Service. He said that entitlements for
residences, of which his Department had quite a number, are fixed and
the type of furniture is standard. Because of this, it was said that the
furniture staff of the Department of Civil Aviation is able, within
reasonable limits, to calculate the value of furniture requirements for a
given period. We were told that the Department's estimates in thisQ.1699

respect are discussed with officers of the D&partment of the Treasury.
usually at the same time as the civil works programme is being discussed.
A figure is suggested by the Department and this is settled in discussion
with the Department of the Treasury. Authorisations for expenditure
are then distributed by the Department of Civil Aviation to its State
offices and draft requisitions prepared in those offices are passed to the
relevant State Directors of Works. It was said that the Department ofQ.J700
Civil Aviation would have cognizance of the possibility of ordering
furniture within a given period, but that it wo-uld rely considerably on
the Department of Works which is the purchasing authority in respect
of the manufacture of and payment for furniture. It was acknowledged
that it is the responsibility of the Department of Civil Aviation to ensure
that furniture requested is needed within a given financial year or soon
after.

584. The witness for the D&partment of Civil Aviation said that thereQ.1701
i? an area where it is difficult to define whether an item is furniture or
office equipment. Insofar as an item can be clearly established as fur^
niture, it is purchased by the procedure outlined, the Department of
Works acting as the specialist Department. The Department of Civil
Aviation, however, controls its own office equipment vote.
585, We were informed that in preparing the estimate for this item,
allowance is first made by the Department of Works for the cash
requirement needed to meet the liability carried forward from the pre-
vious year. To this is added an amount calculated from ord&ring
schedules as indicated by sponsoring departments and an assessment
of likely delivery and payment dates. It was said that the procedureQ. 1740

involved has been set out in a Treasury circular and was determined
150



by the Department of Works in conjunction with the Department of
the Treasury. We were told that the Department of Works has requested
all departments to advise it of the stage in the financial year at which
requisitions are likely to be placed so that an assessment can be made
as to whether furniture will actually be delivered and paid for in the
financial year. A review of likely requirements is undertaken in February
in branch offices of the Department of Works in conjunction with spon-
soring departments. The result of this survey is then analysed at the
Head Office of the Department of Works. It was said that amounts are Q. 1705
requested in the Additional Estimates, only if it is felt that these will
be expended within the financial year.

586. The original estimate of $422,000 appropriated under this item
was based on outstanding liabilities at 1 July 1966 of $100,833 for
furniture and fittings ordered but not paid for in 1965-66 and on new
and replacement furniture and fittings aggregating $400,000, to be
ordered in 1966-67. The figure of $400,000 was determined by the
Department of Works in conjunction with the D&partment of the
Treasury.

587. On 28 February 1967, additional requirements in New South
Wales, Victoria, Tasmania and Western Australia totalling $128,000 Exhibit 96/73
were added to' the approved programme. Because of this, an additional
amount of 70,000 was included in the Appropriation Act (No. 3) to
cover the estimated expenditure in respect of these items in 1966-67.

588. The amounts and locations involved in the shortfall of $129,000
in expenditure under this item are shown in Table No. 24.

TABLE No. 24: DEPARTMENT OF WORKS

DIVISION 610/03: LOCATION OF AND AMOUNTS INVOLVED IN SHORTFALL
IN EXPENDITURE

Loc:-tion Amount

s
New South Wales 00 0"0
1.Vestern Australia 68.000
P:-pua and New Guinea .800
Northern Territory ' ) ".a.

Total 129,800

('.)} Not available.
Source: Department of Works.

New South Wales

589. With respect to the shortfall in expenditure by the Department of Exhibit 96/73
Civil Aviation for furniture and fittings in New South Wales, we were
informed that the programme provision for 1966-67 had been increased
by $60,000 to provide for requirements, mainly floor coverings, in new
accommodation at Waverton, Sydney. While allowance had been made
in the February review of expenditure for most of this work to be corn-
pleted in 1966-67, it was said that there had been a delay in the inclu-
sion in the new works programme of partitioning and other associated

151



works which were not included in the programme until 19 April 1967.
Because of this, there was no expenditure in 1966-67 on th& installation
of floor coverings, blinds and furniture.

590. The delay relating to partitioning and other associated services
Q. 1709 involved three buildings to provide accommodation for the regional

office and training schools. In January 1967 the Department of Civil
Aviation provided layout plans for two units and requested a cost
estimate for the project from the Department of Works. The Department
of Works considering that the plans could be improved on and amended
plans were prepared and discussed with the Department of Civil Avia-
tion in mid-February. These plans were forwarded to the Public Service
Inspector, Sydney, for aPProv^in February, but his approval was not
received until 16 May 1967. The Department of Civil Aviation had
advised the Department of Works in March that because of staff
increases requiring organisational changes within the various branches
of the Department, certain work would need to be withdrawn. A request
was then made to the Department of Works for an estimate of the cost
ofjhe remainmg work. An estimate of $80,000 was given to the regional
office of the Department of Civil Aviation in April with an indication
that the wori^ would be commenced in May~1967. A request for
approval was then made by the Department of Civil Aviation to the
Department of the_ Treasury and was granted immediately. It was said
that at th& time of the review of the furniture and fittings estimate it
had been anticipated that this work would have been completed in the
financial year.

Remote Locations -Western Australia

^9LRTmtS-w2! rece"ed-for-th!,l:TovisiTOd.tlurty sete.of
household furniture for residences occupied by DBpartment of Civilto 1715

Aviation personnel in various remote localities in Western Australia.
The estimated expenditure in 1966-67 on these items included the cost
of delivery to the locations concerned. However, in March 1966, be-
cause of storage difficulties being encountered in the north of Western
Australia the Department of Civil Aviation requested delivery of the
furniture to be made to its Perth store and after the February review
of expenditure indicated that it would not seek reimbursement of
delivery costs from Perth to the outlying areas. This resulted in a short-
fall in expenditure of $15,000. Because the furniture vote under the
control of the Department of Works includes provision for freight
charges, these were included in the estimates in respect of this furniture
made by the Western Australian Office of the Department of Works.
In fact, the freight charges were met by the Department of Civil
Aviation from its own vote which it was said, provided for freight
charges on its own requirements. Inquiries regarding the freight charges
were not made by the Department of Works until it was apparent that
the project had not been finalised in the Department of Works ledgers.
It was 'at this stage that confirmation was made of the fact that a claim
would not be received.

152



592:.In a subsequent submission to th& Committee by the D&partment committee
of Civil Aviation, reference was made to the misunderstanding'that had Filel967/s
occur^d between the Department of Civil Aviation and the Department
of Works concerning the payment of freight. It was said that although
£lSTT!nt^fSil Aviationr^isitions were in respect of domesdc
fu"uture for specified establishments m north-w&st Australia, the
requisitions nominated delivery to the Department of Civil Aviation
store in Perth It was also said that while the Department of Works had
provided funds for the eventual delivery from the Department of Civil
Aviation store to the north-westem airports, the Department of Civil
Aviation had not made a claim on the Department of Works for the
freight charges.

593. The Department of Civil Aviation's original freight vote is not co mmittec

estimated on specific requirements for a given fmancml year but is F!lel967/5
calculated from previous expenditures and known factors which could
vary the requirement. An amount of $334,000 was made available to
tile Department of Civil Aviation for this purpose in 1966-67 in the

f

.Original Estimates and a further $55,000 in the Additional Estimates.
Virtually all of both amounts were expended. It was said that some
$5,500 in freight charges had been absorbed into the 1966-67 expen-
diture and freight for the remainder of the furniture was to be included
in the 1967-68 appropriation.
594. Of the thirty sets of furniture ordered, only sixteen had been ^nunhtcc

File 1967/5redirected by 30 _ June 1967, the freight for these amounting to
afppmximately $5,500. It was claimed that this was lower than the
estimate made by the Department of Works, mainly because a special
freight rate had been negotiated by the West Australian Branch of the
Department of Civil Aviation with the Department of Supply to carry
the furniture in empty trucks proceeding to north-west Australia.

Accommodation -Perth

595. Included in the $128,000 approved for additional furniture Exhibit 96/73
requirements on 28 February 1967, was $50,000 for items needed for ^P?; s 1718

1719

leased accommodation in the Oakleigh Building, Perth, on the expecta-
tion _that the major portion of this amount would be expended in
1966-67. However, access to the building for the laying of floor cover-
ings and for the installation of curtains, blinds and metal shelving could
not be obtained prior to 1 July 1967.

596. Accommodation for Ae Department of Civil Aviation comprising
some 22,000 sq ft on the 4th and 5th floors of the building, had been
obtained by the Department of the Interior. The witness for the
Department of Civil Aviation said that estimates of expenditure in
respect of this accommodation, made by the Department of Works,
would have been made on advise given by the D&partment of Civil
Aviation. It was said that the D&partment of Civil Aviation had been
negotiating through th& Department of the Interior with the owner of
the building and the information available to the client D&partment was

153



that it could occupy the building on 1 July. It was said that there had
been a very firm arrangement whereby the Department of Works should
have access to the building prior to that date, including the whole of the
month of June, to install floor coverings, furniture and other items.
However, the building project was delayed, mainly because neither of
the two lifts in the building had been commissioned for some time later
than had been originally intended. It was said that in these circumstances
it had been almost impossible for the Departm&nt of Works to make its
installation on the 4th and 5th floors of the building. It was not until
April or May 1967 that the Department of Civil Aviation became
aware of the fact that it could not occupy the premises until mid-July.

597. The Department's submission stated that an additional shortfall in
expenditure of $3,000 was incurred in respect of a number of standard
furniture items ordered by the Perth Office of the Department of Works
through its Adelaide Office, and which did not arrive in Perth until 28
June 1967, with the result that payment could not be ejected in
1966-67. The witness informed us, however, that the order for this

Exhibit 96/73 furniture had been placed on 9 March 1967, and that deliveries occurred
and_Q.'s 1723 progressively from 9 May to 18 July. Some of the furniture orderedto 1728

had been destroyed by fire while awaiting delivery in a carrier's store
in Adelaide.

Papua/New Guinea
Exhibit?6/73 598. A shortfall in expenditure of $1,800 occurred in Papua/New
and Q. 1731 Guinea due to the cancellation by the Department of Civil Aviation in

March 1967 of an order for two water coolers valued at $453, and also
because of the slow delivery by a local supplier of furniture valued
at $3.462, required by th& Department of Civil Aviation at Madang.
Cancellation of th& order for water coolers occurred in March and was
due to a transfer having been arranged of other coolers which had
become surplus in other buildings. The witness informed us, however,
that, as water coolers will be required in 1967-68, it would have been
desirable to allow the order to stand. With respect to the delay in

Q.1732 delivery of furniture, it was said that it is normal practice in the Depart-
ment of Civil Aviation to follow-up outstanding orders with suppliers
in order to ensure that delivery is made as required.

Northern Territory
EAib;t96/73 599. Furniture deliveries to the Northern Territory were delayed byand Q.'a 1734

some three months because of damage to the Sturt Highway by heavyto 1736

rains in the latter part of 1966-67. The actual date of the placement of
this order was not known. Payment had, however, been made for the
furniture and the outstanding account was in respect of delivery charges.

Conclusions

600. Your Committee notes that on 28 February 1967, additional
requirements in New South Wales, Victoria, Tasmania and Western
Australia totalling $128,000 were added to the approved programme

154



and that accordingly $70,000 was included in Appropriation Act (No.
3) to cover the estimated cost of these items. Of the shortfall of $99,282
under this item, $160,000 related to a failure to provide requirements
mainly floor coverings, in new accommodation at Waverton, Sydney.
The evidence shows, however, that when the Additional Estimates were
being settled in March, the plans for two of the buildings concerned
were still und&r consideration by the Public Service Inspector, Sydney,
and that, in fact, his approval of the plans was not obtained until 16
May 1967. In addition, the Department of Civil Aviation notified the
Department of Works in March of further changes in its requirements.
In the circumstances as they were known, it is clear to Your Committee
tliat the Department of Works was not justified in assuming that the
necessary building work would be completed in time to allow the floor
coverings and related requirements to be purchased and paid for in
1966-67.

601. In the case of requisitions received for 30 sets of household
furniture for residences occupied by the Department of CM Aviation
personnel in remote localities in Western Australia, it appears that a
change in requirements by that Department as to the delivery point for
the furniture and a misunderstanding that arose between that Depart-
ment and the Department of Works resulted in a shortfall of $15,000
in expenditure.
602. Your Committee believes that the circumstances involved with
the Oakleigh building, the non-delivery of furniture in Perth from
Adelaide and delays that occurred in furniture deliveries ia the Northern
Territory were beyond the control of the Department.

603. In the case of the water coolers required at Madang, it appears
that the order for new coolers might have been cancelled prematurely
thereby giving rise to an unnecessarily shortfall in expenditure.

(ii) DIVISION 610/09: FURNITURE AND FITTINGS-DEPARTMENT OF
IMMIGRATION

Apprcpriation Act (No. 1) $24,000, Appropriation Act (No. 3)
$3,500: Expenditure $24,332

604. This item provides for the requirements of the Department of
Immigration for new and replacement furniture and fittings in offices,
hostels, etc.

605. The Original Estimate of $24,000 for this item was based on acubitsi^,
Committee If

outstanding liabilities as at 1 July 1966, amountuig to $14,348 in ^gj^
respect of items ordered but not paid for in 1965-66 and on new and ioi7&
replacement furniture and fittings aggregating $16,000 to be ordered
in 1966-67.

606< Additional requirements for furniture and fittings in regional ]^ubit9</u
and Q. 1756offices in Queensland (20 December 1966) and in Tasmania (28

155



September 1966), totaUtog $4,712 were added to the approved pro-
gr=p^toaeFetouMLrCTiw.of.exPenditurc and we were
u^ojmed that it was on the basis of these additional requirements that
$3,500 was sought in the Additional Estimates. Expenditure recordedCommittee

File 1967/5
under this vote when the review of expenditure was conducted on 28
February 1967 amounted to $18,425.

£3i§',%4 607- A shoitfaU^_expenditure of $809 occurred because an accept-
able tender of $1.791 was received for the supply and laying of
Imoleum tiles in Block G at the Bonegilla Centre, Victoria, as against
a.:?-rio^sio?_01^2^0().for the work-Also»the supply and laying of
vinyl tiles to the ablution area at the BonegUla Centre; at an estimated
cost of $1,646 was authorised in April 1967 in th& anticipation that
expenditure of this amount would be achieved in 1966-67: However,
work on the project was delayed until 7 July and was not completed
until 30 July with _ the result that no expenditure occurred on this
particular project prior to 30 June 1967.

^li%4 6^8,Ap^Irik.req,UISltion,,value^a^$2'009 was lssued by th^Depart~
ment of Immigration early in the financial year in respect of furniture
and fittmg requirements for the Bonegill a'centre, each estimated to
cost less than $400. The Department of Works' submission stated that
although items_ to the value -of $750 only had been requested by the
Department of Immigration up to February 1967, it was expected
that the full amount "of the requisition would be used. The witness

^'St^4 fei;re_sentinj the Department of Works, however, informed us that
following the preparation of the departmental submission it had been
ascertained that two requisitions lodged in the last few days of the
financial year 1965-66 had been carried forward into 1966-67 and
authorised against the $2,000 bulk provision in 1966-67. The actual
sub-requisitions lodged against the $2,000 requisitioa as at February
1967 therefore amounted to $1,010 and not $750 as referred to in the
submission.

609. We were informed that a liabilities register is maintained by the0. 1757

Department of Works and that each requisition is subject to a separate
authorisation in an aPPI'OPriatlon Iedgel'- Each order placed ^is noted
as a liability against its authorisation and the liabilites against each
aufhorsation are reduced as payments are made. As each liability is
converted to expenditure the outstanding liability provides a reducing
balance. It was claimed that this procedure enables an assessment to
be made as each order is placed and also in respect of commitmeuts
against each authorisation which arise from requisitions lodged by the
sponsoring departments.

Q''756 ,61(?' .T^e v^it?ess rspresenting the Department of Works agreed that
had a detailed pro-rata record of commitments been maintained, the
Department ^ would ^ probably have discovered, when reviewing its
expenditure in anticipation of the Additional Estimates, that the amount
of $3,500 was not required.

156



Conclusions

611. It aPPea^s to Your ^OI^mme^th^t,Jub.eD,e^artment was not
justmed in seeking further funds in the Additional Estimates for this
item on the basis of new additions to the approved programme with-
out also examining carefuUy the expenditure that had occurred under
the item and prospective expenditure in regard to projects for which
funds had been provided in the Original Estimates. In the case of the
bulk requisition for $2,000 Your Committee is concerned by the fact
^a^itr'?T^?^-t.^c?^Td.un,til,aftfr. th? cl^se.°.f the financial year
1966-67^ that two requisitions lodged in the final days of the financial
year 1965-66 had been carried forward into 1966-67, and authorised
against the bulk provision. Circumstances of this nature reflect a need
for improved financial control.

(iii) DIVISION 615/18: REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE
DEPARTMENT op TERRITORIES

Appropriation Act {No. l)_ t9,000, Appropriation Act (No. 3) $500:
Expenditure $8,276 i

612. This item provides for repairs and maintenance requirements of Exhibmnyys
the Department of Territories in offices and other accommodation t

ID

the States and the Australian Capital Territory.
613. The original appropriation of $9,000 was based on works-in-
progress as at 1 July 1966. amounting^ $2,342 and on new repair
and mamtenance works valued at $8,600 to be commenced in 1966-67:
An addltlonal amount of ®500 was included in the Appropriation Act
^J^OJI°^d!^?!t.TteJi exPe,nditure in respect of the"repairs
and maintenance component of partitioning and associated work'm
Av^c. House, Melboun., wh^ was proceeding mo.e rapidly-than
had been origmally anticipated. Expenditure recorded under" this vote
to 28 February 1967 amounted to $5,699.

^J \ ,Z^J[n^^e?^i^olzed m .?e.un,derexpe^ditu? w?r?-i.n. rcsPect
^^^..Meaxw-^^M m New SouAWale^
Derwent House in the Australian Capital Territory.
fitf/i 'Se+T?JlIt!!!^LnJ^^->Tt^^!?loIl.House' Melboyrae'was super-
v.ed by the building owner's consultant as provided for by theTen.s
of the lease and payments were made to the contractor after certification Q. 1768

of clai^by the consultant. It was said that although the workwa;
completed as planned, practical completion of the project being certified
M_20AprU_l 967, claims for Ac contractor; after being "proS'by
ttte consultant, were received too late to effect payment prior to the
^os.i?g_.of.acco!Ints* Thefirst PIlo^ss claim of $4,758 was made by the
iontractoLon the consultant on 9 March "67. This was certified -by ^. tteo

the^onsultant and forwarded to the Department of Works on 20 March FIi°i967's
1967,Payment was made » 14 April 1967. The progress clann-for
semi-final payment of $2,078, was made on the consultant by the

] 57



contractor on 8 April 1967. This claim, together with an approved
additional $439,_was forwarded by the Consultant to the Department
of Works on 22 May 1967. The claim was adjusted to $2,575^ because
of a reduction in retention monies in view of. the physical completion

g^j^d of_the project. Payment was effected on 11 July 1967. It was said that
Fik-^7/5 prior to settlement of this claim, a close examination of payments to

contractors was made and that this was the reason for the semi-final
payment not being made in 1966-67.

?7'ssil'l^2&ns ^16' Two I'equests for work totallmg only $528 were received against
an estimated expenditure of $800 in New South Wales. These requests,
valued at $150 and $360 were made on 5 and 6 October 1966 respec-
tivefy. The requisiticm for work to the value of $500 in Derwent House,
Canberra, was received by the Department of Works in August 1966,
and an amount of $237 was brought to account against this requisition
during October and December 1966. The witness for the Department
of Territories said that these amounts of $800 and $500 are provided
for maintenance work which occurs regularly and probably without
notice as in accidental damage. It was said that while it would be
difficult to estimate accurately this type of expenditure the afppropriation
for this item has been fully used in previous years.

Conclusions

617. While Your Committee appreciates the circumstances surround-
ing the partitioning work at Aviation House, Melbourne, we beUeve
that, based on its experience of the problems of .processing claims, tfae
Department was not justified in seeking a further $500 in the Additional
Estimates.

(iv) DIVISION 760: BUILDINGS, WORKS, FITTINGS AND FURNITURE

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $13,326,000: Expenditure $11,586,703

Exhibit 96/9? 618. This item provides for the capital works and services and the
fittings and furniture requirements of the Department of Air in all
States and Teritories,

TABLE No. 25: DEPARTMENT OF WORKS
DIVISION 760: SHORTFALL IN EXPENDITURE; BY STATE

(1966-67)

State Amount

yOOQ
Victoria 200* * <

Queensland 775.

Western Australia 410
Northern Territory 620* *

Total 2,005

Source: Department of Works.

158



619. The original appropriation of $13,326,000 was based on works-
in-progress at 1 _JuIy 1966, totalling $12,399,636 and new works
estimated to cost $16,283,900 to be commenced in 1966-67. The short-
fau in expenditure in respect of this item is shown, by State, in Table
No. 25.

620._ WhUe the total shortfaU in expenditure shown in Table No. 25 Q. 1785

![^005',000\ th,ej?et?ils of.,th?^ho;rtfa11 submitted in evidence by
the Department ofWorkj totalled $1,902,500 while unexpended funds
amounted^ to $1,739,297. We were told;that the explanation "for'this
aPparent inconsistency is that the shortfall had been offset by some
overexpenditure of allocated funds within the total appropriation.

Victoria

621. Underexpenditure in Victoria was m respect of the W.R.A.A.F. Exhibit o6/7<s
sleeping quarters at Tottenham. This project was included in the
1965-66 works programme at $290,000 and tenders were invited for it
iD._March _1966- Tenders received ranged between $312,607 and
$374,242. Th. Department, of Air considered the cost to be too high
and requested that means of reducing it be examined. The price reduc-
tion offered by the lowest tenderers for proposed variations to the work
^?JLSai^t<Lh:^ 1??T. ^na?^ta/bie ,nd,h wasproposed that fresh ^"^^
tenders be invited early in 1966-67 which would'have enabled sub- Fnel967/5
stantial completion of the project in that year. Because the scope of
the work had to be reduced the project had to b& re-documented, and
it was claimed that due to the employment of design staff on other
urgent works, it was not possible to complete the documentation for the
calling of tenders until March 1967. Because of this there was a short-
fall in expenditure of $200,000.

622. While the witness for the Department of Works was not sure of Q_.'s_1787to

the design stage of the project at which the original estimate of 1797

$290,000 was made, he expressed the opinion that this estimate was not
unrealistic and could have been based on knowledge of the depart-
mental requirements prior to the planning stage. He also informed us
that the re-design of Ac project included a reduction in the area of the
building, conversion of the construction material from brick to brick
veneer and a change in the chosen finishing material to another requir-
ing a higher level of maintenance. He also claimed that the state of the
??ui-I<?ng1m,d.^?y,was .more favoul'able from a tendering point of view
in March 1967 than it was in March 1966 and that this contributed
to the reduction in cost.

623. The witness for the Department of Air informed us that when the Q;'sl795aad

original tenders were received, they were considered to be rather hi.Eih 1798

and that based on similar work undertaken on prevision occasions, a
tender would have been expected to approximate the estimated cost. A
request was made to the D&partment of Works regarding the possibility
of obtaining a less lavish design than that proposed and one that would

159



be closer to the estimated cost. Following design variations, the accepted
tender was some $30,000 lower than the lowest tender received in the
first instance.

g^"^ 624. In a supplementary submission to the Committee made by thePtto1967/5
Department of Air, it was said that it was not possible to produce a
precise reconciliation between the tender originally recommended by
the Department of Works and that eventually accepted due to the fact
that the contractor who submitted the original tender was not retamed
subsequent to the redocumentation of the project and also because no
detailed cost analysis was submitted for the initial contract against
which the analysis accompanying the current contract documents could
be compared. It was claimed by the Department of Air that no specific
cost reduction could have been attributed to the alleged regression in
the building industry in Victoria which was said to have favoured
lower tendering rates in that State.

625. It was said that the Department of Air's concern was not onlyCommittee
pae 1967/5 with the difference between the estimate of S288,492 and the tendered

price of $316,679 but more particularly with the difference between
the initial estimate provision of $261,300 and the tendered price. The
Department's business adviser considered the programmed provision
to be high, but prior to the calling of tenders the Department of Works
advised in March 1956 that the estimated cost had increased to
$288,492. It was claimed that in these circumstances, the approving
authorities within the Department of Air regarded the revised estimate
as an absolute upper limit and were reluctant to agree to any design
elements exceeding normally accepted standards if additional cost
was involved.

626. It was the opinion of the Directorate of Works and BuildingsCommittee
FUe 1967/5 within the Department of Air that such excesses were contained iu the

proposed design and these were therefore specifically nominated for
deletion by contract variation. The variations to the contract specified
by the Department of Air were in respect of the recreational facilities
annex and the other ranks sleeping quarters. Variations to the contract
in respect of the former building consisted of a reduction in the area
of the annex by approximately 20 per cent, in order to align it wi£h
the area initially approved by th& Department of Air in preliminary
drawings on which the estimated cost of $261,300 was based.

627. It was also said that it should be appreciated that the substitutionOrammtttcc
V3e 1967/5 of materials requiring higher maintenance was not a general variation

throughout the project. In those instances where substitution occurred
the materials chosen would not involve a maintenance commitment
higher than that generally accepted as standard in R.A.A.F. domestic
accommodation design which is characterised by its low maintenance
requirement. It was claimed by the Department of Air that the decision
to revise the project had been vindicated in that a total saving of
$30,076 had been effected while a complex of buildings has been

160



retained whose standard of construction and finish is consistent with
the quality structures which typify current design practice in R.A.A.F.
domestic accommodation.

Conclusions

628. In regard to the provision of sleeping quarters at R.A.A.F.
Tottenham, it appears to Your Committee that funds were sought for
inclusion in the Original Estimates based on a departmental assessment
of likely cost and prior to the closing of tenders for the project. In
view of th& problems and delays that occurred following the closing of
tenders it appears clear that funds for this project were sought
prematurely.

Queensland
629. Projects on which a shortfall in expenditure was incurred in Exhibfts^e
Queensland and the amounts involved are shown in Table No. 26.

TABLE No. 26: DEPARTMENT OF WORKS

DIVISION 760: SHORTFALL IN EXPENDITURE. AMBERLEY, QUEENSLAND:
BY PROJECT AND AMOUNT

(1966-67) ExUUt 96/76

Project Amount

S'ooo

Relocation of tempoiary accommodation 30
Electrical reliculation 150
Run-up revetments 30
F-lll engine workshop 40
Extensions to emergency power house . 50

Aircrew simulator building 85* *

Eiectronic s; stems workshop 00->
A-

F-Iil nn'intp''"rice hangar 60
Elect ro^iliU-ing shop 20
Central battery station 13

Facilities for 144 Mobile Control and Reporting Unit 20

Provision of engineering services . 50

Total 748*

Source: Department of Works,

630. Of the total appropriation of $13,326,000 under this item
$2,180,000 was planned for expenditure in Queensland, mainly on
works at Amberley. It was claimed that underexpenditure of $775,000
occurred because work on the projects listed in Table No. 26 did not
proceed as originally anticipated.

Relocation of Temporary Accommodation
631. This project provided for removal and relocation of huts to pro- Exhibit 96/75
vide sites for new buildings. It was envisaged that this amount would aodQ-1800
be spread over four to five years, the huts being moved whenever
opportune. The shortfall in expenditure of $30,000 resulted from Ae
non-removal of the existing W.R.A.A.F. quarters, consisting of eight
huts requiring not only removal but extensive rehabilitation. The
removal was expected to be effected in 1966-67 but did not take place.

161



At the time of our Inquiry, the huts were still being occupied by
W.R.AA.F. personnel.

Electrical Reticulation

S^Vf&l ^32; It was claimed Uiat slow progress by the Southern Electric
Authori? d.QTOeDsland-which isdesi)Ding ^ -structin^-woAf is6s

yalued^at $440,000_was responsible for a" shortfall m expmditure-<rf
$150^00 in 1966-67. We were told that orders were placed with the
State Authority from February 1966 to May 1967 and that an order
F^nM^ffi^?3^
on tiie basis of cost estimates which it had supplied. These estimates
would have been compared with estimates which the DepartmenTof
Worfacpnsidered a reasonable figure. It was also said that the estimated
cost of (440,000 could mclude works being undertaken by^-ontie;
other than the Southern Electric Authority. While the resources'of'that
Authority are used by the Department of Works to some "extent, Ae
Department is unable to request construction work to be undertaken
by it at the convenience of the Department of Works.

Run-up Revetments

JS^6 633. We were informed that a run-up revetment is an enclosed
^ U-shaped built up embankment used for -the protection of aircraft andFile

and Q
to"t8?3 ic^-th-e.:p^eventio? of nc?se dlsPersion- Work on this project had not

progressed as anticipated and payments had been withheld from the
^?a?!.°^i)en^g.the correcti011 of t3?[t? w<?k- while details of faulty
work could not be given, it was said that the standard of the work
performed would be below that required by th& Department of Works.
Therontoct provided for completion^ of 4_Apra 1967 and liquida7ed
damages have been appUed since 17 May 1967. It was claimed Aat'the
lack of progress on this project was-responsible for a'shortfai-m
^nditureof some t30,000; Tie procedure involved m theliquida:
tion of damages provides for a deduction by the Department of Works
of the amount involyed from the amount due to be paid to the con-
?.a-?o^-'3?is-amoullt,.^.paid into.reven^'-.T?e amount of liquidated
dam^_in reject of this contract was $3,030 at 19 September-l^
At the time of_our Inquiry it was expected that the projert would 'be
completed by 31 October 1967.

P-111 Engine Workshop
^3.lL-TheJe^_as.a.shortfaliJ?/eslml^ed exPenditure of $40,000 in
respect of to project in 1966-67. The contract provided for coin:
pletion of the workshop ^ 17 April 1967. This was-not aciueved,
however, and liquidated damages were applies on 25 Aprii'196'7:
Extensions to Emergency Powerhouse

^^^76 ^f'ai^lll^S^(^^i l^^^ei^la^l^n^^^^^^^ o!ns^a^a!lo^.,.^^eDCTa^orJ[%4 sets and associated switchgear togeAer with associated buildmg"exte^-.nd
tol8to

162



sions. Switchgear valued at $25,000 was ordered directly and without
tender in June 1966 from the Southern Electric Authority of Queens-
land. We were informed that the Department of Works determines when
tenders will be invited for a project and that while this was part of its
work programme, having regard to the design and documentation of the
project, the sponsoring Department indicates its technical requirements
in the initial design stages. We were informed that the types of equip-
ment to be provided by the Southern Electric Authority of Queensland
are HKV indoor bulk oil circuit breakers-Reyrolle LNT Units and
that Reyrolle IIKV JK SS ring main units will also be located at ths
powerhouse. Reyrolle circuit breakers type LNT are installed in exist-
ing installations at Amberley. It was said that equipment has been
selected for the new emergency powerhouse to provide for standardisa-
tion with equipment generally used by the Southern Electric Authority
of Queensland in its area and to match the circuit breakers already
installed at Amberiey.

636. In r&gard to the generators, tenders were invited in July 1966
for two 750kW units or two l,OOOkW units or three 750kW units.
The tenders closed in September 1966. Between that time and Decem-
ber 1966, the Department of Works evaluated the tenders and then
asked the Department of Air to indicate its decision as to which of
the alternative units it desired. We were informed that the delay of three
months whilst the Department of Works made its evaluation of the
tenders was not abnormal. The Department of Air notified the Depart-
ment ofWorks_of its decision m February 1967. In this regard the
witness for the Department of Air stated that his Department is required
to examine the recommendations made by the Department of Works
and the delay that occurred while this examination was made in the
present instance, had not involved any inconvemence. The technical
personnel of the Department of Air considered that the increased cost
from $288,000 for two 750kW units to $319,000 for two l,OOOkW
unite was worth the additional advantages to be gained from the higher
capacity equipment.

637. Approval for the increased cost involved was obtained from the
Department of the Treasury in March 1967 and tenders for the
necessary building alterations were invited in April 1967. Because of
the delay involved in deciding on which sets were to be installed and
in the commencement of work, there was an estimated shortfall in
expenditure of $50,000.

Aircrew Simulator Building

638. A tender for this project was accepted m November 1966. During Ediibii 96/75
the period January to June 1967 rainfall of about 60 per cent above
average was said to have had a delaying effect on the contractors*
progress and to have been responsible for a shortfall in expenditure of
$85,000.

163



Electronic Systems Workshop

Bdiibtt9(m 639. The invitation of tenders for this project was planned for October
S&SiiSa 1966. Iftwasdaim^however^aTd^ to &e laAoFdesign require

ments, that is lack of adequate guidance from the Department of Air
which delayed planning, tenders were not invited until the end of
February 1967 which precluded expenditure of $200,000 in 1966-67.

640. It was said that information in respect of equipment to be instaUed
was not available and because of this, design of the aircoDditioning
plant was not possible. In an effort to complete the design, work on it
proceeded without final test bench information and some electrical
detail. This was obtained in October 1966 following direct consultation
with the Department of Air on this and other projects.

641. It was also claimed that due to design changes made by the
Department of Air during the documentation stage of the staff training
buUding and also because of higher priority allotted to the traming
building, it had been necessary to divert staff from the Electronics
Systems Workshop to overcome the delay resulting from the design
changes in the Traming Building. The resulting estimated shortfall in
expenditure was $200,000. The witness for the Department of Air
indicated that the Electronic Systems Workshop needed to be included
in the works programme if any work was to be completed to meet the
phasing m of aircraft. It was said that in this instance, it had been
known to the Department of Air at the time of the acceptance of the
proposal into the works programme that all of the design information
was not available. It was considered, however, that it would have been
avaUable sk months later.

642. A revised schedule of training equipment was provided on 6
December 1966. This deleted several items of training equipment and
also provided details of power and hydraulic services required for the
simulator. The Air Attache, in Washington, advised the Department
of Air on 26 January 1967, that a proposal to reticulate 115 volt 400
HZ and 28 volt DC power to trainers in lieu of 415 volt 50 HZ had
been received. This was recommended to the Department of Works
because of the reduction involved in the cost of power conversion equip-
ment. It was said that tfae Department of Air had been progressively
advised of information which would affect the design of the ultimate
requirement and that as this information became available, it was passed
on to the Department of Works. However, this was not received in time
for the Department of Works to deliberate on plans and design.

F-111 Maintenance Hangar

Exubjt.wH 643. In February 1966, sketch plans embodying the requirements of
tnd.Q.;. 1847 the Department of Air for the F-111 Maintenance Hangar had beento 1855

completed by the Department of Works and in the same month the
Department of Air was provided with the sketch plans and cost estimate.

164



On 12 April 1966 the Department of Air confirmed that the design of
this project could proceed on the basis of sketch plans that had been
submitted to it subject to minor amendments. Between 12 April and
I June 1966, a brief was prepared in the Department of Works for
the consultant who was engaged on 1 June 1966 to prepare the draw-
ings. We were told that the period of five to six weeks taken in the
preparation of the brief for the consultant would be the normal period
of time for a project of this size and complexity.

644. Verbal advice was received on 28 June by the Department of
Works from the Department of Air that the size of the hangar would
need to be varied. This advice was confirmed on 8 July. It was said
that the reason for this change was that during the visit by Australian
OfiScers to the United States of America in April-May 1966, th6
Department had been made aware of an aircraft modification proposed
by the United States Air Force and the question arose of deciding
whether or not this modification should be accepted. The variation
involved an increase in the length of the hangar by 24 feet to provide
for an extra bay. This involved modifications of working drawings
which at that time were being prepared by the consultant. On 21 Sep-
tember, the Department of Air was advised by the Department of
Works that, because of the need to complete the plans for the calling
of tenders, further changes would not be incorporated in the docu-
ments. It was said, that it had been intended that any variation between
these points should be incorporated during the construction of the
hangar.

645. Following a recommendation by the Commonwealth Fire Board,
it was decided that a deluge system should be provided in the hangar
and that considerable research and re-design was involved to determine
the type to be installed. This system had not been incorporated in the
original sketch plans.

646. Public tenders for the construction of the hangar were invited
on 20 January 1967 and the Department of Air was advised that the
cost estimate for the project was $1,225,000 based on complete docu-
mentation and that it would be advised of the result of tenders received
together with a further cost estimate based on the acceptable tender.
Tenders closed on 21 February 1967. On 22 March 1967 the Depart-
ment of Air was advised that the estimated cost based on an acceptable
tender was $1,220,000. On 2 May 1967 a works requisition was
received from the Department of Air and on 5 May 1967 a tender was
accepted. It was indicated that the delay involved iu the receipt of the
works requisition was due to the need for consideration by the Depart-
ment of Air of the costs involved and also in obtaining approval from
the Department of the Treasury for expenditure of additional funds
required. It was said that the six weeks involved in this was reasonable
for this purpose. There was no expenditure on this project in 1966-67
and the consequent shortfall was estimated to be $60,000.

165



Electroplating Shop
^iSi.ts9ts7566 647, Thls Pr°Je<:;t was planned for th<? invitation of tenders in December

1966- The original requu-ements were received by the Department ofto 1861

Works m September 1965 and notification of variations was received
in April 1966 and confirmed in May 1966. A private consultant was
engaged in May 1966 and on 27 July sketch plans were submitted to
^Department of Air with Ac request that it advise the Department
°L^vo.r]?-.l?yJU Au§ust 1966' whether the sketch plans were accept-
able and whether the project was to proceed at the estimate quoted.
648. Advice of further amendments required by the Department of Air
was received by_the Department of Works in September \ 966 which the
Department of Works claimed, seemed to indicate some misunderstand-
ing of the plans. Kwas subsequently suggested that officers of the two
departments, should meet to-discuss the plans. In November 1966,
^s^^es^:^t??!,Te^u^?^^te^n?n!^T!r^he,d °?.pia?s a?<i a"'an£e
ments, which were, in fact, those originally submitted by the Depart-
ment of Works. The witness for the Department of Air indicated\hat
there had been no real misunderstanding. He said that the electroplatinx
shop is a complex facility and the Department of Air considered the
estimated cost was too high and there was a desire to confcm that the
design, as envisaged by the consultant, was in fact economic and
serviceable. This delay prevented completion of docmnentatiou for
ttie calling of tenders until April 1967 It was said that foUowing'con-
currence In the sketch plans it had been necessary to proceed with
more detailed documentation of the project, and that the time involved
^aJLU?tr^oIlsid,er&d tobeunreasonable given the complexity of the
project. The delay involved in documentation resulted iii an estimated
shortfall in expenditure of $20,000.

Central Bfitterx Station

Exhibit 96/76 649. This project proceeded as planned and a tender was accepted in
March 1967. However, the contractor experienced bad weather con-
ditions which dd^ayed COIlstructlon an^ was sal^ to ^ayej5eell/espon-
sible for an estimated shortfall in expenditure of $13,000. Rainfall m
the area during the period January to June 1967 was some 60 per cent
above the average.

Facilities for 144 mobile control and reporting units
^i^9^ 650 Tel^le^s weremvlte^as p^a!in^J^r mo^e control and reporting^H(^ units in February 1967. In April 1967, however, the Department of5

Air requested variations to be made. The witness for the Department
of Air informed us that the changes made were mainly due toinforma-
tion received from overseas suppliers of the units and involved changes
to 50 eps and 400 eps power requirements. The last increase in 400 eps
power requirements caUed for a larger building to house the equipment
provided by the contractor, as well as adjustments to cable lengths, an
additional concrete pad for the remote workshop, additional cable

166



trays to carry radar cables between pads and an additional earthing
system at the operations pad. A revised cost estimate including the
variations was given to the Department of Air in May 1967. Approval
for the increased expenditure by the Department of the Treasury was
not received until 22 June 1967 and this excluded the possibility of
expenditure in 1966-67. The resultant shortfall in expenditure amounted
to $20,000.

Provision of Engineeriag Services
651. This project provided for the construction of stormwater drain-
age and roadworks in the 82 wing area and stormwater drainage in
the SAD area at Amberley. In the 82 wing area provision had been
made for the connection of the laterals which were being designed
progressively as details of the buildings and pavements to be served
became available from the Department of Air. However, because of
delays which had occurred in various other projects, i.e., the Aircrew
Simulator Building, the Blectronics System Workshop, the F-l 11 Main-
tenance Hangar, the Electroplating Shop and the Central Battery
Section, the connection of laterals was delayed. In the SAD area,
provision was made for the connection to stormwater drainage on
completion of the proposed internal roadway in th& vicinity of the
officers' quarters and swimming pool. However, the construction of
this roadway did not proceed because of alterations made in the location
of buildings. It is estimated that there was a shortfall in expenditure
of $50,000 in respect of these services.

Conclusions

652. It appears to Your Committee that the shortfalls that occurred
in expenditure in respect of electrical reticulation; run-up revetments;
the F-lll workshop; the air crew simulator building; the central
battery station; facilities for the 144 mobile control and reporting
unit, and the provision of engineering services, were beyond the control
of the Departments concerned. The evidence shows, however, that
although the relocation of temporary premises, the extensions to the
emergency powerhouse, and the electroplating shop were duly included
in the Works Programme, financial provision for these projects was
made prematurely in the Original Estimates for 1966-67.
653. In respect of the electronic systems workshops it appears that a
delay in the invitation of tenders was due to the lack of adequate
guidance supplied to the Department of Works by the Department of
Air in respect of design requirements. Your Committee appreciates
the nature of the problems associated with rapid technical change which
confronts the Department of Air in this area and of its work and the
need to include the workshops in the Works Programme to accom-
modate the phasing in of aircraft. At the same time, however, we
would emphasise the need for caution in seeking funds for inclusion
in the Original Estimates for projects which are known from experience

167



to be subject to technical changes of the type that occurred. We believe
that these remarks apply similarly to the case of the P-ll 1 maintenance
hangar.

Western Australia

Erin 96/76 654. The estimated cost of the works programme for the Department
of Air in Western Australia in 1966-67 was $1,200,000. Actual
expenditure, however, amounted to only $790 000. The main projects
involved in the uaderexpenditure of $410,000 are shown in Table
No. 27.

TABLE No. 27: DEPARTMENT OF WORKS, WESTERN AUSTRALIA
DIVISION 760: SHORTFALL IN EXPENDITURE

(1966-67)
Eahibit 96/76

Location Project Amount

$

Cocos Island . Improvements to airfield 54,500
Pearce Facilities for jet trainer 20,000*

W.R.A.A.F. Sleeping facilities . Zi 20,000Cadets accommodation f
Administrative and training facilities. 100,000
Concrete hardstands and refuelling facilities 10,000

Gin Gin Satellite airfield 60,000fc

Total 364,500

Source: Department of Works.

Cocos Island - Improvements to Airfield

&<iiibit96/76. 655. A component part of this project carried out by the Departmental
Q. 1879 and labour force and estimated to cost $85,500 was completed at a figur&Committee
Pik1967/5 of_S30,500 below the estimated cost. A report prepared by a project

ofificer of the Department of Works suggested that because of the rain-
fall pattern on the Island allowance should be made for a considerable
amount of lost time on the project. To provide for this expected rain-
fall, allowance was made for two working days in three. However,
during the period in which the project was undertaken, 13 September
to 12 November 1966, ideal weather conditions were experienced and
only 22 points of rain were recorded. As a result, not one working day
was lost. Actual working hours on the project numbered 5,800 as
against an estimated 9,000 hours.

T^76 656.^ A_ second component of the project, estimated to cost $50,000 in
^Q. i877 1966-67, was carried out by the Department of Civil Aviation' and it

had been expected that the accounts for this would be finalised in the
same year. However, an account was not received from the Department
of Civil Aviation as the Western Australian Branch of that Department
was unable to determine the final cost of the project due to a rearrange-
mentAat was being made to centralise its costing system through &e
use of computers.

168



Pearce-Facilities for Jet Trainer

657. This project included the erection of a central battery building Exhibit 95/76
for which a tender was accepted in March 1967. However, due to the
fact that the soil in the Pearce area has a clay content and become
practically unworkable during wet conditions, very little physical pro-
gress was achieved before the close of the financial year. Rainfall
during April and May 1967 was said to have been more thau twice
the average for these months and the contractor's foundation work
was continually interrupted by wet weather. There was an estimated
shortfall in expenditure of $20,000 on this project.

Pearce W.R.A.A.F. Sleeping Facilities and Cadets' Accommodation

658. These projects were documented by a private consulting firm, E^^iy.
Q. 1880 aidwhich was engaged for two separate commissions to prepare working comnu-tt^

drawings for each of these projects. As planned tenders were caUed File 1967/5
for the W.R.A.A.F. accommodation on 22 October 1966, closmg
on 22 November 1966 and for the Cadets' accommodation on 12
November 1966, closing on 13 December 1966. The Consultants
advised the Director of Works, Perth on 29 November 1966 of a
number of discrepancies, both in the specifications and in the working
drawings which required adjustment prior to acceptance of a tender.
Subsequently, on 12 December 1966, the Director of Works was again
advised by the consultants of further discrepancies. Addenda were pre-
pared by the consultants correcting the errors and omissions and these
were received from the consultants on 9 December 1966, in respect
of the W.R.A.A.F. accommodation and on 6 January, in respect of
the cadets' accommodation. The addenda were issued to the lowest
tenderer in each case and amended tender prices were requested.

659. It was said that as the errors and omissions were detected by the p.sisssto
1891 and

consultant prior to the closing oi tenders for both projects, the Depart- commiuw File 1967/5
ment was abl& to negotiate prices for the work prior to the acceptance
of tenders. It was claimed that since the prices accepted represent the
cost to the Commonwealth of the actual services required and as similar
costs would have been involved if these items had been correctly included
in the original documents and drawings, th&re was no additional cost
to the Commonwealth in respect of the amendments made. There was
a delay of some two months in the acceptance of tenders for these
projects due mainly to these errors. It was said that the contractors'
Christmas stand-down and weather conditions during April and May
were contributing factors in the delay. The shortfall in expenditure in
respect of these projects was estimated to be $120,000. The witness
for the Department of Works indicated that while the errors should not
have occurred they could have been detected by his Department as
documents produced by consultants are subjected to check by the
Department of Works. The witness thought that a complete check of
the documents is not made in cases where private consultants are paid
by the Department to produce them.

69



Pearce -Administrative and Training Facilities
Exhibit 96/76 660. A statement of the requirements of this project was received from

the Department of Air in February 1966 and formed the basis of the
estimate of ^600,000 included in the 1966-67 Works Programme.
However, amendments to the original request were received from the
Department of Air in June 1966 involving an increase in the area of
the building. Subsequently sketch plans and cost estimates for the facili- T

ties were revised.

%Qa31894 to 661. The amendments required that classrooms be increased in size to1'898

provide for 25 square feet per person instead of the original 14 and
also for briefing cubicles to be increased from 48 to 60 square feet.
When questioned as to why these changes had not been foreseen
earlier, the witness for the Department of Air said that in discussions
with the Department of Works, it was found that while rooms would
accommodate students' chairs with writing platforms, the size of the
moms was inadequate for the accommodation of the desks and chairs
that were required. It was said that this was an error on the part of the
Department of Air^and that the original requirements was prepared
by the Works and Training sections within that Department. A revised
cost estimate of $800,000 was given by the Department of Works after
which a further review was undertaken by the Department of Air in
order to reduce costs. The requirements of "the Department of Air were
finally confirmed in November 1966.

Exhibit96/?6 662. Because of the delay in finalising planning details, documentation
could not be completed in time to allow th& calling of tenders in Febru-
ary 1967 as had been planned and the project was carried forward to
the 1967-68 works programme.Had this-project proceeded as originaUy
planned an esitmated expenditure of $100,000 would have" been
incurred.

Pearce - Concrete Hardstands and Refuelling Facilities

?SSt?iS6 6?3_ ^!leI^SSPIr?e?^^i^^ldTd;iIith^ 1966~67 works programme
at an estimated cost of $200,000, details of the work involved were not
lcnown to the Department of Works, but it was expected that these would
be available to enable tenders to be invited in March 1967. It was said
that this expectation was based on liaison with the appropriate officers
of the sponsoring department. It was also said that it'is on the advice
of sponsoring departments, that requirements will be available by a
certain date, that a determination is able to be made as to when planning
can be commenced and completed and that this in turn determines
target dates for the invitation of tend&rs.

ggi^itg^6 664. ?etal^s o^t^ecoTlcre'te'^ar^staIl^s were provided by the Depart-
ment of Air in October 1966, but it was said that there was a need for
substantial additional level survey to be undertaken of the area before
drawings could be commenced. Alternative proposals for refuelling
facilities were given to the Department of Air in June 1966 but firm

170



details of requirements were not received by the Department of Works
until December 1966. We were informed that th& sizes of existing tanks,
which range from 6,000 to 32,000 gallons were found to be too small
for the increased demand far fuel and the general policy of the Depart-
ment of Air on tank sizes tcr cope with increased storage requirements
throughout the Commonwealth was under review. The failure to com-
plete this review was said to have caused the delay in settling the
Department of Air's detailed requirements for hardstands and this
resulted in a shortfall of $10,000.

Gin Gin - Satellite Airfield

665. This project was planned to be effected in two stages, tenders Exhibit96/76
being invited in October 1966 for access roads, clearing, fencing and aadQ-1962
water supply, and in March 1967 for the main airfield runway. Tenders
for the first stage were invited as planned in October 1966 and closed
in November 1966. It was said that a favourable tender price was
received which led to a saving in costs.

666. In March 1967, however, the Department of Works suggested a Exhibit?^
more appropriate standard of kangaroo-proof boundary fence and con- andQ-1963
strucdon of the fence was delayed. As a result of these there was an
estimated shortfall in expenditure of $13,000. We were told that it is
not unusual for modifications to be suggested to sponsoring departments
by the Department of Works during the design stage of a project and
that in this instance the modification arose from a consideration of the
design of the fence.

667. The planned date of March 1967 for the calling of tenders for the B.WW
and Q.'s 1904runway was based on survey information being available by mid-July ^19^9

1966. Hov/ever, the survey, carried o-ut by the Department of the
Interior, was not completed until December 1966. Because of this,
documentation could not be completed for the calling of tenders until
May 1967. We were told that the Department of the Interior had advised
the Department of Works that it was not possible to complete the survey
before December 1966 and that it was subsequently pointed out to the
Department of the Interior that deferment of completion of the survey
was delaying the design of the project. It was said that the Department
of Air would not have been approached on this matter which is a design
function of the Department of Works. The shortfall in expenditure on
the project was estimated to be $60,000.

Conclusions

668. Your Committee finds that the shortfall in, expenditure at Cocos
Island was beyond the control of the Department. However, part of
the shortfall arose from the inability of the Department of Civil Aviation
to determme final cost for a component of the project, due to' the con-
version of its costing system to automatic processing. We believe that

171



departments engaged in conversions of this nature should ensure, where-
ever possible, that the rendition of accounts is not delayed during the
process.

669. In regard to the provision of facilities at R.A.A.F. Pearce, the
evidence shows that the shortfall in expenditure relative to jet trainers
was beyond the contml of the Department. In the case of sleeping
quarters and cadets' accommodation it appears that errors and omissions
made by a private consulting firm in the documentation of these proj&cts
caused a delay in the commencement of the work concerned and a
consequent shortfall in expenditure. On the admission of the witness,
however, it is clear that these errors and emissions should have been
detected by the Department of Works during its check of the documenta-
tion The evidenc& also shows that the basic planning of the adminis-
trative and training facilities at Pearce was inadequate and that con"
sequentiy funds were sought prematurely for this project in (he Original
Appropriation.

670. Your Committee notes that the concrete hardstands and refuelling
facilities atR.A.A.F. Pearce was included in the Works Programme
for 1966-67 before details of the work required were submitted to the
Department of Works and that a failure by the Department of Air to
determine a new policy an fuel storage requirements resulted in this
project being carried forward in its entirety into the 1967-68 Works
Programme. In the circumstances the provision of funds for this work in
1966-67 was premature.
671. Intfie case of the satellite airfield project at Gin Gin it appears
that tenders were invited in October 1966 for Stage 1 but, some five
months later in March 1967, the Department of Works suggested a
more appropriate standard of kangaroo-proof boundary fencing. This
delayed Stage 1 of the project and caused a shortfall m expenditure.

. The circumstances of this case reflect a clear need for changes of this
nature to be resolved prior to the invitation of tenders. Not only do
changes of this nature delay the completion of the work and give rise
to the likelihood that the _ funds provided will not be required in the
financial year concerned, but they can also prove expensive and time
consuming _to tenderers. In the case of Stage 2 af the project which
relatecUojthe runway itself, the evidence shows that a delay occurred
when the Department of the Interior was unable to complete a survey
in the area until December 1966 which it had been expected would be
completed in the previous July. The resulting shortfall in expenditure
on the project amounted to $60,000. In the circumstances your Com-
mittee finds a need for closer liaison between the Departments concerned.

Northern Territory
Exhibit 96/76 ^72. Actual expenditure by the Department of Works under Division

7^0 during 1966-67 in the Northern Territory was $1,370,000 corn-
w^ with an estimated expenditure of $1,990,000. The projects

h':ad in the shortfall are shown in Table No. 28.1 -m /

172



TABLE No. 28: DEPARTMENT OF WORKS, NORTHERN TERRITORY
DIVISION 760: SHORTFALL IN EXPENDITURE

(i 966-67)

Location Project Amount

5'000

Darwin . Materials for works by R.A.A.F. 50
Base operations buildings 80

Tindai Materials for works by R.A.A.F. 65* 1 *

Supply of transportable houses 30* »

Camp development 25* *

Bare strip facilities . 300
Airfield lighting 40

Total 590* *

Source: Department of Works.

Darwin -Materials for Works by R.A .A .F.
673. Materials are supplied by the Department of Works for projects Exhib^fi/ys
being carried out by the R.AA.F. Airfield Construction Squadron. The
Darwin project was in its final stages in 1966-67, the major items to be
supplied being lighting and starting outlets estmiated to cost $72,000.
However, requirements were changed by the Department of Air and
at the time of our Inquiry a new design was being prepared. It was said
the cost estimates would need to be revised and the shortfall in expen-
diture for the project in 1966-67 was estimated at $50,000.

674. The witness for the Department of Air was unable to give approxi- 9,^910 to
1912mate dates for the change in requirements. It was said that these had

been the result of progressive thought over the past year or two. We were
told that for the present generation of aircraft, the Department of Air
has adopted a standard power outlet of 30 amps. As the various types
of new aircraft for the R.A.A.F. progressively received approval, the
matter was studied and the standard requirement for outlets was set at
40 'amps. However, more recent information in respect of the aircraft
has shown that 100 amps may be needed for standard usage on
R.A.A.F. aircraft pavements. It was said that the change from 40 to 100
amps had been under discussion for some time. The Department of
Works and the Department of Air were co-operating on the design of the
project which includes water and flame proofing. The Department
of Works was said to be concentrating on the electrical design for the
installation of the higher rated outlets. This work was said to be pro-
ceeding, but it had taken far longer than had been expected.

675. The witness for the Department of Air acknowledged that while Q.si9i3aad
1914this matter remained unsettled, it would have been reasonable to advise

the Department of Works in order to place some restraint on its nrosress
*4'

on the project. He also said that this was the only outstanding aspect
of the Darwin pavement works that had been carried out some two
years 'previously and it had been thought that the matter would be
finalised in the next year or so but that the exact time could not be

173



foreseen. It was said that the matter will affect R.A.A.F. installation
of power outlets on hardstandings throughout Australia.

Darwin-Base Operations Buildings
exhibit 96/76 676. A tender was accepted for this project in May 1966. In August

1966, how&ver, the Department of Air advised the Department of Works
that modifications would be necessary because a new type of electronic
equipment was to bs installed.

S%tt?963/?6 ^'?J'i_r?^lewlitnes^ ^ort^l.e^)e?artl?le,nt.o^.lr ln^orme^ us tl1at equipment
had been ordered for this project, but that prior to any progress having
been made, a suggestion was made by the contractor to the effect that
automatic equipment rather than that specified, should be installed.
The process involved in the equipment specified was referred to in
evidence as the 'torn tape method'. The contractor's proposal was
examined by the Department of Air and it was found that economies
would be achieved in respect of manpower and more effective opera-
tion should the automatic equipment be installed. It was claimed that the
change in equipment to be installed was approved on the understanding
that there would not be any major alterations to the works proposals,
but that the changes would be accompanied by some alterations in
partitioning. In fact, however, more detailed changes were involved.
A complete re-design of air-conditioning equipment was needed because
of higher heat loadings and layout changes. In addition, work on the
buildings was affected by a complete re-design of electrical services
needed for the automatic equipment.

Exhibit96/76 678. The witness for the Department of Works informed us that nego-
and Q. 1934 tiations between his Department and the contractor were necessary in

respect of amendments to the project, and the contract price should
additional work be involved. The shortfalls in expenditure on this
project in 1966-67 was estimated at $80,000.

Tindal - Materials for Works by the R.A.A.F.
ExhiZit96/76 679 At the time of our Inquiry, this work was in its final stages. While
and Q.'s 1915 the final materials for_the works were being supplied, it became apparentto 1920

that all quantities estimated would not be required and some materials
had been supplied at prices lower than those estimated. The resultant
shortfall in expenditure was estimated at $65,000.

680._ The project involving these works was designed by the Department
of Works, the construction wa5 undertaken by the Airfield Construction
Squadron, and expenditures were met from votes under the control of
the Departm&nt of Air. The Department of Works was responsible for
cost estimates and quantities of materials involved in the project. It
was said that it would not be until the final stages of actual construction
that quantities of materials used on the project could be assessed. It
was found however, that when accounts were being finalised quantities
of material required were less than the estimate had provided for. It was
also said by the witness for the Department of Works that the final

174



cost of works involving the Department's day labour force would not
be known until the completion of the project. We were told that in this
case, in which the physical work was being undertaken by the Airfield
Construction Squadron, there would be no relationship between the
quantity of materials used and the time involved in the constructio'n
work. It was said that prior to the commencement of construction, a
timetable of likely dates of requirements of materials would have been
determined in association with the Department of Air. However, in this
instance, the materials would have been supplied to meet the construc-
tion requirements of the Department of Air.
Tindal -Supply of Transportable Houses
681. It was expected that some expenditure might be involved in EAibit 96/76

and Q.'s 1921modifications to houses in order to correct roof leakages which developed and 1^28
from a construction error. The cost of the remedial work was accepted
by the contractors, however, and there was a resultant shortfall in
expenditure of $30,000. It was acknowledged by the witness for the
Department of Works that provision should not have been made for
this expenditure in the Original Appropriation. It was said that at the
time the estimates were formulated, it would not have been possible to
say that the contractor would have accepted this liability.
Tindal - Camp Development
682. This project was carried out by the Airfield Construction Squad- E^it?6/76

and Q. 1936ron and as in the case of other works being carried out by the R.A.A.F.,
it was found when the final material requirements were being supplied,
that the quantity of materials required had been overestimated, and
that there would be an estimated shortfall in expenditure of $25,000.
The Department of Works was responsible for the estimate made in
respect of the quantity of materials required and costs involved in this

.

project.

Tindal-Bare Strip Facilities
683. The total cost of this project was estimated at $340,000 and it Exhibit 96/76
was proposed that tenders would be invited for its various components
progressively from September 1966. It was decided by the Department
of Air, however, in September 1966, that in order to provide continuity
of work for the Airfield Construction Squadron, the concrete hard"
standing^ at the strip would be constructed by the Squadron. Because
of this, the Department of Works was required to provide materials
only for the hardstandings and the cost of the work was reduced to
S301,000.

684. In addition to the construction of hardstandings to be used by Exhib;t96/76
R.A A.F. mobile radio and other equipment, the proposal involved the
provision of a navigational aid building and a transmitter station on two
separate sites on the opposite side of the Stuart Highway from the Tindal
Airfield; high voltage and low voltage switchboards; electrical sub-
stations; an electricity main; underground electric cables and power
boxes; and rehabilitation of generating sets and the powerhouse.

175



Bxhibit 96/76 685. Tenders were called in September for the supply of some electrical
md Q. 1937 materials, but it was claimed that it had not been possible to accept a

tender pending decisions by the Department of Air, particularly in
respect of technical details of the power boxes. It was said by the witness
for the Department of Works that information had been sought from
the Department of Air in July 1966, on a number of technical problems
related to the project such as the type of sub-station to be installed,
details of proposed replacement generators, details of power houses,
and questions related to the joint use of a separately metered Depart-
meat of Civil Aviation lighting service.

Kxhibi* 96/76 686. Difficulties also arose in the acquisition of two sites adjacent to
^Is^o* the Stuart Highway. We were told that when information was sought1938

from the Department of Air in respect of technical problems, it had
been suggested that the- Department also take early action towards the
acquisition of these sites. The witness for the Department of Air was
unable to elaborate on this aspect of the project. It was indicated, how-
ever, that the acquisition of the sites would have been arranged through
the Department of the Interior.
687. Further difficulties were also said to have arisen in the actual
location of the facilities because of the presence of large limestone
outcroppings which could interfere with the operation of technical
equipment. In a supplementary submission, tendered subsequent to our
Inquiry, the Department of Works informed us that in November 1966,
the Department of Air had requested the assistance of the Department
of Works in determining access routes to the transmitter and receiver
sites. Inspections made after this date by officers of the Department of
Works showed that the site proposed for the transmitter had two very
undesirable limestone outcrops which would prevent the installation of
earth mats and restrict future aerial locations. The matter was discussed
with renresentatives of the Department of Air who requested a re-survey
of the area in an endeavour to locate an area of equal size and free of
outcrops, to the east of the site proposed earlier. It was claimed by the
Department of Works that the difficulties in respect of the limestone
outcroppings had not been foreseen earlier as the Department had been
unaware of the nature of the sites until the inspections were made at the
request of the Department of Air.

&1940and 688- The Department of Air, in a supplementary submission tendered
Committee
Fiiel%7/5 subsequent to the Inquiry, informed us that the selection of several sites

for operational and communication facilities was involved in the develop-
ment of th& bare strip project at Tindal, and in several cases the site
for one facility was dependent upon the site for others. The two sites
under discussion, each approximately half mile square, were intended
to be the location for receiver and transmission communication facilities
and were required to be a certain minimum distance from each other
and from other facilities. It was said that for ease of operation and
manning, it was desirable that sites for transmitters and receivers be
as close together as possible, bearing in mind the need to minimise

176



mutual int&rference. It was also said that the presence of limestone out-
crops on selected sites presented no serious problem for technical
operation of either the transmitters or the receiv&rs. It was claimed that
it had not been realised that the sites selected presented constructio'n
problems until inspections had been made by the construction authority,
the Departm&nt of Works.

689. Because of these delays and an additional delay in the determina- Exhibit 95/75
tion of the location of the Department of Civil Aviation's Airfield
Lighting Powerhouse, it had not been possible to call tenders for
electrical and other work related to this project in 1966-67 or to finalise
the design of the hardstandings. The shortfall in expenditure was esti-
mated to be $300,000.

Tindal- Airfield Lighting
690. Work on this project was programmed at a cost of $80,000. It had E^it9fS6,

and Q.*t 1943
been expected that an order for the execution of the work involved toi9&
would be placed in November 1966 upon the Department of Civil
Aviation, joint users of the facility and contributors towards its total
cost. The basis for this understanding by the Department of Works was
that the design and preparation of the estimate for this work which
was being undertaken by the Department of Civil Aviation would have
been completed in time for tenders to be called in November 1966.

691. While Tindal is an R.A.A.F. aerodrome, the Department of Civil Ex^^tsene
andQ.'»lM4

Aviation is a joint user of its facilities. For this reason the D&partment toi^a
of Civil Aviation has to ensure that certain of its facilities meet the
international civil aviation requirements. The type of lighting installed
falls within these requirements and for this reason the matter was left
to the Department of Civil Aviation for decision. The design and
estimates prepared by (he Department of Civil Aviation were not received
by the Department of Works until May 1967. An order was placed
with the Department of Civil Aviation for the execution of the work
in June 1967, too late for any expenditure of funds in 1966-67.

Conclusions

692. Your Committee finds that the delay associated with lighting and
starting power outlets on the project relating to materials for work at
R.A.A.F. Darwin was occasioned by a change made in its requirements
by the Department of Air. The possible need for this change had been
under consideration for some time prior to 1966-67 and we consider
that the Department of Works should have been advised of the uncer-
tainty that existed when the Original Estimates for 1966-67 were under
consideration. In the case of the Base Operations Building at Darwin
it appears that a c-hange in requirements of the Department of Air was
notified to the Department of Works after tenders had closed. On the
basis of the evidence it also appears that the Department of Air did not
examine adequately the implications in this change and as a result a

177



complete re-designing of air-conditioning equipment and electrical ser-
vices was required, thus delaying the project and giving rise to a short-
fall of $80,000 in expenditure.

693. In regard to materials for works and camp development at Tindal
it appears to Your Committee that the Department of Works had over-
estimated the requirem&nts of materials. Your Committee believes that
if such estimates cannot be made realistically, the Department should
recognise this fact and approach its request for funds cautiously.
694. In the cases of the supply of transportabl& houses and the provi-
sion of bare strip facilities at Tindal, the evidence shows that funds
should not have been sought in the Original Estimates as it was not
clear at that time, as to what payments, if any, would be required in
1966-67. In regard to airfield lighting at Tindal, the evidence shows
that the project was programmed on the basis that the Department of
Civil Aviation would formulate the design and prepare the estimate in
time for tenders to be invited in November 1966. In fact, however, the
design and estimate were not submitted to the Department of Works
until May 1967. In cases of this type Your Committee believes that the
Department of Works should exercise considerable caution in seeking
funds, particularly in the Original Estimates, but also in the Additional
Estimates.

(v) DIVISION 967/1/18: CAPITAL WORKS AND SERVICES-BUILDINGS
AND WORKS DEPARTMENT OF TERRITORIES

Appropriation Act (No. 2) $20,000: Expenditure $3,507

EK!ubit96/77 695. This item provides for the capital works and services requirements
and Q.'a 1950 for the Department of Territories in various States and the Australianto 1964

Capital Territory. It does not include capital works and services in the
Northern Territory which are covered by a separate vote.
696. The origmal appropriation of $20,000' was based on works in
progress totalling $866 and new works aggregating $19,134 for com-
mencement in 1966-67. The shortfall in expenditure of $16,484 was in
respect of the items shown in Table No. 29.

TABLE No. 29: DEPARTMENT OF WORKS

DIVISION 967/1/18: SHORTFALL IN EXPENDITURE
(1966-67)

Exhibit 96/77 Location Project Amount

$

Sydney School of Pacific Administration 12,000* *

New South Wales Minor works 2,534*. * * <

Melbourne Aviation House 1,429*

Australian Capital Territory Partitioning in offices 521

Total 16,484*

Source: Department of Works.

178



Sydney -School of Pacific Administration
697. It was said that a shortfall in expenditure of $12,000 was incurred
because the erection of lecture rooms at the School of Pacific Admims-
tration, Sydney, was not proceeded with by the sponsor Department Exhibit96/7TaadQ.'sl9»
during 1966-67. The School of Pacific Administration occupies premises ^iSsi
which, belong to the Department of the Army. In June 1966, the School
was asked to vacate the premises and the Department of the Interior was
asked to find alternative accommodation for it. This accommodation for
the school was not found and it was decided that work on the premises
should not proceed. On 13 September 1966, the D&partment of the
Treasury advised the Department of Territories and the Department of
Works that the project should be deferred.
Melbourne -Aviation House

698. Partitioning in Aviation House, Melbourne, estimated to cost Eriubits^T?
and.Q.'st&SS

$4,400, was completed on 20 April 1967, some 2i months later than ^"^7
the scheduled completion date of 2 February 1967, and too late, it was
claimed, for the final payment of $2,575 to be processed prior to the
closing of accounts. This led to a shortfall in expenditure of $1,429. *

It was said that the cost of this project was apportioned between the
New Works and the Maintenance Votes of the Department of Works*
The project was supervised by the building owners' consultant architect
who also supervised the construction work on b&half of the Department
of Works. We were told that it was the responsibility of the consultant
architect to certify the amount due for payment before it was made by
the Department of Works. A progress payment of $2,278 was certified
by the consultant on 22 May 1967 and processed by the Department
of Works on 23 May. However, payment of this claim was withheld
because of the need to query and finally agree on various additions to
the project. Payment of an amended amount of $2,575 was processed
on 16 June 1967 but was not paid before the close of the financial year.
It was said that the delay in making the final payment was occasioned
by the need to provide for variations agreed to by the Department,
subsequent to the receipt of the claim. The Department of Works
claimed that as this project was scheduled for completion on 2 February
1967, it was reasonable to provide for its payment in the financial year
1966-67.

Australian Capital Territory
699. We were told that the shortfall in expenditure of $521 in the Q.i9<a
Australian Capital Territory was in respect of an Original Appropriation
of $33,334 for work on departmental offices commenced in a previous
financial year. The unexpended balance for this project was $830 which
had been brought forward into the 1966-67 acccnmts as a liability.
Actual spending against this balance was $310 and it was claimed that
there was a saving of $520 on the estimated total cost of $33,334.

Conclusions

700. Your Committee accepts the Department's explanation.
179



CHAPTER 20-GENERAL

701 In recent years Your Committee has paid particular attention to
the Estimates and related expenditure of the various departments. As a
poor standard of estimating has wide ramifications, it has been not only
excess spending which has attracted our criticism but also the over-
provision _ of funds. Such over-provisions have been highlighted as
undesirable, _misleading and, perhaps, unfair to other Departments
whose financial needs might not have been met fully.

702. In its Sixty-fourth Report, Your Committee expressed the viewPf. No. 43
of 1964

that this typ& of investigation may, in future, produce even more
positive results if a smaller representative sample of unsatisfactory
estimating is selected for investigation purposes and that, perhaps a
more concentrated inquiry would achieve the results which successive
Committee's have sought-this establishing in fact remedial action over
a much larger area of the total estimates than that subjected to oral
examination. In respect of that year Your Committee selected twenty
items for further examination compared with sixty-four items selected
in respect of the previous financial year. In regard to the financial year
1966-67, however. Your Committee saw a need to widen the coverage
of departments, same of which might otherwise not be examined orally
for several years, and to ensure also that it examined a range of itemsc

and matters adequate to its purpose.

703. As this Report shows, there are explanations for expenditure
variations from the estimates which, due to unforeseen circumstances
or other factors, are acceptable. In this Report, however, we have found
. fc

it necessary in many cases, to comment on examples of unsatisfactory
estimating or unsatisfactory administrative performances by departments
which have resulted in shortfalls in expenditure.

704. The evidence taken in this Inquiry shows cases where departments
have sought funds prematurely in the Original Appropriations, either
because they have disregarded their own experience m the areas of
activity where expenditure is to occur or because they have applied for
funds without a reasonably dear appreciation of the expenditure which
might bemvolved. In other cases,, departments have accepted at face
value, estimates supplied to them by other departments and authorities.
In regard to this category Your Committee would emphasise that only
in the most exceptional circumstances would it be prepared to accept
that a department seeking funds for a vote under its administrative
control should be absolved of all responsibility in regard to the amount
sought. The evidence also shows instances where funds have been
requested as a provision to meet a possible eventuality which has not
materialised. In these circumstances Your Committee would again set
down for the guidance of departments the following principles relating

180



to estimating which have been formulated by the Department of the
Treasury^ and endorsed by Your Committee in its Reports:

(a) Each individual estimate is to represent a realistic assessment
of the sum that is expected to be spent, having regard to the
information available to the Department at the time of pre-

*

paration.
(b) Estimates should not include amounts for proposals which are

so far from firm that it i's not possible to know what payments,
if any, will be made.

(c) Where an item is for a type of recurring expense (e.g. office
services, travelling expenses) it is appropriate to budget on the
basis of experience, wisely evaluated.

(d) Estimates for supplies and services are to be based on current
costs-.in no circumstances is any provision or margin to be
included for possible rises in costs; and

(e) All continuing expenditure in particular shall be closely
examined in order to eliminate items which are no longer
required.

705. A further matter to which Your Committee would draw attention
is the incidence of clerical &rrors revealed in evidence, and the fact that
in many cases they have not been detected until after the close of the
financial year. We would emphasise that while clerical errors can be
made easily, their consequences can be serious. Accordmgly, we believe
that departments must ensure that clerical errors are kept to a minimum
and that when they occur they are detected quickly and corrected.
706. As in the case of our Inquiry into the Consolidated Revenue Fund PP.NO. saa

of 1964/65/66for the financial y&ar 1965-66 we would again draw particular attention
to the failure of some departments to pursue claims for settlement
vigorously. We would reiterate that where departments find that
accounts for payment are not b&ing rendered promptly by their creditors,
they hav& a direct responsibility to ensure that they take positive action
in order that such accounts are obtained for settlement within the finan-
cial year concerned.

707. Your Committee would also draw particular attention to the need
for the Central Offices of departments to satisfy themselves completely
in regard to estimates formulated by their regional offices and overseas
posts and to obtain from those offices and posts, appropriate material
in support of such estimates to enable the Central Offices to perform
their review functions at a high standard.

708. Finally, Your Committee would refer to the matter of recoverable
expenditure. By its nature expenditure of this type is cancelled out in
the overall Budget to the extent that recoveries are made in the financial
year in which expenditure occurs. Not all recoveries, however, can be
achieved in the year of expenditure and therefore, in any given year,
recoverable expenditure can affect (he budget. Your Committee beli&ves
that departments have a responsibility to formulate estimates for such

181



items with the same degree of care and to pursue claims relative to such
items with the same degree of force that they are required to apply to
other items under their administrative control.

For and on behalf of the Committe.

RICHARD CLEAVER

Chairman

DAVID N. REID,
Secretary,
Joint Committee of Public Accounts,
Parliament House,
Canberra, A.C.T.
4 April 1968

182 20099/68


